
MEMBER AGENCIES 
ATHERTON  *  BELMONT  *  BURLINGAME  *  EAST PALO ALTO  *  FOSTER CITY  *  HILLSBOROUGH  *  MENLO PARK  *  REDWOOD CITY  

* SAN CARLOS  *  SAN MATEO  *  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  *  WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT

AGENDA 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call

2. Public Comment
Persons wishing to address the Board on matters NOT on the posted agenda may do so. Each speaker is limited to two minutes. If there
are more than five individuals wishing to speak during public comment, the Chairman will draw five speaker cards from those submitted to
speak during this time.  The balance of the Public Comment speakers will be called upon at the end of the Board Meeting. If the item you
are speaking on is not listed on the agenda, please be advised that the Board may briefly respond to statements made or questions posed
as allowed under The Brown Act (Government Code Section 54954.2).  The Board's general policy is to refer items to staff for attention, or
have a matter placed on a future Board agenda for a more comprehensive action or report and formal public discussion and input at that
time.

3. Adjourn to Closed Session – PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (Government Code Section
54957)Title: Executive Director

THE REGULAR PORTION OF THE MEETING IS ANTICIPATED TO BEGIN AT 2:15PM

4. Call to Order/Roll Call (Public Session)

5. Public Comment (Public Session

6. Executive Director’s Report p. 5

7. Approval of Consent Calendar
Consent Calendar item(s) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these
items unless members of the Board, staff or public request specific items be removed for separate action.  Items removed from the
Consent Calendar will be moved to the end of the agenda for separate discussion.
A. Approval of Minutes from the June 28, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting ACTION p. 19 
B. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report ACTION p. 25 
C. Resolution Approving the Revised Conflict of Interest Code ACTION p. 31 

8. Administration and Finance
A. Resolution Approving Bond Refunding Work Plan ACTION p. 43 
B. Resolution Approving the SBWMA Board Response to the San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury Report

ACTION p. 51 

9. Collection and Recycling Program Support and Compliance
A. Resolution Approving Recology San Mateo County Incentive/Disincentive Adjustment ACTION p. 69 
B. Resolution Approving Recology San Mateo County 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application

ACTION p. 73 

10. Shoreway Operations and Contract Management
A. Resolution Approving South Bay Recycling 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application ACTION p. 101 
B. Resolution Approving Continued South Bay Recycling Additional Sort Labor Expenses ACTION p. 129 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
THURSDAY, September 27, at 2:00 p.m. 

San Carlos Library, Conference Room A/B 
610 Elm Street, San Carlos, CA 94070 
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MEMBER AGENCIES 
ATHERTON  *  BELMONT  *  BURLINGAME  *  EAST PALO ALTO  *  FOSTER CITY  *  HILLSBOROUGH  *  MENLO PARK  *  REDWOOD CITY  

* SAN CARLOS  *  SAN MATEO  *  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  *  WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT

11. Informational Items (no action required)
A. Outreach Summary on Household Battery Collection Program Relaunch  p. 135
B. Check Register Details for June, July and August 2018 p. 145
C. 2018 Finance and Rate Setting Calendar  p. 181
D. Quarterly Update on Technical Consulting Contracts  p. 183
E. Potential Future Board Agenda Items  p. 185

12. Board Member Comments

13. Adjourn
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6 

STAFF REPORT 
To:  
From:  
Date:  
Subject: 

SBWMA Board Members 
Joe La Mariana, Executive Director   
September 27, 2018 Board of Directors 
Meeting 

Welcome back from your summer hiatus. Staff and Agency partners have been hard at work on many important 
projects, programs and facility initiatives since our last Board meeting. We’ve got many highlights to share: 

1. Administration & Finance:
A. 2019 Contractor’s Compensation Adjustment Applications (“Comp Apps”) -Today’s Our Last Step.

1. Recology: Recology submitted on their application on June 15th and all contractual and perfunctory
steps in this laborious process have now been completed. Staff concluded its critical review of a) all
calculations for mathematical accuracy and formulaic assumptions b) process integrity and c) a comparative
review against past operational performance standards. Staff presented these results to the TAC and
issued a final report on September 13th.  This final report (with several non-substantive edits) is now
included in today’s agenda as item 9B and is ready for Board action to adopt these findings.

Upon Board approval, the final report and its financial summary (see Table 8 on pages 15 and 16) will serve 
as a cost basis for each member agency to assess their rate structure to ensure that they meet their 
contractual revenue requirements to Recology as they perform their contracted services in 2019. 

Please note: Staff STRONGLY recommends that each member agency strategically adjust their 
rates in 2019, 2020 and 2021 to build extra revenue in the anticipation of the transition between the 
end of our current Franchise Agreement term (12/31/20) and the beginning of the new, restated and 
amended Franchise Agreement term (1/1/21). These member agency-specific reserves can then be used 
to smooth the adjustments that are currently projected at about 10% (8.3% contract adjustment + fuel CPI. 
We also anticipate service level adjustments by member agency). The smart play here is to add several 
extra percentage points during each of these three rate years now to address this future issue. 

2. South Bay Recycling (SBR): SBR submitted their application on July 5th and all contractual and
perfunctory steps in this process have now been completed. The review team has since concluded its
critical review of a) all calculations for mathematical accuracy and formulaic assumptions b) process
integrity and c) a review against historical operational performance standards. Staff presented these results
to the TAC and issued the final report on September 13th. This final report is now included in today’s agenda
as item 10A and is ready for Board action to approve these findings.

B. San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury Report—Strong Board Transition; Website Improvements to Come
On July 31, 2018, the SMC Civil Grand Jury issued a report titled “South Bayside Waste Management
Authority Board: Stakeholder Satisfaction with a Board of Elected Officials.” As the report title indicates, the
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SMC Civil Grand Jury conducted a follow up investigation regarding an earlier report on the composition of 
our Agency’s Board from senior-level member agency staff members prior to its transition to elected officials 
in July of 2013. By all evaluative indicators, it appears that ratepayers have been well-served by this action 
and service-delivery satisfaction levels are high. The report did recommend several ways that the Agency 
can improve its financial transparency. Staff concurs with these recommendations and, in fact, has already 
taken a number of steps to address these gaps, including several that were already in the works. A bit more 
work is still ahead for us on this front. In the spirit of improving access to our key financial documents, we 
had already planned a major website redesign in our FY18/19 budget (line item 2 “Website”) explicitly to 
increase navigational ease-of use for the general public. The website currently has some dated architecture 
and design that can use a serious re-boot. See Agenda item 8B for more details and a proposed response 
letter for Board action.  
 

C. Anticipated Future System Costs—Make Smart Rate Adjustments Today; Happier Ratepayers Tomorrow! 
At the September 13th TAC (agenda item 6), Staff provided a brief narrative with a one-page table of 
anticipated future system rate impacts to help member agencies begin their 2019, 2020 and 2021 rate 
setting periods. This info is provided for your review in Attachment Aof this Executive Director’s report. 
 
Staff and TAC members actively discussed seven major cost factors confronting our Agency that fall into 
three broad categories: primary contracts, market factors and finance planning. Each line item is expressed 
in a net rate payer impact, not raw costs. Remember--there’s a significant (favorable) difference between 
raw costs and net rate payer impact. Staff advised the TAC that these were educated estimates. As the 
real costs become known (i.e. the upcoming disposal/landfill contract figures), this table will be updated 
accordingly. Despite the challenging nature of this topic, the TAC conversation was constructive and 
forward thinking. Two TAC members complimented Staff’s effort in preparing this information in an easy-
to-absorb format and presenting it ahead of the 2019 rate-making period while they can still take affirmative 
action to address the issue.    

 
D. Administrative Services—Keeping the Lights on 

1. Bond Refunding/Refinancing—Current Markets are Favorable 
Based on staff’s preliminary research with industry experts (including consultation with the SF Public Utility 
Commission’s Debit Manager), Finance Committee input and Executive Committee direction, Staff will 
develop a refunding/refinancing workplan to be implemented in winter 2018/spring 2019 with a July 1st, 
2019 implementation target. This timing will avoid a $400k+ pre-payment penalty. If rates continue to be 
favorable and the Agency’s 2009A series bonds are, indeed, refunded/refinanced, several important 
financial goals may be realized by our ratepayers, including significant interest savings and access to new 
funds to underwrite anticipated capital needs in the near future.  

 
2. Environmental Education Manager—Position Revaluated and is Now Filled 
On October 1st, Emi Hashizume joins our team in the EEM capacity. For the past four years, Emi served as 
the SMC Green Business Program Coordinator with SMC’s Office of Sustainability. Emi certified several 
hundred businesses which educated the employees of her prospective businesses of the importance of 
making sound environmental decision-making practices during their 4-6 month certification period.  NOTE: 
This program was part of my previous responsibilities at the County, so I had the privilege of directly working 
with Emi. I believe that her strong program management skills, industry knowledge and team mentality will 
serve our Agency well. Emi also served for three years as a Teacher’s Assistant (supporting her Mom, a 
teacher) at Park Elementary School in San Mateo. Emi earned a B.A. in Public Policy and Environmental 
Justice while competing as a student athlete (basketball)  at Pitzer College. Emi is a lifelong City of San 
Mateo resident.  
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3. Disposal/Landfill Services—Phase One Responses are Due This Week…Envelopes Please!  
As previously noted, the Agency’s 15-year disposal contract with Republic Services’ Ox Mountain Landfill 
in Half Moon Bay expires on December 31, 2019. As the Agency’s third largest contract—valued at $10M 
per year—its importance cannot be overstated. It’s also critical that we understand what related ancillary 
services are available in the local marketplace that may be of value, especially considering the impending 
new organics diversion laws that will be implemented during this next contract term.   
 
Phase One responses are due to the Agency on 9/24. These responses will provide the responder’s fees 
for the disposal of several key categories of waste materials, including the largest category of Municipal 
Solid Waste (MSW). Of course, we all know it as good old-fashioned garbage.  
 
Phase Two will invite the top 2-3 finalists to provide pricing or in-kind services on related pre-disposal 
services that would have value to the Agency. It is anticipated that these services will widely vary depending 
on the competitive advantages offered by each responder. 
 
After the initial review of responses to confirm all technical qualifications, an Evaluation Committee will 
review the bids in late October. A second, ad hoc Selection Committee, will be convened in late January 
2019. Staff anticipates Board consideration of the contract award at its February 28th meeting.  

 

4. Committee Updates:  
a. Technical Advisory Committee Meetings (TAC): 
July 14th TAC meeting: Discussions and presentations on the CalRecycle’s annual reporting process; 
a mid-session legislative/regulatory update; a commodities market update; and an extended 
presentation by CalRecycle’s SB 1383 Program Implementation staff member Marshalle Graham. 
CalRecycle’s Local Governmental Assistance Program’s Bay Area Manager, Ken Yee, also shared his 
agency’s priorities and vision.    

 
An important note about SB 1383, also known as the Short-Lived Climate Pollutant (SLCP) 
reduction bill-- Based on CalRecycle’s early rulemaking draft document review workshops and 
the TAC presentation by Ms. Graham, Staff is learning that this major new law will require 
significant agency planning, capital and staff resources in the immediate and intermediate future 
to divert organic waste materials from landfills*. When CalRecycle’s Final SB 1383 Implementation 
Report is issued (expected by early 2019), Staff will provide a preliminary fiscal impact assessment 
report for Board review that will include Budget and capital plan impacts to the Agency.  
 
On a related note, Staff is planning to work closely with the Board to update the Agency’s 2015 Long 
Range Plan in 2019. You can be sure that this law will be prominently featured throughout this new 
capstone document. 

 
*Landfills generate massive SLCP’s, so these sites are specifically targeted for organics elimination to 
mitigate these destructive emissions. SB 1383’s aggressive enforcement plan is now being recognized 
as being as broad sweeping as California’s Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (AB 939) was 
a generation ago.  
  

September 13th TAC meeting: Staff presented highlights from Recology’s and SBR’s 2019 Contractor 
Compensation Adjustment Applications. The Final Report was provided in this packet and many 
questions were fielded on the Recology application. No questions were posed on SBR’s application. 
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Staff also provided a high-level look at Anticipated Future System Rate Payer Impacts, as previously 
noted in this report.    
 

b. Public Education and Outreach Committee Meeting (September 21) At this writing, the agenda  
includes a review of the current Battery program re-launch outreach campaign; the upcoming “Recycle 
Right” outreach campaign; and a review of the Agency’s website redesign project goals, budget and 
timeline. Staff  continues to solicit member agency input regarding the website redesign via a survey. 

 
c.    Zero Landfill Committee (October): 
This committee is being reactivated having last met in spring of 2016. Staff is currently planning a series 
of committee meetings in early October (pending Committee availability responses) with report backs 
to the Board at its next few meetings. A ZLF Committee final report with their findings and 
recommendations will be ultimately issued for Finance Committee review and final Board consideration. 
This exciting discussion, as the Committee’s namesake goal indicates, envisions alternative future 
options for handling/processing the agency’s 220,000 tons per year of waste materials that are currently 
landfilled. The focus will be on the maximum recovery of these “waste” materials into much higher and 
better uses of these “resources” to the strong benefit of our local communities. This important work will 
result in critical strategic direction as we shape the Agency’s future capital and program planning 
decision making process. 
 
The Committee is comprised of five Board Members--Michael Brownrigg (Chair, Burlingame), Fran 
Dehn (West Bay Sanitary District), Davina Hurt (Belmont), Bill Widmer (Atherton) and Rick Bonilla (City 
of San Mateo). Staff and HDR Engineering will provide technical support throughout the duration of this 
exciting process.    

 
d. Legislative/Regulatory Committee (ongoing via Executive Committee engagement) 
California’s current 2017-18 Legislative Session has drawn to a close. Attachment B provides an 
update on the bills that our Agency was tracking, including many that are currently on the Governor’s 
desk for consideration. At Executive Committee direction, Staff is currently reviewing cost-effective 
ways to increase the Agency’s presence in this activity. A Staff report back with a possible Board action 
item will follow at either the November or January Board meetings. Staff continues to be actively 
engaged in many industry and environmental legislative policy advocacy organizations to support 
Agency goals. 

 

2. Collection and Recycling Program Support and Compliance:             
A. Franchise Agreement Negotiations—And then there were two…    

On August 28th, the City of Belmont approved the deal terms of the restated and amended contract and 
authorized its City Manager to execute their jurisdiction’s final agreement with Recology. TAC member 
(and TAC Chair) Afshin Oskoui confirmed that this final step will be completed in the immediate future.   

The County of San Mateo and Town of Atherton’s approvals of their restated and amended model Franchise 
Agreements and financial terms for 2021 that were negotiated on their behalf remain outstanding. See 
Attachment C for chronological approval history.    

B. “Amendment One” Process and Workplan-Early Meetings were Productive and Promising: 
On August 15th, Staff and support team (HFH Consultants and SCS Engineering—as directed by Executive 
Committee and supported by Board straw poll) met internally to map the procedural steps and timing needed 
to advance the following issues to the point of a formal 1st Amendment of the restated and amended Franchise 
Agreement:  
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i. Bulky Item and Abandoned Waste Collection (NOTE: Operationally-speaking, these are one program). 
a. How to add new program capacity now and in the future, and how much will it cost?  
b. How can we improve the proper use of program in Multi-Family/Mixed-Use Buildings? 
c. Are there ways to make these services more convenient for the end-users (i.e. vouchers) 

  
ii.    Anti-Litter Practices during Solid Waste and Recycling Collection (new MRP compliance standards)
 a.    Review of SMCWPPP recommendations on this topic 

b. What reasonable practices can be implemented by Recology to reduce litter during its routine 
collection operations, and  what are extra costs are associated with them? 

c. Identify and incorporate into member agency’s MRP reporting many practices that Recology 
already performs in their collection duties.   

On August 24th and 30th, Staff, its support team and Recology held 2 two-hour sessions to review these topics. 
There was a true partnership approach by all involved. Next steps are: 

• The Recology team is currently pricing out the program options that were discussed and the workgroup 
will reconvene in early October to discuss the implications.  

• A proposal will then be presented to the Franchise Agreement Extension (FAX) Committee for review 
of proposed program language, operational adjustments and associated costs. All five members of the 
previous FAX Committee will provide this review. They are: Jim Porter (Chair, County of San Mateo); 
Melissa Stevenson-Diaz (Vice Chair, Redwood City); Larry Patterson (City of San Mateo); Brenda 
Olwin (East Palo Alto); Afshin Oskoui (Belmont). 

• Upon satisfactory FAX Committee review, Amendment One recommendations will be presented for 
Board consideration at either its November or January meeting. 

B. New Household Battery Collection/Handling & Outreach Plan-Successful Relaunch Exceeds Expectations! 
On September 3rd, Agency Staff, Recology and SBR collaboratively relaunched the household battery and cell 
phone collection program. As of this writing, SBR reports that the volume of materials collected has tripled as 
compared to the six months preceding this program relaunch. Strong thanks and kudos goes out to all involved! 
 
Several simple, yet effective operational changes by Recology and SBR have redirected these troublesome 
materials away from our MRF. With Public Education & Outreach Subcommittee input and in accordance with 
the board-approved Household Battery Relaunch Program Workplan (June 24, 2018), Staff implemented an 
extensive public outreach campaign to alter the long-term behavior of our residents in support of this important 
goal to minimize the influx of dangerous Lithium Ion batteries into our MRF.  A program announcement and two 
tri-lingual “starter” orange program bags were mailed to each SBWMA residential household (95,000) the week 
of August 27th. Almost 20,000 additional replenishment orange program bags have also been distributed (or 
are being held in reserve) via our member agency and Recology channels throughout the SBWMA service area. 
Please note: while the orange bags were provided as a high-profile component of the program re-launch, they 
are not required for participation in the program. Standard clear zip-top bags are also acceptable. Staff has 
received spirited Board and TAC member feedback to continue the use of the orange bags beyond this initial 
program launch. I will expressly seek straw poll board comment on this point at our meeting. In addition to the 
orange bags, residents are also encouraged to drop off batteries at designated locations throughout the 
SBWMA service area. See Attachment D: Battery Drop-Off Locations for specific drop off points. 
 
Staff also launched an aggressive social media (Facebook and Twitter) and advertising campaign the week of 
August 27th, with full and half-page ads running in the Daily Journal, the Daily Post, The Almanac, and The 
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Foster City Islander.  There are two versions of the ads—one targets residents (“Bag it on the Black Cart”) and 
one targets Multi-Family (“Chuck it in the Bucket”). These ads will continue through September 28th. 
Additionally, Staff’s press release garnered significant local editorial coverage and Recology’s media referral 
helped secure a front page, feature article that ran in the Daily Journal’s September 13th edition which profiled 
the Agency’s entire operations, with some emphasis on the battery topic. Staff also provided significant content 
(and two videos) for a Washington Post article (9/11/18) on the dangers of “dead” Lithium Ion batteries 
embedded in popular consumer products such as iPads and iPhones. These articles will provide excellent 
support for Staff’s ongoing and future Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) lobbying efforts.      
 
On a related note, a supplemental battery collection outreach campaign will launch during the holiday season 
from late December through mid-to-late January to remind folks on how to responsibility dispose of their used 
batteries from their upgraded holiday-related electronics. Please refer to agenda item 11A for more program re-
launch info. 
  

3. Shoreway Operations and Contract Management-Markets still in flux; Staff leads option review  
 

A. Commodity Market Update 
At the September 13th TAC meeting, SBR General Manager Dwight Herring reported that, unlike many 
other US MRF’s, the materials processed at our facility are still moving in the global marketplace. Dwight 
stated that this desirable scenario is possible, in large part, due to the extra labor that’s been helped clean 
every bale of fiber material before it leaves our facility for pulping mills in the brave new Asian markets. 
He also noted that there’s been an ever so slight uptick in revenues realized during the past two months. 
While encouraging, we recognize that this news isn’t a long-term panacea to the global commodities crisis. 
But it still feels good to have a sliver of decent news along the way on this topic.   
 

B. Operations Update 
Based on recent material marketing results and with Executive Committee input, Staff recommends the 
continuance of cost splitting with SBR to continue the use of MRF extra sorters for another 3 months 
(October 1-December 31, 2018). This action item is agenda item 10B.    
                     

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Joe La Mariana                                                                                                                                                        
Executive Director 

 
 

Attachments: 
A. Estimated Rate Payer Impact from Rate Year 2019 to Rate Year 2021 
B. End of Session--Legislative Update 
C. Franchise Agreement Execution Status by Member Agency: Elected Body Consideration Tracker 
D. Current Battery Drop Off Locations within SBWMA Service Area 
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To:   SBWMA TAC Members 
From:   Joe La Mariana, Executive Director 
 John Mangini, Sr. Finance Manager 
 Hilary Gans, Sr. Operations & Contracts Manager 
Date:   September 13, 2018 TAC Meeting 
Subject:  Estimated Cost Increases for Rate Years 2020 and 2021 
 

Recommendation: 
This staff report is for informational, future rate planning and discussion purposes only. No formal action is 
requested of the Technical Advisory Committee. 

Summary 
The SBWMA and the Member Agencies anticipate a number of system-wide cost adjustments that will affect the 
rate payers in Rate Years 2020 and 2021.  The purpose of this document is to provide our member agency 
colleagues with high-level estimates of the potential rate impact(s) on the rate payers for each significant cost 
category change during this time period and to allow each Member Agency the chance to factor these 
adjustments into their individual rate review and rate setting process during Rate Years 2019, 2020, and 2021. As 
actual costs become know (i.e. disposal, organics processing, etc.) Table 1 (attached) will be updated and the 
Board and TAC will be promptly advised accordingly of the expected financial impacts. 
 

Analysis 
Due to a variety of impending contract expirations, market force changes and regulatory compliance 
requirements, it is anticipated that the SBWMA Member Agencies will experience increased costs that will occur 
leading up to rate year 2021. These changes include:  
 

 The newly Restated and Amended Franchise Agreement with Recology (effective 1/1/21) 
 Recology’s service level adjustment in this new term (1/1/21) 
 The agency’s solid waste disposal (landfill) contract expiration (expires 12/31/19) 
 The agency’s second Organics processing contract with Recology’s facility expiration (expires 12/31/20).   
 The expiration of South Bay Recycling Contract (12/31/20). NOTE: The SBWMA can unilaterally extend 

this contract through 2023). 
 
In addition, there several additional changes with significant cost implications that may occur as a result of market 
conditions or market response.  These items include:  
 

 Amendment 1 negotiations to build necessary new program capacity for Bulky Item Collection and 
Abandoned Waste Collection, as well as adopting new anti-litter collection procedures to comply with 
Member Agency’s increasingly stringent compliance with their Municipal Regional Permit (MRP). 

 Refunding the Agency’s Series 2009 Bond to obtain more favorable interest rates. 
 Anticipated capital investments to improve quality of MRF fiber commodities (market-driven) and 

compliance with new Organics diversion regulations 
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Table 1 (below) illustrates each of the cost increases with an estimated rate payer impact and an explanation of 
each cost category. All items on Table 1 are subject to comprehensive vetting by one, or more, of the following 
SBWMA Board-directed standing or ad hoc committees before being brought to the full Board for final 
consideration--Finance Committee; FAX Committee; Zero Landfill Committee.  And items are subject to Board 
approval if not previously approved. 

Table 1 

Background 

Cost Category
Estimated 

Rate Payer 

Impact

Why / Cause Explanation

Primary Contracts

Franchise Agreement 

(Recology)
6.5%

New Terms 

effective 

1/1/21

Recology's base compensation is estimated to increase from 

$58M in 2019 to $59.2M in 2020 (2%).  Recology's compensation 

for 2021 is $64.2M (8.3% increase vs. 2020 estimate).  Fuel cost is 

tied to the fuel index which is estimated to add an additional 

1.5% in rate year 2021.

Franchise Agreement 

(Amendment 1)
1.0%

Capacity & 

Storm Water 

Regulations

Bulky Item and abandoned waste services are approaching the 

limit of 150 pickups per day.  Potentially requiring the need for 

an additional route.  Storm water compliance is included in the 

Amendment 1 discussions, which is likely to also increase costs.

Initial       

Service Level Adjustment 

(Rate Year 2021)

TBD
Franchise 

Agreement

Recology's base compensation is $64.2M in rate year 2021. 

Additionally, the Contractor is entitled to a Service Level 

Compensation Adjustment in 2021 based on a three year rolling 

average of accounts for single family and lifts for 

commercial/multi‐family.  Change from period 2014,2015,2016 to 

period 2018,2019,2020.  MA with significant commercial will see 

the largest impact.

South Bay Recycling 0.8%
Franchise 

Agreement
CPI based compensation adjustment

Market Factors

Disposal and Processing 4.0% Market

Solid waste disposal contract with Ox Mountain expires Dec 31, 

2019.  Solid waste disposal is estimated to increase through  the 

RFP process.  Organics processing contract with Blossom Valley 

(Recology) expires Dec 31, 2020.  Organics processing is 

estimated to increase dramatically based on current markets.

Fiber Markets (worst case) 1.5% Market

Mixed paper commodity revenue was budgeted at zero in FY 

2019.  In the event the mixed paper market completely crashed 

resulting in landfilling the material, estimated 1.5% increase to 

rate payers.

Finance Planning

Bond Refunding

‐7% If savings 

taken upfront 

and applied to 

rates

Economic

The Agency's Series 2009 bond is elidable for refunding on the 

first call date of September 1, 2019.  Municipal advisors have 

estimated an $8 million NPV savings from refunding the bond 

based on current interest rates.  Savings could be taken upfront 

or realized over the 15 year remaining life of the bond.  Savings 

may also be utilized to help fund capital needs.

Capital Projects TBD
Market & 

Legislative

Legislative forces driving capital needs to meet environmental 

targets.  Commodity market conditions driving capital 

investment.  Capital investments will lower solid waste disposal 

and green waste processing costs.

Other

Franchise Fees ‐ CoSC 0.8%
Tip fee increases to cover the above cost increases have an 

impact on the franchise fees paid to the City of San Carlos.

Estimated Rate Payer Impact from Rate Year 2019 to Rate Year 2021

Note:  All items are subject to some level of review from one or more of the following Committees; Finance Committee, FAX 

Committee, Zero Landfill Committee.  And all items are subject to Board approval if not previously approved.
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There have been or will be significant changes in each of the agency’s major contracts. Additionally, there have 
been new laws and unexpected seismic shifts in the global market place that all indicate that the system-wide cost 
basis for providing solid waste and recycling services for our 435,000 residents and 11,000 business and 
apartment buildings are shifting upwards. Please be assured that staff is working diligently with all program 
partners to minimize these costs. In doing so, staff has identified an undeniable upwards trend that must be 
clearly communicated to our member agency colleagues and community leaders so that they may plan 
accordingly and make fully informed decisions as these milestones occur.   

Table 2 (below) illustrates the total 2019 budgeted revenue distribution. 

Table 2 
2019 Budgeted Revenue Distribution 

Fiscal Impact 
There is no specific budget fiscal impact associated with this report. This information is provided to assist in 
upcoming rate review and rate planning activities at the Member Agency level of our organization.  

Attachments: 
None- 
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Attachment B 
2017-18 Legislative Session - End of Session Status Report 

Location Measure Topic Author Summary Position 
Dead AB 444 Home generated sharps Ting Develop statewide program for collection, transportation and disposal of home generated sharps Support 
Dead AB 1036 Compost permitting McCarty Streamline air district permitting for compost facilities Support 
Dead AB 1288 Organics Infrastructure Eggman A spot bill to create a statewide funding source for organics infrastructure Support 
Dead as 
battery bill AB 1663 Lead Acid Batteries Garcia Ensures manufacturer fee is paid on lead acid batteries sold in state from out of state manufacturers No position 
Signed by 
Governor AB 1884 Plastic straws Calderon Prohibits food facility from providing single use straws for eat in customers, unless requested Support 

Governor AB 1933 

Greenhouse Gas 
Reduction Fund Maienschein Creates $200 million continuous appropriation for CalRecycle for organic & recycling infrastructure projects Support 

Dead AB 2021 Junk mail Steinorth Creates an opt-out list for junk mail Support 
Pulled By 
Author AB 2110 Right to Repair Act Eggman 

Require manufacturers of electronics to make diagnostic and repair information and parts available to owners and 
repair shops. Support 

Dead AB 2277 

Sharps & pharma at solid 
waste facilities Mathis 

This would require the development of regulations to allow solid waste facilities to incinerate home generated 
pharma waste. Track 

Dead AB 2379 Plastic microfibers Bloom 
Requires polyester clothing manufacturers to include a warning about shedding & proper washing to minimize 
microfiber pollution Support 

Dead AB 2407 Lithium Ion Car Batteries Ting Currently a spot bill, would create a taskforce to determine how to implement a li-ion car battery recycling system. Support 
Signed by 
Governor AB 2411 Compost procurement McCarty 

Bill requires CalRecycle with CalTrans to develop best practices to increase use of compost on roadways including 
for slope stabilization and revegetation after wildfire Support 

Dead AB 2766 Plastic market Dev.Pgm. Berman Reauthorizes successful plastic market development program that funds domestic processing of PET plastics Support 

Dead AB 2779 Connect the Cap 
Stone & 
Calderon Requires bottle caps to be tethered to bottles to prevent caps from becoming pollution Support 

Governor AB 2908 

Tire Recycling Incentive 
Payment Berman Increase state tire fee to incentivize tire recycling and support the use of end markets Support 

Dead AB 2921 Polystyrene Low Establish an unidentified fee on manufacturers of polystyrene to support grants to local governments Oppose 
Vetoed by 
the Governor AB 3178 AB 939 Compliance Rubio 

Softens enforcement and compliance requirements for AB 939 due to current fiber market problem. Allows 
CalRecycle to consider market conditions in its good faith determination, something CalRecycle can already do. Oppose 

Dead SB 71 Franchise protections Weiner Allows for penalties and enforcement for those who violate solid waste franchise provisions Support 

Dead SB 168 Bottle bill Wieckowski 
Gives CalRecycle authority to update and set new recycled content requirements for beverage containers. Also 
includes a study on EPR alternatives Support 

Governor SB 212 Pharma and sharps EPR Jackson 
Establishes a pharma and sharps product stewardship program; manufacturers would establish a minimum of 5 
collection sites per county Support 

Governor SB 452 Bottle bill Glazer This is expected to be this year's bottle bill reform, necessary to fix problems with the system Support 
Governor SB 835 Smoking ban Glazer Smoking ban on state parks Support 
Governor SB 836 Smoking ban Glazer Smoking ban on state beaches Support 
Dead SB 1142 Recycling Markets Skinner Attempts to develop markets in response to China's National Sword Initiative Support 
Signed by 
Governor SB 1335 Packaging Allen 

Prohibits food service facilities in state agencies and state facilities from using disposable food service packaging 
unless the packaging is locally recyclable or compostable Support 

Dead SB 1445 Hazardous waste 
Stone & 
Calderon Spot bill Track 

Governor has until September 30, 2018 to sign or veto bills passed by the Legislature 
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Attachment C 

Franchise Agreement Execution Status by Member Agency:  
Elected Body Consideration Tracker 

SBWMA Member Agency City Council 
Consideration Date 

Status/Comments 

City of San Mateo November 6, 2017 Council approved: 5-0  

Hillsborough November 13, 2017 Council approved: 5-0 

San Carlos November 13, 2017 Council approved: 5-0 

Foster City November 20, 2017 Council approved: 5-0 

Burlingame January 16, 2018 Council approved: 5-0 

West Bay Sanitary District January 24, 2018 Board approved: 5-0 

Redwood City March 26, 2018 Council approved: 7-0 

Menlo Park April 24, 2018 Council approved: 3-0-2* 
*Eight member agencies have now approved their individual
Franchise Agreements with Recology. This 8th vote satisfies the
requirements of the JPA’s governance agreement, Section 7.1.1
of a 2/3rds vote. As a result, no public procurement for collection
services is required.

East Palo Alto June 19, 2018 Council approved: 4-0 

Belmont August 28, 2018 Council approved: 5-0  
Franchise Agreement deal terms were approved and City 
Manager Scoles is authorized to execute Belmont’s final 
agreement. This final step is currently in progress 

County of San Mateo Oct/Nov. 2018 (Est.) Negotiating final deal points. TAC member Gordon Tong 
believes that final BOS consideration will take place in late 
October or November. 

Atherton  TBD Discussions remain in progress.. 

*Notes:
1. JPA Agreement states that each member agency’s individual Franchise Agreement be fully executed by June 30, 2018.

2. Per the section 7.1.1 of the “Second Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement, South Bayside Waste Management
Authority” (aka”JPA Governance Agreement”) “two thirds of the members agencies (or 8 member agencies) are required to approve this
Franchise Agreement for it to become ratified.
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_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT MINUTES 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
June 28, 2018– 2:00 p.m. 

San Carlos Library Conference Room A/B 

Call To Order: 2:00 PM 
1. Roll Call 

 
2. Public Comment 

Persons wishing to address the Board on matters NOT on the posted agenda may do so. Each speaker is limited to two 
minutes. If there are more than five individuals wishing to speak during public comment, the Chairman will draw five speaker 
cards from those submitted to speak during this time.  The balance of the Public Comment speakers will be called upon at the 
end of the Board Meeting. If the item you are speaking on is not listed on the agenda, please be advised that the Board may 
briefly respond to statements made or questions posed as allowed under The Brown Act (Government Code Section 
54954.2).  The Board's general policy is to refer items to staff for attention, or have a matter placed on a future Board agenda 
for a more comprehensive action or report and formal public discussion and input at that time. 

 
None 
 

3. Executive Director’s Report 
 
Executive Director La Mariana acknowledged staff members Julia Au who has been accepted into the Redwood 
City Leadership program and Madison Guzman who has been accepted into the San Mateo Leadership 
program. 
 
Recology and South Bay Recycling have both submitted their 2019 Contractor’s Compensation Applications and 
encouraged Board members and TAC to look at the calendar at agenda item 8B to pay attention to upcoming 
key milestones.  
 
The summer tour program will remain on the first and third Thursday in June and August and every Thursday in 
July at 9:30 and 11:30. Staff is working on different ways to increase safety. 
 
He called attention to the refunding/refinancing of the Bond in his Executive Director’s report. 
 

Agency Present Absent Agency Present Absent 

Atherton X  Menlo Park  X 
Belmont X  Redwood City X  
Burlingame X  San Carlos X  
East Palo Alto X  San Mateo  X 
Foster City X  County of San Mateo X  
Hillsborough X  West Bay Sanitary District X  
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The two Long Range Plan pilots are moving forward.  The schools pilot will target public and private schools to 
both green the campuses and educate students.  The public spaces pilot bins and supplies have been 
purchased and updates will be coming on that program. 
 
He noted key dates of the landfill disposal RFP process which is being broken into two phases.  Phase one (the 
simple cost for disposal of a ton of material) will be dropped into the market place August 10, and responses are 
due September 24.  Phase two will invite the top two responders for extra services or items of value that could 
be added to the proposal.  The goal of phase two is to minimize the amount of material going to the landfill which 
might include some alternative material recovery services like construction debris recovery or alternate 
technologies for organics processing.  
 

4. Approval of Consent Calendar 
Consent Calendar item(s) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion on these items unless members of the Board, staff or public request specific items be removed for separate 
action.  Items removed from the Consent Calendar will be moved to the end of the agenda for separate discussion. 
A. Approval of Minutes from the May 24, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
B. Resolution Approving R3 Financial and Operational Audit Results 
C. Resolution approving contract with Lahlouh for printing/mailing of battery bags 
D. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report 

 
Motion/Second: Aguirre/Rutherford 
Roll Call Vote: 10-0-0-2 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Atherton X    Menlo Park    X 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo    X 
Foster City X    County of San Mateo X    
Hillsborough X    West Bay Sanitary District X    

 
5. Administration and Finance 

A. Resolution Approving FY18/19 Operating Budget and proposed 2019 Tip Fee Adjustment  
 

Executive Director La Mariana gave a Power Point presentation on the budget which included answers to the 
questions from the May Board meeting.  The notable points in the budget include a $3.9M revenue gap due to 
the commodity issue, which means there is a 4-5% rate impact just for the international commodity market gap 
before the contractor’s adjustment.  Each of the capital projects will go through the Zero Landfill, Finance, and 
Executive Committees before coming to the Board for approval of the individual projects.  He noted that the 
approval of this budget would increase the public gate rates at Shoreway on July 1, but that tip fees that affect 
the rate payers would be looked at again in November before a January 1 effective date.  Lastly, regarding the 
San Carlos host fee increase of 22%, the Finance Committee asked him to reach out to San Carlos to see if 
there was a way to cap exposure to rate payers in the future.  He met with Jeff Maltbie on the issue and they 
agreed to look in the marketplace to see what other Cities’ host fees are and will go from there. 
 
The Board discussed the host fee.  Member Brownrigg noted that the Finance Committee recognizes that San 
Carlos does have a burden to bear in hosting the facility, but due to the way the contract is structured as a 
percentage of revenue the increase is due to the commodity issues not due to increased tons or trucks on the 
road.  Member Grassilli added that there has to be a way to get to middle ground.   
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Member Widmer noted that he thought there should be a commercial rate associated with food waste to pay for 
the capital project associated with food waste.  The Board discussed that typically charges are by line of 
business not by category of material.  Staff noted that residential green cans are being charged the lower yard 
waste rate, while commercial source separated organics are being charged the higher food waste rate.   
 
The Board discussed potential price sensitivity if the tip fees are priced too high and the potential revenue 
increases go away because customers go away.  Staff noted that the public cubic yard rate is higher than the 
franchised ton rate.  Member Hurt noted that the public are also residents of our jurisdiction.   
 
The Board discussed the reserve policies and the need to redefine them.  Member Benton commented that the 
rate stabilization reserve fund should be bought down to put more money into the capital reserve.  Council 
Savaree noted that this is a policy and the Board sets the policy.  The Board considered taking action but 
decided to wait and take a slower look and come back with an exact amount and language change in 
September.  The Board decided the Finance Committee would look at it and come back with recommended 
changes to the policy.   
 
The Board discussed public ton issues. Member Brownrigg asked if costs are broken down by public versus 
franchised.  And, Member Aguirre asked if other facilities are closing to the public due to the commodity issue 
and asked to see an analysis of whether or not it is worth it to collect public tons. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana answered as a government agency the goal is to cover costs, so a margin 
analysis has not been addressed, but public tons are a positive contributor. 
 
Motion/Second: Brownrigg/Grassilli 
Roll Call Vote: 10-0-0-2 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Atherton X    Menlo Park    X 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo    X 
Foster City X    County of San Mateo X    
Hillsborough X    West Bay Sanitary District X    

 
B. Discussion on Reserve Policies 

 
Discussed during the 5A and will be brought back this fall. 
 

C. Presentation on Public Education and Outreach Projects Mid-Year 2018 
 
Staff Member Au gave a Power Point presentation with an update on public outreach and outreach projects. 
 
Discussion and suggestions from the Board included connecting with the sorters to see what items are 
consistently being pulled out and target those items in outreach.  Promote the Agency separate from Recology.  
Including outreach in multiple languages (Spanish and Chinese) and have the website translated into multiple 
languages.  Have shred and e-waste events be available to all residents not just one jurisdiction. 
 

D. Mid-Session Regulatory and Legislative Update 
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Member Widmer commented that he disagreed with the agency being opposed to AB3178, as it was trying to 
deal with some of the fiber market issues.  He also noted that AB1036 in the staff report didn’t have a position 
and he thought the Agency’s position should be to support.   
 
Executive Director La Mariana responded that the position should be support of AB1036, it was left off the staff 
report.  He then explained why the environmental community is in opposition to AB3178, noting that it is a 
slippery slope of eroding progress in environmental law, and the current market condition is temporary. 

 
6. Collection and Recycling Program Support and Compliance 

A. Discussion on Regional Rate Survey Results 
 
Member Grassilli now absent 3:29PM 
 
Executive Director La Mariana introduced the report and briefed the Board on the notable details.  There were no 
questions. 

 
7. Shoreway Operations and Contract Management 

A. Shoreway Operations and Market Update 
 
Staff Gans noted that this was an informational report. 
 
Vice Chair Benton commented that the Board has had some critical questions of SBR, but he wanted to 
recognize that SBR was been a great asset to the SBWMA in trying to mitigate the impact of the market issue to 
the residents and the agency. 
 

B. Preliminary Analysis of MRF Sort System Enhancements Options 
 
Staff Gans noted that staff is looking for sort systems to reduce the need for increased labor to make materials 
that can be placed in the market.  He noted that they are struggling to know what the market standards are given 
that they are constantly changing and pricing is changing all the time, so building a return on investment is a real 
challenge.  He summarized that a comprehensive paper sort equipment upgrade would be a major upgrade and 
could cost $10-12M and include facility downtime, and he thought waiting for the market to standardize and 
stabilize was wise and then know what the goal is.  He noted that initial enhancements to the current system are 
in the FY18/19 budget, and long term public education to change behavior could be done now to improve paper 
quality. 
 
Chair Bronitsky noted that he agreed it was premature to invest in the current market situation. 
 

C. Resolution Approving SBR Additional Sort Labor Expenses  
 
Agenda Item 7C was discussed before 5B through 7B. 
 
Staff Gans presented the item to continue to split the cost of additional sort labor for an additional 3 months from 
July 1 through September 30.  He noted that there is still a need for the additional labor as markets have not 
stabilized and the need to mitigate the risk of rejected loads remains. 
 
The Board wondered about results of the first three months and asked if quality has improved so that 
commodities are being sold.  Staff Gans answered that it’s hard to quantify results, but SBR has developed a 
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level of quality and they feel like they can market the material without great risk of rejection.  Chair Bronitsky 
asked Dan Domonoske to answer these questions.  He noted that two things have allowed them to continue to 
market SBR material.  One is they reduced contamination to between 4% and 5% and two they pick 
contamination off the outside of the bale.  Both of factors are a direct result of the increased sort labor.  He also 
added that 7 buyers came through the facility and 5 of them are still buying mixed paper from the facility, and in 
his opinion that is a positive impact of the increased labor. 
 
The Board discussed that SBR bears the cost of a rejected load through the contract, but it strains the 
relationship between SBR and the SBWMA when that happens, and the Agency relies on that relationship for 
marketing. 
 
Chair Bronitsky added that not much has changed with the markets in the last 3 months, so this seemed like a 
fair approach.  
 
Motion/Second: Widmer/Aguirre 
Roll Call Vote: 10-0-0-2 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Atherton X    Menlo Park    X 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo    X 
Foster City X    County of San Mateo X    
Hillsborough X    West Bay Sanitary District X    

 
D. Update on Results on Compology Pilot Program 

 
Staff Gans gave a report to the Board on the results of the pilot program.  He discussed the benefits of the 
technology and how it can help customers know their usage and right size.  He noted that Compology would 
come back to the Agency with a proposal on how the technology might benefit the Agency. 
 
The Board discussed costs associated with a potential camera system implementation.  Member Widmer noted 
that the staff cost of monitoring the cameras, and a per-pick up cost if it was only to be picked up only when bins 
were full would need to be considered.  Member Benton commented that the customer is the one benefiting from 
the use of the technologies, so the cost should be borne by the beneficiary. 
 
The Board discussed where the costs versus benefits would be.  Member Aguirre asked what will change once 
the information in received.  Staff Gans answered that it’s up to Compology to demonstrate how it will benefit the 
Agency.   
 
Chair Bronitsky summarized that the pilot is complete, at this point in time it is contrary to the way the current 
system works, so the Board will wait to see any future proposals from Compology to see if they are benefits to 
the Agency. 

 
8. Informational Items Only (no action required) 

A. Check Register Detail for May 2018 
B. 2018 Finance and Rate Setting Calendar 
C. Quarterly Update on Technical Consulting Contracts 
D. Potential Future Board Agenda Items 
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9. Board Member Comments 
 

The Board will not be meeting in July or August, next meeting is September 27 
 

10. Adjourn 3:52 
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7B  

To:        SBWMA Board Members 
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board review and accept the Quarterly Investment Report. 

 
Analysis 
The primary objective of the Investment Policy for the SBWMA is safety of principal, while meeting the cash flow 
needs of the Authority, through prudent investment of unexpended cash.  As of June 30, 2018, the investment 
portfolio was in compliance with the Investment Policy.  The portfolio contains sufficient liquidity to meet the next 
six months of expected expenditures by the Authority as well as by other third parties. 

 
Fiscal Impact 
The attached Investment Portfolio Summary indicates that as of June 30, 2018, funds in the amount of $22,446,777 
were invested, producing a weighted average yield of 1.41%.   

Below is a summary of the changes from the last quarter. 

Qtr Ended
6/30/18

Qtr Ended
3/31/18

Increase
(Decrease)

Total Portfolio 22,446,777$    21,237,780$    1,208,997$   
Weighted Average Return 1.41% 1.17% 0.24%
Interest/Dividends Earnings 88,323$           74,505$           13,818$         

The total quarter-end portfolio balance increased by $1,208,997.  The increase was primarily due to transfers of 
excess operating cash into the investment portfolio and transfers of the required monthly debt service amounts into 
the bond accounts. Total interest and dividend earnings were $13,818 (18.5%) higher than the previous quarter due 
to higher percentage returns and accentuated by a higher than average LAIF balance during June.   
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A table comparison of the portfolio components is provided below: 
 

 

 

 

 

Note:  There may be minor differences in totals as individual amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar 

 
Due to arbitrage restrictions, bond investments are not included in our LAIF rate or investment pool comparison.  
As of June 30, 2018, the bond reserve and payment accounts of approximately $6.5 million were invested with the 
trustee in short-term investments.   
 
As of June 30, 2018, investments in the County Investment Pool totaled 37% of SBWMA’s funds available for 
investment pools (see Attachment 1).  The percentage is within the range specified by the SBWMA Board. 
 
The average yield of the portfolio in the quarter excluding the bond proceeds was 1.85%.  LAIF is used as a 
benchmark and the average LAIF yield for the quarter ending June 30, 2018, was 1.90%.  The San Mateo County 
Pool average yield for the quarter was 1.75%. 
 
The Investment Advisory Committee, consisting of Jeff Maltbie, City Manager of San Carlos; Michael Galvin, City 
Treasurer for San Carlos; and Rebecca Mendenhall, Administrative Services Director of San Carlos, have reviewed 
this report before presentation to the Board. 
 
Attachments 

A. Summary of All Investments for Quarter Ending June 30, 2018 
B. Investment Portfolio 6/30/2018 - Chart 
C. Historical Summary of Investment Portfolio 
 

 

 

6/30/2018
Balance

% of
Total

3/31/2018
Balance

% of
Total

Change over 
Prior Quarter

SM County Pool 5,950,328$        26% 6,178,931$        29% (228,603)$         
LAIF 10,043,712        45% 9,657,438          46% 386,274            
Bond Accounts 6,452,737          29% 5,401,411          25% 1,051,326         
Total Portfolio 22,446,777$      100% 21,237,780$      100% 1,208,997$       
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Attachment 1

Category

Weighted
Average
Return

Historical
Book Value

% of 
Portfolio

GASB 31 ADJ
Market Value*

Interest/ 
Dividend 
Earned

Liquid Investments:

San Mateo County Investment Pool (COPOOL) 1.75% 5,950,328$     37% 5,923,433$     26,842$  
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 1.90% 10,043,712     63% 10,024,899     40,279    

Total -  Investments 1.85% 15,994,040     100.00% 15,948,332     67,121    

Bond Accounts - Cash with Fiscal Agents
BNY Western Trust - Blackrock Treasury Trust Instl 62 0.38% 4,130,401       4,130,401       15,786    
    2009A Reserve Fund Account
BNY Western Trust - Blackrock Treasury Trust Instl 62 0.27% 2,322,336       2,322,336       5,416      
    2009A Payment Fund Account

Total - Bond Accounts 0.34% 6,452,737       6,452,737       21,202    

GRAND TOTAL OF PORTFOLIO 1.41% 22,446,777$   22,401,069$   88,323$  

Total Interest/ Dividend Earned This Quarter 88,323
Total Interest/ Dividend Earned Fiscal Year-to-Date 273,323

Note: SBWMA Board approved the following investment mix at its January 22, 2015 meeting: 

LAIF        ‐ 50% to 70%

                COPOOL ‐ 30% to 50%

*Difference in value between Historical Value and Market Value may be due to timing of purchase. Investments in the investment pools may have been
purchased when interest rates were lower or higher than the end date of this report.  As interest rates increase or decrease, the value of the investment pools
will decrease or increase accordingly.  However, interest rate fluctuations does not have any impact to SBWMA's balance in the investment pools.  The market
values are presented as a reference only.

SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF ALL INVESTMENTS
For Quarter Ending June 30, 2018
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Investment Portfolio 

6/30/2018

San Mateo County Pool

LAIF

Bond Accounts
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Attachment 3 

1.75%

1.90%

South Bayside Waste Management Authority Portfolio

Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18
SM County Pool 5,762,103     6,274,875     5,289,351     5,306,369     6,821,606     6,141,927       6,160,258     6,178,931       5,950,328      
LAIF 10,003,104   6,513,338     6,723,255     6,782,867     6,843,909     8,458,145       8,882,011     9,657,438       10,043,712    
Bond Accounts 6,320,831     4,636,705     5,669,053     5,325,786     6,364,259     4,663,531       5,704,703     5,401,411       6,452,737      
Grand Total 22,086,038$ 17,424,918$ 17,681,659$ 17,415,022$ 20,029,774$ 19,263,603$   20,746,972$ 21,237,780$   22,446,777$   
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7C 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Jean B. Savaree, SBWMA Legal Counsel 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Director’s Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving the Revised Conflict of Interest Code 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2018-27 attached hereto approving the 
revised Conflict of Interest Code. 

 
Background 
The Political Reform Act of 1974, approved by the voters, requires State and local government agencies to adopt a Conflict 
of Interest Code (“Conflict Code”). SBWMA has adopted a Conflict Code. State law also requires SBWMA to periodically 
update its Conflict Code by adopting by reference the terms of 2 California Code of Regulations §18730, as may, from time 
to time, be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission (“FPPC”).  
 
The Conflict Code must list each employee and/or Board position within SBWMA that makes or participates in the making of 
governmental decisions. Individuals employed in these positions are called "designated employees." In addition, certain 
consultants to public agencies must also file disclosure forms because they make or participate in making governmental 
decisions on behalf of SBWMA. 
  
The Conflict Code reviewing body for SBWMA is the Board of Directors. Periodically, the Conflict Code reviewing body, by 
resolution, must update the list of designated employees and/or Board positions shown in the Appendix and make any other 
changes needed to comply with State law.  This year, four amendments are recommended.  
 
First, in Section 2, the language for consultants has been revised to address both consultants and any new positions 
created before the next review of the Conflict Code.  With this amendment, the Executive Director will have the authority to 
determine the appropriate disclosure category for the consultant or new position based on the consultant’s assignment or 
job description for the new position.  The determination must be made in writing and retained as a public record of SBWMA. 
 
Second, language in Section 4(a) has been amended to reflect that the Clerk of the Board of Directors is responsible to file 
the income disclosure forms with the County of San Mateo Clerk.   
 
Third, language regarding Local Government Services (LGS) employees has been deleted because SBWMA no longer has 
a contract with LGS.  
 
Fourth, the Conflict Code has been amended to add a new designated position: Authority’s Attorney; revise the titles of 
other designated positions: Sr. Facilities and Contracts Manager, Sr. Finance Manager, Recycling Outreach Programs 
Manager, Environmental Education Manager, and Environment Education Coordinator; and delete the designated position 
of Recycling Programs Manager.  See Exhibit A, Designated Positions, attached to the Resolution.  
 
All necessary updates have been made and are shown in strikeout and bold in the attached Resolution as required by the 
Fair Political Practices Commission. 
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Fiscal Impact 
There is no fiscal impact associated with this Board action. 
 
 

Attachments: 
Resolution 2018-27 

Exhibit A - SBWMA Conflict of Interest Code 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-27 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY  
UPDATING THE AGENCY’S CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to previously adopted Resolution, the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste 

Management Authority adopted a Conflict of Interest Code as required by the Political Reform Act of 1974 (California 
Government Code 81000 et seq.); and 

 
WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 87306.5 requires that the South Bayside Waste Management 

Authority review its Conflict of Interest Code every even-numbered year and revise it if necessary; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Conflict of Interest Code has been reviewed and the changes shown as strikeout and bold are 
proposed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that the proposed changes are appropriate. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management 
Authority that the attached Conflict of Interest Code is hereby amended, in the form presented to the Board of Directors 
(Attachment 1); and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if no comments are received pursuant to the 45-day written comment period, 
there will be no additional public hearing on the proposed code; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board of Directors is directed to transmit a copy of the Amended 
Conflict of Interest Code (“Code”) to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo for its review and approval; and  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the effective date of the amended Code shall be upon its approval by the Board 
of Supervisors and, unless and until the Code is so approved, that the Code previously adopted by the South Bayside 
Waste Management Authority shall continue in full effect.  
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California on this 27th day of September, 2018, by the following vote: 
 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-27 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular 
meeting of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 
 
        ________________________________ 
ATTEST:       Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

  

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary District     
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

Section 1.  Purpose.  Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Sections 
87300, et seq., the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) hereby 
adopts the following Conflict of Interest Code.  Nothing contained herein is intended to 
modify or abridge the provisions of the Political Reform Act of 1974 (Government Code 
Section 81000).  The provisions of this Code are additional to Government Code 
Section 87100 and other laws pertaining to conflicts of interest.  Except as otherwise 
indicated, the definitions of said Act and regulations adopted pursuant thereto are 
incorporated herein and this Code shall be interpreted in a manner consistent therewith. 

Section 2.  Designated Positions.  The positions listed on Appendix A, attached 
hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, are Designated Positions.  Each 
officer and employee holding a position listed on Exhibit A is a Designated Employee 
and is required to file a disclosure statement (as prescribed hereinafter) on any decision 
which the said officer or employee may make or in which said officer or employee may 
participate, that may foreseeably have a material effect on a financial interest.  The 
Executive Director, or his or her designee, may determine in writing on a case by case 
basis that a particular consultant or new position, although a “designated position,” is 
hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus does is not 
required compliance, or full compliance to fully comply with the disclosure 
requirements in this section.  Any sSuch written determination shall include a 
description of the consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon that 
description, a statement as to of the extent of disclosure requirements.  The Executive 
Director may determine whether a contract consultant constitutes a “consultant” as 
defined in the Political Reform Act.  The Executive Director’s determination is a public 
record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as 
this Conflict of Interest Code.  (Government Code Section 81008.) 

Nothing herein excuses any consultant from any other provision of this 
Conflict of Interest Code, specifically those dealing with disqualification.  

Section 3.  Disclosure Statement.  Designated Positions shall be assigned to one 
or more of the disclosure categories as contained in the Fair Political Practices 
Commission (FPPC) Form 700, as set forth on Exhibit A.  Each Designated Employee 
shall file an annual statement disclosing that employee’s interest in investments, real 
property, and income, designated in Appendix B, attached hereto and by this reference 
incorporated herein, as reportable under the category to which the employee’s position 
is assigned on Exhibit A. 
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Section 4.  Time and Place of Filing.  

(a) All designated officers and employees required to submit a statement of
financial interests shall file the original with the Clerk of the Board of Directors of 
SBWMA, the filing official.  Upon receipt of the statements, the Clerk of the Board 
of Directors of SBWMA shall make and retain copies and forward the originals of 
these statements to the San Mateo County Clerk as filing officer.  

(b) Employees appointed, promoted or transferred to designated positions shall
file initial statements within 30 days after date of employment. 

(c) Annual statements shall be filed no later than April 1st of each year by all
designated officers and employees.  Such statements shall cover the period of the 
preceding calendar year. 

(d) A designated officer or employee who leaves an office shall file, within 30
days of leaving office, a leaving office statement. 

Section 5.  Contents of Disclosure Statements.  Statements of economic 
interests shall be made on forms prescribed by the Fair Political Practices Commission 
and supplied by the Clerk of the Board of Directors of SBWMA. 

Section 6.  Disqualifications.  Designated officers or employees must disqualify 
themselves from making or participating in the making of any decisions in which they 
have a reportable financial interest, when it is reasonably foreseeable that such interest 
may be materially affected by the decision.  No designated officer or employee shall be 
required to disqualify himself with respect to any matter which could not be legally acted 
upon or decided without his participation. 

*Staff member employed through Local Government Services (LGS) is intended to be
included within the definition of “employee” for purposes of this Conflict of Interest Code.
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APPENDIX A 

DESIGNATED POSITIONS 

    Designated Positions  Disclosure Categories 

Members of the Board of Directors   1 

Executive Director 1 

Authority’s Attorney 1 

Recycling Programs Manager*  1 

Facility Operations Sr. Facilities and Contracts Manager 1 

Sr. Finance Manager 1 

Recycling Outreach Sustainability Programs Manager 1 

Office Manager/Board Clerk 3 

Environmental Education Coordinator Manager 2 

Environmental Education Associate Coordinator 3 

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 7C EXHIBIT A - p4

FULL PACKET PAGE 38 of 185



APPENDIX B 

Category 1.  Persons in this category must disclose all investments in business 
positions in business entities, doing business in, and sources of income and interests in 
real property, within the jurisdictional area of the SBWMA. 

Category 2.  Persons in this category must disclose all investments and business 
positions in business entities in or doing business within the jurisdictional area of the 
SBWMA.  

Category 3.  Persons in this category must disclose all investments and business 
positions in business entities and sources of income which provide, manufacture or 
supply services, supplies, materials, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by or 
subject to review or approval of the member entities of the SBWMA. 
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8A 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Joe LaMariana, Executive Director 
 John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving Bond Refunding Work Plan 

 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2018-28 attached hereto 
authorizing the following action: 

 Resolution approving the 2009A Bond Refunding Work Plan by their Earliest Redemption Date (June 1st, 
2019), Based on Current Favorable Market Rates. 

 
Summary 
This Work Plan outlines the concept of refunding our 2009 Bonds to take advantage of the current low interest rates 
and save approximately $10.7 million over the remaining 16 year life of the 2009 bonds at an estimated one-time 
transaction cost of approximately $870,000. These costs of issuance would be added to the new bond and 
amortized over the 16 year remaining life. There is no extended term relating to this action. This refunding plan does 
not include funds for new capital projects which may require a future bond issuance when the costs are known and 
approved. 
 
Analysis 
Present interest rates are much lower than they were in 2009. The lower interest rates on refunding bonds would 
produce lower debt service payments with aggregate net present value (NPV) savings of approx. $8.0 million.  
 
The interest rates used to generate the savings estimate in this report are based on a very conservative 90 basis 
point spread over Aaa/AAA rates, allowing for a 50 basis point credit spread and a 40 basis point alternative 
minimum tax penalty1. NPV savings will depend on how the refunding is structured (which would be determined 
with the assistance of the Financing Team) and interest rates at the time refunding bonds are sold, but are presently 
conservatively estimated at approximately $8.0 million, or 17.7% of the amount of refunding bonds sold, more than 
5 times the Government Finance Officers Association’s recommended “best practices” 3% minimum NPV savings.  
NPV savings is a measure of all future debt service savings that have been discounted into a single, present value 
number. 
 
Refunding savings may be structured to occur up front, or disbursed over time.  Savings could be structured to 
produce an up-front cash infusion sufficient to pay for future Shoreway Environmental Center capital improvements, 

                                            
1 Bonds issued by the SBWMA are private activity bonds and the interest received by investors is subject to their payment of the 
alternative minimum tax.  This cost will be passed on to the SBWMA in the interest rate it pays on its bonds. 
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and future annual debt service savings would off-set debt service on any future debt would be a prudent 
strategy.  Staff has attached to this report a preliminary refunding analysis that generates $2.4 million of savings in 
the first year, and approximately $485,000 annually thereafter. These savings would be net of all costs associated 
with issuing refunding bonds.  This schedule of savings assumes that the refunding bonds could be closed on June 
1, 2019. A delay in the closing would decrease the savings.  An increase in interest rates between now and June 
1, 2019 would also decrease savings.  Table 1 below contains a summary of estimated savings. 
 

Table 1 

 
 
Staff suggests that refunding bonds be sold only if NPV savings of 5% or more can be achieved.  If interest rates 
were to move high enough between direction to proceed and final approval of the bond sale (expected in April), 
work would cease and only non-contingent fees would be incurred (see, FISCAL IMPACT, below).  Table 2 shows 
savings and interest rates under three possible scenarios: optimistic, conservative and minimum savings outcomes. 

 
Table 2 

 
 
 
Background 
In March 2000, the SBWMA (the “Authority”) issued $20,090,000 tax-exempt revenue bonds to fund the acquisition 
of its solid waste transfer station, recycling facilities and related equipment from BFI/Allied/Republic.  In August 
2009, the Authority redeemed those bonds in connection with the financing of improvements to the Shoreway 
Environmental Center and issued $53.5 million of bonds (the “2009 Bonds”) to finance those improvements.  
$44.685 million of the 2009 Bonds remain outstanding today. Please note that Attachment 1’s “Bond” figure of 
$46,125,000 includes the estimated transactional costs of the refunding process. 
 
The 2009 Bonds were sold during a high interest rate period during the Great Recession of 2008.  Interest rates on 
the 2009 Bonds range from 5% to 6.25%. The 2009 Bonds may not be refinanced prior to June 1, 2019.  The 2009 
Bonds would be redeemed with the proceeds of the new 2019 Bonds sold after their first optional redemption date, 
September 1, 2019.   
 
 

Net Present Value Savings $8,031,421
% NPV Savings 17.41%
Total Future Value Savings $10,704,506
First Year Savings $2,428,238
Average Annual Savings $486,839

Estimated Savings Summary

Net Present 
Value Savings

Percent 
Savings

True Interest 
Cost 

Interest Cost 
Change in 

Basis Points

Optimistic 9,761,628$    21.22% 3.21% -40

Conservative 8,031,421$    17.41% 3.61% No Change

Minimum 2,346,209$    5.03% 5.09% +148

Optimistic, Conservative & Minimum Savings
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FUTURE STEPS 
If the Board approves the refunding of the 2009 Bonds, the Finance Committee would establish a Finance Team 
and with staff would issue a request for qualifications (RFQ) for a municipal advisor.  The Finance Team would 
review proposals and make a selection.   The municipal advisor would then assist staff to prepare and distribute 
requests for qualifications for bond counsel, and disclosure counsel. Concurrent with this process, the municipal 
advisor would prepare a plan of finance which would, at a minimum, address: 
 

i. Feasible financing structures and a recommendation, including method of sale (private placement, 
negotiated public sale, competitive public sale), fixed vs. floating rate, and pattern of realized savings; 
 

ii. the material risks, potential benefits, structure, and other characteristics of the recommended municipal 
securities transaction and any associated municipal financial products;    

  
iii. the basis upon which the municipal advisor reasonably believes that the recommended municipal 

securities transaction and/or municipal financial product is, or (as may be applicable in the case of a 
review of a recommendation) is not, suitable for SBWMA. 

If a negotiated sale or a private placement is recommended by the municipal advisor, the municipal advisor would 
prepare and distribute a request for underwriting (or placement agent) proposals, assist with their review and make 
recommendations to the Finance Team. If a competitive sale is recommended, the municipal advisor would 
implement the sale. 
 
The SBWMA Board would consider and approve the Plan of Finance at the January 24, 2019 meeting. 
 
After the financing team is fully assembled and the Plan of Finance has been approved by the Board, documentation 
of the refunding would commence.  Presentation of the transaction to, and requests for approval of, member agency 
legislative bodies would take place concurrently with documentation of the transaction.  After conclusion of 
documentation, the transaction, if a publicly offered bond issue, would be submitted for a rating (no rating is required 
for a private placement).  The transaction would be submitted to the Board for approval after documentation is 
complete and at least eight (8) member agencies have approved the issuance of refunding bonds. 
 
All new issues of debt must be approved by at least eight of our Member Agencies. This approval process is planned 
to occur from February through May 2019. After a rating is issued (if applicable) and the final bond issue is approved 
by the Board, bonds would be sold.   
 
A schedule of milestone activities is attached. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The costs to arrange a refunding typically include professional fees and an underwriting discount that are contingent 
on the sale of bonds, and a non-contingent rating fee.  For special enterprise projects dependent on the sale of 
goods (such as recycled materials) for revenues or on new technology, an enterprise consultant report that verifies 
revenue projections and/or the technology may be recommended. The fee for this report is non-contingent.  Non-
contingent fees would likely fall in the range of $36,000-$50,000.  If the financing is abandoned, such as due to a 
rise in interest rates or because fewer than eight (8) member agencies approve the financing, SBWMA could incur 
these non-contingent costs. 
 
NPV savings are conservatively estimated at $8.0 million.  Depending on a variety of factors, savings could be 
more, or less, than this estimate.  See ANALYSIS, above for estimates.  If the bonds are successfully sold, all costs 
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of issuance would be paid from bond proceeds, and there would be no impact, other than debt service savings, on 
the SBWMA budget. 
 
Refunding bonds cannot close until June 1, 2019 but may be closed any time after this date.  Savings will depend 
on interest rates at the time bonds are sold.   
 
Additional improvements to the Shoreway Environmental Center are now in early planning stages. Based on these 
discussions, total system upgraded costs are currently being roughly estimated to be in the $20-30 million range, 
and, as these capital needs become more clarified during the next 2-3 years, these improvements would require 
additional financing.  Staff estimates that another 2 years of planning and proof-of-concept testing for equipment 
and processes will be necessary.  If the refunding is delayed until these additional projects are ready for financing, 
the new money financing might be cost-effectively combined with the refunding.  However, interest rates may no 
longer be low enough to make a refunding economic at that time.   
 
 

 
 
Attachments: 
Resolution 2018-28 

A. Preliminary Sources and Uses of Funds Report  
B. Savings Report 
C. Schedule of Milestone Activities 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-28    
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 

 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE 
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2009A BOND REFUNDING WORK PLAN BY THEIR 

EARLIEST CALL DATE (SEPTEMBER 1, 2019),  
BASED ON CURRENT FAVORABLE MARKET RATES   

 WHEREAS, the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) issued bonds in 2009 to 
complete the Master Plan at the Shoreway Environmental Center, and  
 
 WHEREAS, interest rates are currently lower than when the 2009 bonds were issued, and 
 
 WHEREAS, September 1, 2019 is the date by which these bonds can be redeemed without penalty, 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, there is a potential savings in interest of $10.7 million over the remaining life of these 
bonds, with an estimated net present value of $8.0 million, and 
 
 WHEREAS, time is of the essence to manage the refunding process while interest rates remain low 
and offer a savings,  
 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves the preliminary Refunding Work Plan denoted in the staff report and authorizes the Finance Committee 
to establish an Agency Finance Team to hire a Municipal Advisor, recommend the Bond Counsel and Disclosure 
Council for Board approval on November 15, 2018 and recommend a Plan of Finance for Board approval on January 
24, 2019.  
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California on the 27th day of September, 2018, by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-28  was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 
  ______________________________ 
ATTEST:        Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 
_________________________________  
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 

Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
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Prepared by William Euphrat Municipal Finance, Inc., 9/17/18 Page 1

Solid Waste Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

SOURCES
Bonds 46,125,000.00 
Contributed Fund Balances 4,125,362.00 
Reserved - 
Original Issue Discount - 

Total Sources 50,250,362.00 

USES
Defeasance Escrow 45,763,285.46 
Costs of Issuance

Bond Counsel 65,000.00 
Financial Advisor 55,000.00 
Trustee & Escrow Agent 6,500.00 
Authority Counsel 10,000.00 
Verification Agent 2,000.00 
Trustee Counsel 1,000.00 
OS Printing & Posting 1,800.00 
Disclosure Counsel 45,000.00 
Contingency 10,000.00 
Rate Consultant 35,000.00 
Rating 40,000.00 
Total 271,300.00 

Underwriter's Discount @ 1.25% 576,562.50 
Debt Service Reserve Fund @ MADS 3,637,693.90 
Bond Insurance at 0.00% - 
Rounding - 1,520.14 

Total Uses 50,250,362.00 

South Bayside Waste Management Authority

Preliminary Sources and Uses of Funds

_________________________________________________ 
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Prepared by William Euphrat Municipal Finance, Inc., 9/17/18 Page 2

Bond Year Prior Bonds Bond Period NPV
Payment Date Principal Coupon Interest Period Total Service Debt Service Year Savings Savings Period Savings

9/1/19 - 381,511.73 381,511.73 381,511.73 2,809,750.00 2,428,238.27 2,428,238.27 2,406,587.36 
3/1/20 763,023.45 763,023.45 514,351.55 500,715.51 
9/1/20 2,110,000 2.540% 763,023.45 2,873,023.45 3,636,046.90 4,124,750.00 488,703.10 (25,648.45) (24,525.21) 
3/1/21 736,226.45 736,226.45 499,936.05 469,555.33 
9/1/21 2,165,000 2.660% 736,226.45 2,901,226.45 3,637,452.90 4,122,325.00 484,872.10 (15,063.95) (13,897.35) 
3/1/22 707,431.95 707,431.95 485,418.05 439,875.29 
9/1/22 2,220,000 2.750% 707,431.95 2,927,431.95 3,634,863.90 4,120,700.00 485,836.10 418.05 372.10 
3/1/23 676,906.95 676,906.95 470,399.30 411,264.90 
9/1/23 2,280,000 2.900% 676,906.95 2,956,906.95 3,633,813.90 4,124,612.50 490,798.60 20,399.30 17,518.26 
3/1/24 643,846.95 643,846.95 455,421.80 384,158.21 
9/1/24 2,350,000 2.990% 643,846.95 2,993,846.95 3,637,693.90 4,123,537.50 485,843.60 30,421.80 25,205.88 
3/1/25 608,714.45 608,714.45 440,023.05 358,107.20 
9/1/25 2,420,000 3.090% 608,714.45 3,028,714.45 3,637,428.90 4,122,475.00 485,046.10 45,023.05 35,990.94 
3/1/26 571,325.45 571,325.45 414,130.80 325,174.51 
9/1/26 2,495,000 3.180% 571,325.45 3,066,325.45 3,637,650.90 4,120,912.50 483,261.60 69,130.80 53,317.68 
3/1/27 531,654.95 531,654.95 386,613.80 292,885.34 
9/1/27 2,570,000 3.260% 531,654.95 3,101,654.95 3,633,309.90 4,121,537.50 488,227.60 101,613.80 75,612.51 
3/1/28 489,763.95 489,763.95 357,098.55 261,005.52 
9/1/28 2,655,000 3.360% 489,763.95 3,144,763.95 3,634,527.90 4,123,725.00 489,197.10 132,098.55 94,837.55 
3/1/29 445,159.95 445,159.95 325,765.05 229,724.56 
9/1/29 2,745,000 3.430% 445,159.95 3,190,159.95 3,635,319.90 4,121,850.00 486,530.10 160,765.05 111,356.42 
3/1/30 398,083.20 398,083.20 292,216.80 198,815.14 
9/1/30 2,840,000 3.472% 398,083.20 3,238,083.20 3,636,166.40 4,120,600.00 484,433.60 192,216.80 128,456.56 
3/1/31 348,780.80 348,780.80 259,319.20 170,223.79 
9/1/31 2,940,000 3.514% 348,780.80 3,288,780.80 3,637,561.60 4,121,200.00 483,638.40 224,319.20 144,634.77 
3/1/32 297,125.00 297,125.00 223,825.00 141,754.06 
9/1/32 3,040,000 3.556% 297,125.00 3,337,125.00 3,634,250.00 4,121,900.00 487,650.00 263,825.00 164,120.76 
3/1/33 243,073.80 243,073.80 185,476.20 113,333.01 
9/1/33 3,150,000 3.598% 243,073.80 3,393,073.80 3,636,147.60 4,122,100.00 485,952.40 300,476.20 180,342.88 
3/1/34 186,405.30 186,405.30 144,194.70 85,007.82 
9/1/34 3,260,000 3.640% 186,405.30 3,446,405.30 3,632,810.60 4,121,200.00 488,389.40 344,194.70 199,312.45 
3/1/35 127,073.30 127,073.30 99,726.70 56,723.41 
9/1/35 3,380,000   3.674% 127,073.30      3,507,073.30   3,634,146.60      4,123,600.00    489,453.40      389,726.70      217,736.75      
3/1/36 64,982.70 64,982.70 51,717.30 28,381.02 
9/1/36 3,505,000 3.708% 64,982.70 3,569,982.70 3,634,965.40 4,123,400.00 488,434.60 436,717.30 235,403.70 

Total 46,125,000 16,060,668.93 62,185,668.93 62,185,668.93 72,890,175.00 10,704,506.07 10,704,506.07 8,519,088.64 

NIC 3.60038% using 98.75%
TIC 3.61480% using 98.75%
Bond Yield 3.46003% using 100.00%
All-In TIC 3.68900% using 98.16%
Average Rate 3.47561%
Average Life 10.0183 years
8038 Av. Life 10.0183 years
Dated 6/1/19
Delivery 6/1/19
Gross Savings 10,704,506.07 
Gross NPV Savings 8,519,088.64 
Less DSRF Contribution (4,125,362.00) 
Less Authority Contribution -
Plus New DSRF 3,637,693.90 
Adjusted Gross NPV Savings 8,031,420.54 = 17.41% of Refunding Bonds at Bond TIC
Adjusted Gross NPV Savings 18.60% of Refunded Bonds at Bond TIC

South Bayside Waste Management Authority

Solid Waste Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

Savings Report
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8_A_Attach_C_SBWMA Bond Refunding Schedule_JLM.xlsx
9/20/2018

2:56 PM

Activity/Event Who * Due Date Actual Date Status

1 Designate Agency Finance Team (FT)
JLM, Finance 

Committee 9/17/18 in process

2 Prepare Municipal Advisor RFQ (MA) staff (JM) 9/26/18 in process

a. Distribute Municipal Advisor RFQ for FT review FT 10/1/18

b. FT comments due on Municipal Advisor RFQ FT 10/12/18

c. Release final RFQ to prospective proposers staff (JM) 10/15/18

3 Prepare and distribute Agency Refunding Work Plan staff 9/20/18

a. Approval of Agency Refunding Work Plan BOARD 9/27/18
4 Proposals due on Municipal Advisor RFQ (MA) proposers 10/22/18

a. FT selects Municipal Advisor (MA) FT 10/29/18
5 Distribute bond & disclosure counsel RFQs (BC, DC) MA 11/5/18

a. Select bond & disclosure counsel FT 11/12/18

5 b. Approval of bond & disclosure counsel BOARD 11/15/18
6 Meeting to discuss "Plan of Finance" MA, FT, staff 11/16/18
7 Distribute Underwriting RFQs MA, staff 11/16/18

a. Select Underwriter MA, FT, staff 11/30/18
8 Distribute draft Plan of Finance to FT, Finance Committee (?) MA, FT, staff 12/7/18

Responses on draft Plan of Finance due back (or another 
meeting?) FT 12/14/18

9 Distribute draft Plan of Finance to BOARD FT, staff 1/4/19
10 Distribute staff report on Final Plan of Finance in Board Package FT, staff 1/17/19

11 Board approval of Plan of Finance, professional services contracts BOARD 1/24/19

12
Prepare draft staff reports with resolutions for Member Agencies 
approval of bond refunding for FT review MA, BC, staff 1/25/19

12 a. FT comments due on staff reports FT 2/1/19

12 b.
   Distribute staff reports with resolutions for Member Agencies 

approval of bond refunding to BOARD staff 2/4/19

13
Member Agencies review refunding plan and 
take legislative approval action

MA, BOARD 
members, 

Agency staff, 
Underwriter Feb. - May

14
Select Enterprise Consultant (EC) if recommended by DC, 
Underwriter staff 2/1/19

a. Enterprise Consultant report submitted EC 2/22/19
15 Prepare bond documents BC, DC Feb & Mar
16 Continued updates on market and refunding economics to FT MA, Underwriter Feb - May
17 Bond rating obtained MA Apr
18 Trustee selected FT Apr
19 SBWMA Board approves bond documents, trustee selection BOARD 5/23/19
20 Bonds sold MA, Underwriter June

21 Transaction Closing
BC, DC, 

Underwriter, MA 6/3/19

22 2009A Bonds Redeemed (Final Step!) Trustee 9/1/19

 = Board/Elected Bodies action item

Proposed SBWMA Bond Refinancing Schedule
as of September 12, 2018

Task #
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8B 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Jean B. Savaree, SBWMA Legal Counsel 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Director’s Meeting 
Subject:  Review and Approve Authority’s Response to the San Mateo County Grand Jury Report:   
 South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board: Stakeholder Satisfaction with a Board of 

Elected Officials  

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors review the draft response to the Grand Jury Report which has been 
prepared by staff and provide direction, as needed, to finalize the response or, by approval of the attached Resolution, 
authorize staff to submit this response. 

Background 
 
On July 31, 2018, the San Mateo County Grand Jury issued a report entitled South Bayside Waste Management Authority 
Board: Stakeholder Satisfaction with a Board of Elected Officials (Attachment A).  The Report includes a series of findings 
and recommendations addressed to SBWMA.  The questions addressed by the Grand Jury in this report were stated as 
follows:  
 

• What has been the impact of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority’s 2013 transition to a 
board of elected officials?   

• What was the process by which South Bayside Waste Management Authority decided to negotiate 
exclusively with Recology to extend its waste hauling contract in 2017?  

 
As a result of its inquiry, the Grand Jury found that (1) the SBWMA has smoothly transitioned from a board comprised of 
senior staff to a board comprised of elected officials with little impact on the satisfaction of its stakeholders, including 
Member Agencies and customers; and (2) SBWMA’s exclusive negotiations with Recology to renew and extend franchise 
agreements in 2017 were required under the existing contracts.  
 
While not a part of the initial investigation, the Grand Jury also found during the investigation that: 
 

• SBWMA has failed to provide annual agency reports on its website for the past three years; and  
• the method by which SBWMA provides financial information on its website requires that members of the public 

already have significant knowledge of SBWMA and its website’s layout. 
 
Based on these findings, the Grand Jury recommended that the SBWMA Board adopt policies and procedures to ensure 
that agency reports and annual financial reports are posted for public availability on the SBWMA website with links from 
menus available on the website front page.  A copy of the Grand Jury Report is attached.  (See Attachment A.) 
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Proposed Responses to Findings and Recommendations  
 

SBWMA has been asked to respond to the Grand Jury’s Findings and Recommendations on or before October 29, 2018.  
Staff has proposed the following draft responses to the Findings and Recommendations for the Board’s review and 
comment.  The proposed responses are underlined for the Board’s reference.  
 
Response to Findings 
 

Finding F1.  The SBWMA has transitioned from a Board of senior staff to a Board of elected officials while 
maintaining the satisfaction of its stakeholders, including Member Agencies, SBWMA staff, and 
customers.   

 Response: The Respondent agrees with the finding.  

Finding F2.  The customers of SBWMA appear satisfied with the overall quality of service of SBWMA based on 
reports of staff at Member Agencies, SBWMA staff, and SBWMA Board members.  

 Response: The Respondent agrees with the finding. 

Finding F3.  The SBWMA has not published annual agency reports on its website for 2015, 2016, or 2017.   

 Response: The Respondent agrees with the finding. 

Finding F4.  SBWMA does not have an updated dedicated webpage where the public can conveniently find all 
agency financial documents and reports in one place.   

 Response: The Respondent agrees with the finding. 

Finding F5.  Negotiations with Recology to renew and extend franchise agreements in 2017 were required under 
the existing contract.  

 Response: The Respondent agrees with the finding. 

Response to Recommendations 
 

Recommendation R1. Adopt policies and procedures to ensure that annual agency reports and annual financial 
reports are posted for public availability with links to provide access to such information from menus on 
the website front page by December 31, 2018.     

 Response:  The recommendation will be implemented by December 31, 2018.  

Recommendation R2. Post all historical annual agency reports and financial reports to the “Budget & Annual 
Reports” page of the SBWMA website for public availability by December 31, 2018.  

 Response:  The recommendation will be implemented by December 31, 2018. 
Conclusion 
 

If the Board agrees with these responses, staff requests that the Board approve the attached Resolution directing issuance 
of a letter to the Honorable V. Raymond Swope as requested in the July 31, 2018 letter from the Grand Jury.  That letter will 
be signed by the Board Chair and then transmitted to Judge Swope prior to the October 29, 2018 response date.  
 

Attachments: 

 Resolution 2018-29 
Attachment A - 2018 Grand Jury Report titled: South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board: Stakeholder 
Satisfaction with a Board of Elected Officials 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-29 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPROVING A RESPONSE TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY 

CIVIL GRAND JURY REPORT OF JULY 31, 2018 
 

 RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) that: 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury issued a report dated July 31, 2018 (the Report) regarding 
SBWMA transition to a board of elected officials and requested a response to the Report within sixty (60) days, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, attached hereto as Exhibit A is a letter addressed to the Presiding Judge of the Civil Grand Jury (the 
Response), and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Response has been reviewed and considered by the SBWMA Board at its meeting in open session 
on September 27, 2018. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Response is approved, and the Board Chair is authorized to send 
the Response to the Presiding Judge of the Civil Grand Jury. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California on this 27th day of September, 2018 by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-29 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular 
meeting of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 
 
               
         ________________________________ 
ATTEST:        Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     

Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary 
Dist 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD: 
STAKEHOLDER SATISFACTION WITH A BOARD OF ELECTED OFFICIALS 

ISSUE 

What has been the impact of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority’s 2013 transition 
to a board of elected officials? What was the process by which South Bayside Waste 
Management Authority decided to negotiate exclusively with Recology to extend its waste 
hauling contract in 2017? 

SUMMARY 

The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA), which uses the trade name 
“Rethink Waste,” is a 12-member joint powers authority formed in 1982 to enable its Member 
Agencies (Atherton, Belmont, Burlingame, East Palo Alto, Foster City, Hillsborough, Menlo 
Park, Redwood City, San Carlos, San Mateo, San Mateo County, and the West Bay Sanitary 
District) to improve productivity in waste collection, transfer, hauling, and disposal.  Following 
service changes and rate increases in 2011, SBWMA came under public scrutiny with some 
calling for a change of its governing structure. SBWMA, which was previously governed by 
technical staff appointees of each Member Agency, modified its governance structure in 2013; 
now its board consists of elected officials from each of SBWMA’s Member Agencies, as 
appointed by each such agency. 

The 2012-2013 San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury investigated the structure of the SBWMA 
and issued a report in June 2013 concluding, among other things, that if the composition of the 
SBWMA Board was changed so that it would consist of elected officials, then an advisory 
committee consisting of staff with technical experience should be created. The 2017-2018 San 
Mateo County Civil Grand Jury (Grand Jury) investigated SBWMA to see if the transition to a 
Board of elected officials had impacted stakeholder satisfaction.  

SBWMA’s Member Agencies each contract directly with Recology for collection of solid waste, 
recyclables, and compostable materials from homes and businesses. Recology first negotiates a 
standard franchise agreement for these collection services with SBWMA, which is used as a 
template for the individual agreements negotiated between Recology and Member Agencies. In 
2017, SBWMA and Recology negotiated on an exclusive basis to extend the existing standard 
waste franchise agreement. This extended standard franchise agreement is currently the basis for 
negotiations between each of the Member Agencies and Recology. The current Grand Jury 
investigated SBWMA’s negotiation of the extension of Member Agencies’ waste hauling 
contracts with Recology which occurred without opening the process to bids by new companies. 

The Grand Jury finds that (1) the SBWMA has transitioned from a board of senior staff to a 
board of elected officials with little impact on the satisfaction of its stakeholders, including 
Member Agencies and customers; and (2) SBWMA’s exclusive negotiations with Recology to 
renew and extend franchise agreements in 2017 were required under the existing contracts. 
While not a part of the initial investigation, the Grand Jury also found during the investigation 
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that (3) SBWMA has failed to provide annual agency reports on its website for the past three 
years; and (4) the method by which SBWMA provides financial information on its website 
requires that members of the public already have significant knowledge of SBWMA and its 
website’s layout. 

The Grand Jury therefore recommends that the SBWMA Board adopt policies and procedures to 
ensure that agency reports and annual financial reports are posted for public availability on the 
SBWMA website with links from menus available on the website front page. 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 2005 Restated Agreement:  The Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers
Agreement, executed in 2005, which governed the SBWMA from 2005 to 2013.

 2013 Restated Agreement:  The Second Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of
Powers Agreement, executed in 2013, which has governed the SBWMA from 2013 to the
present.

 Browning-Ferris Industries (BFI):  BFI was the SBWMA waste hauler starting in
1982. In 1999, BFI was acquired by Allied Waste. In 2008, Allied Waste was acquired by
Republic Services Group. Local officials continue to refer to the company as BFI and that
practice is followed in this Grand Jury report. In 2011, the Member Agencies transferred
the collection franchise from BFI to Recology. BFI continues to own and operate the Ox
Mountain landfill near Half Moon Bay, where waste from the SBWMA transfer station is
disposed.

 The South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board of Directors (the Board):
Following adoption of the 2013 Restated Agreement, the Board consists of elected
officials from Member Agencies, composed of one elected member of the governing
body of each Member Agency.

 The County:  The County of San Mateo.
 Member Agencies:  Atherton, Belmont, Burlingame, East Palo Alto, Foster City,

Hillsborough, Menlo Park, Redwood City, San Carlos, San Mateo, San Mateo County,
and the West Bay Sanitary District.

 Shoreway Environmental Center (Shoreway): Shoreway is the primary recycling
facility in the County.

 South Bay Recycling (SBR): SBR is the current operator of Shoreway. SBR is a 60
percent owned subsidiary of Recology.

 South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA):  SBWMA is a 12-member
joint powers authority formed in 1982 by the Member Agencies.

 Technical Advisory Committee (TAC):  The TAC advises the SBWMA Board and staff
by reviewing materials prepared by SBWMA staff regarding programs, contracts,
finance, and management and forwards its recommendations to the Board for final
decisions
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BACKGROUND1 

 
SBWMA is a 12-member joint powers authority that was formed in 1982 so its Member 
Agencies could collectively achieve benefits with respect to waste collection, transfer, hauling, 
and disposal that could not otherwise be obtained individually.2 The SBWMA provides solid 
waste collection to roughly 60 percent of the residents of San Mateo County.3 Its service area is 
shown on Appendix A of this report. SBWMA uses the trade name “Rethink Waste” in 
communications with the public. As Rethink Waste, SBWMA has been favorably recognized for 
its innovative waste reduction, recycling programs, and facility infrastructure.4  
 
SBWMA negotiates standard terms for franchise agreements between each Member Agency and 
the waste hauling provider; regulates the waste hauling provider; owns Shoreway Environmental 
Center (Shoreway), a solid waste transfer plant and recycling center; and oversees Shoreway’s 
operator. Through its ownership of Shoreway, SBWMA works on behalf of its Member 
Agencies to divert waste from landfills to other methods of disposal. Since 2000, California state 
law has required that at least 50 percent of solid waste be diverted from landfills.5 The statewide 
goal for diversion percentage will increase to 75 percent by 2020.6 All Member Agencies comply 
with the current diversion requirements, but most Member Agencies and SBWMA collectively 
do not comply with the goal scheduled for 2020.7 
 
SBWMA History 
 
When SBWMA was formed 1982, it selected Browning-Ferris Industries (BFI) as the initial 
franchise waste hauler for the Member Agencies.  
 
In 2005, the Member Agencies examined the makeup of the Board. The then-mayor of Belmont, 
Dave Warden, wrote to other Member Agencies that elected officials should be actively involved 
in choosing the SBWMA executive director and setting policy direction for the SBWMA. Mr. 
Warden argued that elected officials, not appointed staff, should comprise the Board because 
“we are the ones who will ultimately be held responsible for any actions taken by the 
SBWMA.”8  
 
 

                                                      
1 “South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board – Elected Officials or Senior Management Staff?” 2012-2013 
San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury Report, June 17, 2013, hereafter cited as 2012-2013 Grand Jury Report.  Unless 
otherwise noted, information in this Background section comes from the 2012-2013 Grand Jury Report, accessed 
June 6, 2018.  http://www.sanmateocourt.org/documents/grand_jury/2012/sbwma.pdf.  
2 Joe La Mariana, “Agency Assessment,” March 23, 2017, pp 7-9. 
3 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury. 
4 “Awards,” Rethink Waste website, accessed June 6, 2018. https://www.rethinkwaste.org/about/about-us/awards. 
5 Integrated Waste Management Act, California AB 939.  See also, “History of California Solid Waste Law, 1985-
1989,” CalRecycle, accessed June 6, 2018.  http://www.calrecycle.ca.gov/laws/legislation/calhist/1985to1989.htm. 
6 “California’s 75 Percent Initiative: Defining the Future,” CalRecycle, accessed June 6, 2018.   
http://www.calrecycle.ca.gov/75percent/. 
7 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury. 
8 Michelle Durand, “Task Force Recommends Changing Waste Board Makeup,” The Daily Journal, May 2, 2013, 
accessed June 6, 2018. https://www.smdailyjournal.com/news/local/task-force-recommends-changing-waste-board-
makeup/article_78e70cee-222a-50ce-835f-29b7ed314119.html.  
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The Member Agencies did not choose to change the Board to elected officials in 2005, but 
instead standardized the membership criteria for the SBWMA Board by adopting the 2005 
Restated Agreement.9 Section 8.1 of the 2005 Restated Agreement limited SBWMA Board 
membership to senior management staff of each Member Agency, i.e., the following positions or 
their equivalent in each member county, district, city, or town:  
 

• County/City Manager or Assistant County/City Manager 
• Finance director or assistant finance director  
• Public works director or assistant public works director 
• Environmental director or assistant environmental director 

 
On January 1, 2011, Recology replaced BFI as the contracted waste hauler for the Member 
Agencies. In addition, South Bay Recycling (SBR) became the operator of the Shoreway 
recycling center. SBR is a 60 percent-owned subsidiary of Recology. With the change in 
contracted waste hauler, the public experienced changes in services offered and rate increases.10 
 
Governance Questions 
 
In December 2012, the city council of Redwood City sent letters to the other Member Agencies 
proposing a blue-ribbon task force to examine the SBWMA’s governance. According to news 
reports at the time, the Redwood City officials hoped the blue-ribbon task force would “see if 
[the SBWMA] is being as efficient as possible while its members make hard decisions about rate 
hikes year after year.”11 Ultimately, the Member Agencies formed a blue-ribbon task force to 
study whether the SBWMA governance should be by elected officials. That task force 
recommended in 2013 that the SBWMA Board shift to elected officials.12  
 
In addition to the study by the blue-ribbon task force, the 2012-2013 Grand Jury investigated the 
SBWMA and issued a report on June 17, 2013. That Grand Jury found: “Elected officials already 
have sufficient influence in the decision-making process because the governing body of each 
Member Agency must approve major decisions such as contracts and rate increases.”13 The 
2012-2013 Grand Jury recommended that the SBWMA retain its Board of senior staff rather than 
shift to a Board of elected officials. To ensure that a newly constituted Board of elected officials 
would have access to the expertise of senior staff, the 2012-2013 Grand Jury further 
recommended that if the Board was shifted to elected officials then a technical advisory group be 
created composed of senior staff from the Member Agencies (generally, the same group that had 
previously served as the SBWMA Board).14 
 
 

                                                      
9 The Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement, executed in 2005, which governed the SBWMA 
from 2005 to 2013. 
10 Durand, “Task Force Recommends Changing Waste Board Makeup.” 
11 Durand, Michelle, “City Hopes Others Join Waste Agency Probe,” The Daily Journal, December 5, 2012, 
accessed June 6, 2018.  https://www.smdailyjournal.com/news/local/city-hopes-others-join-waste-agency-
probe/article_a0af09d5-6cd7-560b-bbdd-499681857ce9.html.  
12 Durand, “Task Force Recommends Changing Waste Board Makeup.” 
13 2012-2013 Grand Jury Report. 
14 Ibid. 
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Effective July 24, 2013, the Member Agencies adopted the 2013 Restated Agreement to govern 
SBWMA, which modified the Board composition to include one elected member of the 
governing body of each Member Agency. Section 8.1 of the 2013 Restated Agreement controls 
the membership of the Board:  
 

The SBWMA shall be governed and administered by a Board of Directors composed of 
one Director from each member. The Board shall exercise all powers and authority on 
behalf of the SBWMA. Each Member must select its Director or the Director’s designee 
alternate from the Member agency’s elected governing body.15 
 

At the first meeting of the new Board of elected officials, the Board created a Technical 
Advisory Committee (TAC) with the same position qualifications as the previous board.16 In 
addition to advising SBWMA staff, the TAC often reviews materials prepared by SBWMA staff 
regarding programs, contracts, finance, and management and forwards its recommendations to 
the Board for final decisions.17 The TAC meets formally four times each year.18 
 
The current Grand Jury opened its investigation to determine whether SBWMA had transitioned 
to a Board of elected officials without negatively impacting stakeholder satisfaction. 
 
The Grand Jury also investigated the process used by SBWMA in deciding to negotiate a 
contract extension with Recology without soliciting bids from third parties. In 2016, SBWMA 
commenced negotiations with Recology regarding the terms for extending waste hauling 
franchise agreements.19 The current franchise agreements expire on December 31, 2019.20 Some 
elected officials at Member Agencies questioned whether SBWMA should have negotiated an 
extension of the existing waste hauling contracts with Recology rather than opening the process 
to bids by additional companies.21  
 
DISCUSSION  
 
IMPACT OF GOVERNANCE CHANGE ON STAKEHOLDER SATISFACTION 
 
The purpose of changing the make-up of the SBWMA Board was to make it more responsive to 
customers.22 To determine whether the Board as reconstituted has been more responsive to 
customers, the Grand Jury tested for stakeholder satisfaction with SBWMA in three ways: 
 

1. Discussing service satisfaction with SBWMA Board members and TAC members.  
 

                                                      
15 The Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement, executed in 2013, which governed the SBWMA 
from 2013 to the present, Section 8.1. 
16 Minutes of the Board of the SBWMA, August 22, 2013, Item 6C.  Archived at 
https://www.rethinkwaste.org/uploads/media_items/092613-full-packet.original.pdf.  
17 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
18 La Mariana, “Agency Assessment,” p.23. 
19 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury. 
20 Review of all current franchise agreements between Recology and Member Agencies by Grand Jury. 
21 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
22 Ibid.  
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2. Reviewing two satisfaction surveys provided by SBWMA, one taken before the change 
in governance and the other taken after the change in governance. 

3. Reading Yelp reviews of Recology in the SBWMA service area. 
 
SBWMA Board members, TAC members, and staff reported high customer satisfaction in 
interviews with the Grand Jury.23 While this is not a direct measure of customer satisfaction, the 
Board members and TAC members are employed by the Member Agencies, not by SBWMA. 
They reported in Grand Jury interviews that they know about the level of customer satisfaction 
better than even SBWMA staff or Recology, because they are the people that customers 
complain to when they are upset. As one member of the Board said, “I’ll know if we get 
complaints” because he hears from his constituents as a member of a city council when residents 
have service complaints.24 
 
In March 2012, prior to the governance change, SBWMA commissioned Godbe Research to 
conduct a single-family residential customer satisfaction telephone survey of 2,450 Recology 
customers in the SBWMA service area. It targeted at least 200 interviews in each of the Member 
Agencies to ensure that the results reflected opinions of the entire SBWMA service area. The 
overall margin of error rate for the survey was plus or minus 2.0 percent. When asked their 
satisfaction with the service provided by Recology, 91.9 percent of respondents reported being 
either Very Satisfied (72.0 percent) or Somewhat Satisfied (19.9 percent) with the overall quality 
of service.25 Thus, customer satisfaction was generally high prior to the governance change.  
 
In 2017, as the SBWMA renegotiated with Recology for the waste hauler contracts, the SBWMA 
conducted an update of the Godbe Research survey by directly polling officials of the Member 
Agencies about their satisfaction.26,27 While not a direct survey of customers, the SBWMA 
considered its Member Agencies to be both an effective conduit for customer feedback and an 
important constituency themselves.28 Officials at the SBWMA expressed their belief that polling 
Member Agencies would reflect customer satisfaction because, as noted above, customer 
feedback about SBWMA services is often delivered directly to the Member Agencies.29 That 
polling also showed high levels of satisfaction with the Recology collection services, with 82.6 
percent of respondents either Extremely Satisfied (47.8 percent) or Moderately Satisfied (34.8 
percent).30 Thus, satisfaction among stakeholders (Member Agencies and arguably customers) 
was high following the change in governance. 
 
A Grand Jury review of 57 opinions posted on Yelp of the Recology solid waste collection 
service in the SBWMA service area also showed generally good reviews for service. However, 
those good reviews for service were tempered somewhat by complaints about the loudness of the 
garbage trucks, especially with early-morning pickup times.31 Reading Yelp reviews is by no 

                                                      
23 Ibid.   
24 Ibid.  
25 Godbe Research, “Rethink Waste 2012 Residential Customer Satisfaction Survey,” May 15, 2012. 
26 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
27 “2017 SBWMA Member Agency Input Survey,” shared via email by SBWMA staff on January 22, 2018. 
28 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
29 Ibid.   
30 “2017 SBWMA Member Agency Input Survey.” 
31 “Recology,” Yelp, accessed June 6, 2018.  https://www.yelp.com/biz/recology-san-carlos-2. 
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means a scientific survey, but does generally show that customer satisfaction has continued 
following the change in governance. 
 
The Grand Jury also directly asked SBWMA staff, elected officials in cities within the SBWMA 
service area, and senior management staff in cities within the SBWMA service area whether they 
were satisfied with the change in membership of the Board (including the creation of the TAC).32 
The uniform response in interviews was that the respondents were satisfied with the shift to the 
Board of elected officials.33 Reasons given for satisfaction included: 
 

1. The customers of SBWMA are residents of the cities within the SBWMA service area. 
With the Board being directly accountable to those customers, it holds the SBWMA more 
accountable for customer satisfaction than it was when the Board was composed of senior 
staff.34  

2. The issues requiring attention of the Board are generally strategic policy issues rather 
than technical or management issues. Elected officials are better suited to setting policy.35 

3. Creating the TAC ensured that the Board and SBWMA staff continued to have the 
expertise of senior management staff of cities within the SBWMA service area available 
as needed.36  
 

Finally, one of the primary goals of the contract entered with Recology in 2011 when it replaced 
BFI as the contract waste hauler for SBWMA was shifting from a “cost-plus” contract (as had 
been the case with BFI) to a “determined fee” contract (as exists with Recology).37 This change 
in contract structure placed on Recology a financial incentive to control costs, and in 2017 
SBWMA staff was satisfied that Recology was doing a good job in controlling costs.38  
 
While the SBWMA staff expressed satisfaction with the governance change, the Grand Jury did 
determine through its interviews, that SBWMA staff has had to adjust how it works with the new 
Board of elected officials.39 For example, the elected officials have many obligations beyond 
being a member of the SBWMA and may not have large amounts of time to devote to the 
SBWMA. Additionally, the elected officials require more education regarding technical issues 
than the former board because they do not have the subject-matter expertise of the former board 
members. Explaining technical details to Board members, in addition to supporting both the 
TAC and the Board, consumes a greater amount of SBWMA staff time.40  
 

                                                      
32 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
33 Ibid. 
34 Ibid. 
35 Ibid. 
36 Ibid.  
37 A “Cost Plus” contract, also termed a cost reimbursement contract, is a contract where a contractor is paid for its 
allowed expenses, plus additional payment to allow for a profit.  A “Determined Fee” contract, also termed a fixed 
price contract, sets a specific price for services.  With a Cost-Plus contract, increases in the costs of providing 
services are passed along to the customer. With a Determined Fee contract, increases in the costs of providing 
services reduce the profit of the contractor.  “Cost-plus contract,” Wikipedia, accessed June 6, 2018. 
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cost-plus_contract. 
38 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
39 Ibid.  
40 Ibid. 

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

__________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 8B ATTACHMENT A - p7

FULL PACKET PAGE 60 of 185



 

 2017-2018 San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury               8 

Based on the above-referenced surveys, interviews conducted by the Grand Jury, and 
consideration of Yelp reviews, the Grand Jury believes that the SBWMA, with its new Board of 
elected officials, seems to have accomplished the goal of having high stakeholder satisfaction 
following the SBWMA change in governance. 
 

PUBLIC REPORTING OF INFORMATION 
 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Grand Jury, comprised of and representative of the public, 
was not satisfied with SBWMA’s reporting of information since the change of governance in 
2013.  
 
In the process of conducting its investigation, the Grand Jury discovered that the most recent 
annual agency report available on SBWMA’s website was for the year 2014. When the Grand 
Jury pointed this out to SBWMA staff, the response was that a staff position at SBWMA had 
been vacant for much of the time between 2014 and November 2017, with the result that no 
annual agency report had been created or posted. An email from SBWMA staff in November 
2017 indicated that SBWMA looked forward to returning to posting such information for the 
public.41 As of May 2018, the most recent annual report posted on the “Budgets & Annual 
Reports” page of the SBWMA website was still the 2014 report.42 
 
The Grand Jury also discovered that the web page providing SBWMA’s financial statements to 
the public had not been updated since 2014. SBWMA staff noted in response to Grand Jury 
inquiries that the financial information was available on the website as part of the package 
prepared and posted for Board meetings where the Board was considering financial matters. For 
example, budgets were presented each year in April and adopted in May or June.43 Thus, while 
some financial information was available, only members of the public who knew to look at 
Board meeting information packages and knew enough about the Board schedule to anticipate 
which monthly information packages to search had access to it.44 As of May 2018, the most 
recent audited financial statements posted to the “Budget & Annual Reports” page on the 
SBWMA website was the 2013-2014 Audited Financial Statement.45 
 

WASTE HAULING: WHY DID SBWMA NEGOTIATE EXCLUSIVELY WITH 
RECOLOGY? 
 

The Grand Jury reviewed each franchise agreement between Recology and the Member 
Agencies. The Grand Jury found that each such franchise agreement includes a contract term 
calling for exclusive negotiations to begin in 2017 regarding renewal of the franchise 
agreement.46 

                                                      
41 Official from SBWMA: email message to Grand Jury.  
42 “Budget & Annual Reports,” Rethink Waste, accessed June 6, 2018. https://rethinkwaste.org/about/about-
us/budget-annual-reports. 
43 Official from SBWMA: email message to Grand Jury.  
44 The budget information for the 2017-2018 fiscal year is available, beginning at page 56 of the information 
package for the SBWMA Board meeting held May 25, 2017. Archived at  
https://rethinkwaste.org/uploads/media_items/052517-full-packet.original.pdf. 
45 “Budget & Annual Reports,” Rethink Waste, accessed June 6, 2018. https://rethinkwaste.org/about/about-
us/budget-annual-reports. 
46 Review of all current franchise agreements between Recology and Member Agencies by Grand Jury. 
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The franchise agreements required renewal negotiations to begin three years before the 
expiration of the ten-year contract because the SBWMA needed to determine in 2017 whether a 
renewal was likely. If it determined that renewal was not likely, it would still need two years to 
negotiate and implement a contract with a new waste hauler.47 The SBWMA created a 
negotiation team of TAC members and city managers to assist it in the renegotiation process.48 
The negotiation team first examined whether it had problems with Recology that precluded 
renewal. The team determined that major constituencies (customers, Board members, SBWMA 
employees, Member Agencies) had been satisfied with Recology with respect to: (1) the smooth 
transition from BFI when it became the contract waste hauler, (2) ongoing service, (3) cost 
containment, and (4) responsiveness. The team recommended negotiating an extension.49  
Recology and the SBWMA team negotiated extensively during the first half of 2017.50 The 
SBWMA Board approved the draft standard franchise agreement extension with Recology at a 
meeting on June 22, 2017. It requested the Member Agencies to negotiate their individual 
franchise agreement extensions with Recology based on that draft standard franchise 
agreement.51  
 
Each of the Member Agencies began negotiating a franchise agreement with Recology, and late 
in 2017, the Member Agencies began voting on whether to accept those renewed and extended 
contracts.52 Approval of the individual waste hauling contract extensions by 8 of the 12 Member 
Agencies is required before any of them take effect.53 As of June 1, 2018, 8 Member Agencies 
had approved franchise agreement extensions with Recology, ensuring that the contract 
extensions will take effect.54 
 
FINDINGS  
 
F1. The SBWMA has transitioned from a Board of senior staff to a Board of elected officials 

while maintaining the satisfaction of its stakeholders, including Member Agencies, 
SBWMA staff, and customers. 

F2. The customers of SBWMA appear satisfied with the overall quality of service of SBWMA 
based on reports of staff at Member Agencies, SBWMA staff, and SBWMA Board 
members. 

F3. The SBWMA has not published annual agency reports on its website for 2015, 2016, or 
2017. 

F4. SBWMA does not have an updated dedicated webpage where the public can conveniently 
find all agency financial documents and reports in one place. 

F5. Negotiations with Recology to renew and extend franchise agreements in 2017 were 
required under the existing contracts. 

                                                      
47 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury.  
48 Ibid. 
49 Ibid. 
50 Ibid. 
51 Minutes of the Board of the SBWMA, June 22, 2017, Item 8A.  Archived at 
https://rethinkwaste.org/uploads/media_items/092817-full-packet.original.pdf.   
52 Official from SBWMA: interview by Grand Jury. 
53 Ibid. 
54 Official from SBWMA: email message to Grand Jury. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The 2017-2018 San Mateo County Civil Grand Jury recommends that the SBWMA Board of 
Directors do the following: 
 
R1. Adopt policies and procedures to ensure that annual agency reports and annual financial 

reports are posted for public availability with links to provide access to such information 
from menus on the website front page by December 31, 2018. 

R2. Post all historical annual agency reports and financial reports to the “Budget & Annual 
Reports” page of the SBWMA website for public availability by December 31, 2018. 

 
REQUEST FOR RESPONSES  
 
Pursuant to Penal Code Section 933.05, the Grand Jury requests the following to respond to the 
foregoing Findings and Recommendations referring in each instance to the number thereof:  
 

 South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board of Directors to respond no later than 
90 days after the date of this Grand Jury Report. 
 

The governing body indicated above should be aware that the comment or response of the 
governing body must be conducted subject to the notice, agenda, and open meeting requirements 
of the Brown Act. 
 
METHODOLOGY  
 
Interviews  

 The Grand Jury conducted interviews with SBWMA staff, Board members (elected 
officials from cities served by SBWMA), and TAC members (staff from cities served by 
SBWMA). 
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APPENDIX A 
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9A 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members  
From:   Hilary Gans, Sr. Operations & Contracts Manager  
 John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 SBWMA Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving Recology Diversion Incentive Payment 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the Board approve Resolution 2018-30 attached hereto authorizing the following action: 
Approval of Recology Diversion Incentive Payment. 
 
Summary 
Each year, as part of Recology’s Compensation Application process, the prior year’s Diversion Incentive payment 
is calculated based on a year-over-year increase in recycled tons. As a cost saving measure, the Agency 
discontinued the Quarterly Contamination Monitoring program in 2017, so, this year’s calculation uses a prior-
three-year average contamination level percentage.  
 
Analysis 
As prescribed in the Collection Agreement, the SBWMA hired consultants to conducted Quarterly Contamination 
Monitoring of Recology’s recycling loads at a total annual cost of $100,000.  In 2015, at Board direction, the audit 
frequency was reduced to semi-annual and then in 2017 it was eliminated.  During this year’s compensation 
application process, it was brought to Staff’s attention by Recology that the Contamination Monitoring process 
provided data necessary to complete the Diversion Incentive/Disincentive calculation (e.g., the contamination level 
is a variable in the annual diversion calculation achieved by Recology).   
 
SBWMA and Recology staff met on July 11th to negotiate a methodology for completing the calculation in the 
absence of the Contamination Monitoring data. There was agreement to use an average of the preceeding three-
years contamination level (48.17%).  Using this method, the Diversion Incentive payment was reduced from an 
original amount of $199,149 to $155,755 (a reduction of $43,394).  This methodology will be used for next year’s 
compensation application which is the last year of the current contract (for details see Table F in Recology’s 
Application Appendix A.1). 
  
Background  
The Diversion Incentive/Disincentive Payment as prescribed in the Franchise Agreement(s) with Recology is 
incentive to increase recycling year over year. (For reference; the Collection Agreement provides for a Diversion 
Incentive/Disincentive payment for diversion achieved over base performance (for example, in Recology’s 2016 
diversion was 47.57% (0.69% above the base diversion rate of 46.87%) generating a 2016 diversion incentive 
payment of $175,789 ($70 incentive rate X 2,511 additional diverted tons). The total annual Recology recycling 
diversion incentive payments from 2011 to 2017 are shown Table 1. 
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Table 1. Recology Diversion Incentive Payment History 
Rate Year Amount Payment

2011 $913,060 To Recology
2012 $489,164 To Recology
2013 $257,650 To Recology
2014 $42,217 To Recology
2015 ($14,215) From Recology
2016 $175,789 To Recology
2017 $155,755 To Recology  

 
 
Fiscal Impact  
With Board approval, Recology’s total adjusted Incentive/Disincentive payment for 2017 per Table F will be 
$78,590, which combines the Diversion Incentive payment (above) with other Disincentive penalties for service 
issues such as exceeding the 90 second hold time for customer calls. 
 
 

Attachments: 
Resolution 2018-30 
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    RESOLUTION NO. 2018-30    
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 

 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVING  
RESOLUTION APPROVING RECOLOGY INCENTIVE ADJUSTMENT 

 
 WHEREAS, SBWMA Board approves the Compensation Application for Recology each year, and 
 

WHEREAS, the Diversion Performance Incentive/Disincentive payment is calculated using the 
contamination monitoring data to determine an overall diversion percentage, and 

  
WHEREAS, the contamination monitoring program was suspended by the Board in 2017 and the data for 

the calculation is not available for 2017’s calculation, and 
 
WHEREAS, staff negotiated with Recology and agreed to use the three-year average percentage to 

determine a contamination rate so that the Diversion Incentive could be calculated and the Compensation 
Application could be completed.  
 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves a Resolution Approving the Recology Diversion Incentive Payment. 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California on the 27th day of September, 2018, by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-30   was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting 
of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 
 
  ______________________________ 
ATTEST:        Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
_________________________________  
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 
  

 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 

Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
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9B 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Joe La Mariana, Executive Director 

John Mangini, Sr. Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving the SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology San Mateo 

County Compensation Application 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2018-31 attached hereto 
authorizing the following actions: 

1. Approve the SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology San Mateo County (Recology)
Compensation Application (Exhibit A - Final Report) which delineates the recommended base Total
Contractor’s Compensation due to Recology for 2019 of $57,969,175.

This Final Report (Exhibit A) addresses Recology’s compensation due for 2019 and includes Table 8 which 
delineates the Total Revenue Requirement. The Member Agencies are obligated to set rates to generate revenue 
to match the 2019 Total Revenue Requirement. Any shortfall in net revenue to Recology may result in an interest 
payment to Recology in the subsequent rate year (e.g., 2017 final surplus or shortfall is determined in 2018 and 
included in 2019 revenue requirement).  

Summary 
The Recology Compensation Application for 2019 has been thoroughly reviewed by SBWMA staff and consultants 
to ensure that the proscribed process as delineated in the Collection Agreement is being followed, and for 
mathematical and formulaic accuracy. In addition, Member Agencies and the TAC members have also had a 
chance to review it. The result is a 1.9% increase in Recology’s compensation for 2019. 

Analysis 
The SBWMA Draft Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology Compensation Application was issued to the TAC and 
Board on August 10, 2018 addressing Recology’s compensation due for 2019 and the Total Revenue 
Requirement. The Final Report (Exhibit A) is being issued to the Board on September 20, 2018, for the Board’s 
consideration at the September 27, 2018 Board of Director’s meeting. 

The Final Report was reviewed by the TAC at the September 13th, 2018 TAC Meeting.  The TAC asked for 
clarification on how Disposal and Processing Fees are calculated on Table 8.  Disposal and Processing Fees are 
calculated by applying the estimated 2019 Tip Fees (approved by the Board at the June Board Meeting) to the 
projected disposal and processing tons by Member Agency.   
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SBWMA Review of 2019 Recology Compensation Application 
The results of implementing the cost adjustment methodology prescribed in the Member Agency’s Franchise 
Agreements for Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Organic Materials Collection Service (Agreements) with 
Recology to determine the Rate Year Nine (i.e., 2019) compensation results in Total 2019 Contractor’s 
Compensation of $57,696,175, which is an increase of $1,062,323 (1.9% increase from prior year) due primarily 
to the following:   

 Annual Cost of Operations increase of 2.6% over prior year, which includes a 31% increase in fuel
partially offset by decreased compensation of $404k ($447k including contractors profit) for the Zero
Waste Specialists for 2018 and 2019.  Under the Amended and Restated Agreement, Recology’s
compensation for the Zero Waste Specialist staff is reduced by $200k retroactive to rate year 2018.

 A scheduled reduction in Interest Expense that is 26.3% lower than prior year.
 Decreased payment to Recology of diversion based Performance Incentive/Disincentives.

Recology’s 2019 compensation is compared to 2018 in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 

The adjustments to compensation for 2019 represent an increase in the total compensation of 1.9% or $1,062,323 
from 2018. The results of the adjustment process are detailed by expense category in Table 3 of the Draft Report.  

Member Agency Questions and Changes from August 10, 2018 SBWMA Draft Report (i.e., Table 8) to 
September 20, 2018 SBWMA Final Report 
The following changes have been made to Table 8 (Exhibit A):  

 Burlingame advised that the Agency Fee Calculation may not be correct.  A slight formula correction was
made, resulting in a $20K increase in 2019 Agency Fees across all Member Agencies.  The impact of the
correction can be found in Table 2 below.  The 2018 Agency fees were also corrected, resulting in a $19K
increase across all Member Agencies.  The corrections have a tenth of a percentage point impact to
Burlingame, East Palo Alto and San Carlos on line (F.3).

 Corrected the surplus/shortfall percentage on line (B.3) which does not impact the Total Rate Adjustment
Percentage on line (F.3).

 There were no further questions or comments from Member Agencies.

2018  Cost 2019  Cost Change %

Base Compensation $56,793,053 $57,890,585 1,097,532$         1.9%

Incentives / Disincentives $113,799 $78,590 (35,208)$     30.9%

$56,906,852 $57,969,175 1,062,323$         1.9%

Total Contractor's Compensation
Recology Compensation

Total Contractor's Compensation
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Table 2 

Rate Setting and Approval Process 
This SBWMA Final Report and recommendation is to determine the compensation owed to Recology for collection 
services in 2019. This Report also provides Table 8 (Exhibit A) which establishes the final Revenue Requirement 
that will be used as the basis for recommending the 2019 rate adjustments. The Revenue Requirement includes 
compensation to Recology for solid waste, recyclables and organic materials collection and Pass-Through costs, 
which include Agency fees, and disposal and processing costs at the Shoreway Environmental Center as well as 
prior year surplus/shortfall balances owed to/from the Member Agency and Recology. 

Article 11 of the Franchise Agreements states the following: 
 Each Member Agency is obligated to set rates as necessary to generate annual gross revenues billed by

Recology equal to the approved compensation amount plus all approved pass-through costs.
 If an Agency sets a rate that is below the approved recommendation contained in the Final Report, or if

an Agency delays imposing a rate increase effective January 1, 2019, and net revenues billed by
Recology in 2019 are less than needed to cover the approved total contractor’s compensation delineated
in the Final Report, the Agency will be obligated to pay interest to Recology on the difference.

Background 
In 2005, the SBWMA and its Member Agencies initiated a five and a half year collection services contractor 
selection process that resulted in Recology and the Member Agencies executing Franchise Agreements 
(“Agreements”) for Collection Services. The compensation adjustment methodology provisions in the Member 
Agency Agreements are contained in Article 11, Attachment K and Attachment N.  Article 11 provides an overview 
of the methodology and describes the process by which aspects of the compensation adjustment process shall be 
implemented.  

Member Agency Original Corrected Variance

Atherton(net) $304,130 $304,475 $345

Belmont (gross) $1,760,650 $1,760,650 $0

Burlingame (net) $1,807,087 $1,816,041 $8,954

East Palo Alto (1) (net) $679,510 $682,507 $2,997

Foster City (net) $377,054 $377,305 $251

Hillsborough (net) $277,105 $277,105 $0

Menlo Park (Gross) $2,088,370 $2,088,370 $0

N. Fair Oaks (net) $135,088 $135,088 $0

Redwood City (Gross) $2,620,447 $2,620,447 $0

San Carlos (Net) $1,137,625 $1,140,852 $3,227

San Mateo (1)(net) $3,535,662 $3,539,893 $4,230

West Bay Sanitary (net) $92,828 $92,828 $0
SM County (net) $158,233 $158,233 $0

Total $14,973,790 $14,993,796 $20,006

2019 Agency Fee Correction (Table 8)
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Note: In this staff report and all attachments, the term “cost” and “compensation” are intended to have the same 
meaning. The term “cost” is not intended to mean Recology’s true operating cost which is unknown, but rather 
what the company is paid to perform the services.  

Fiscal Impact 

Variance Analysis 
Rate revenue from the total SBWMA Member Agencies is calculated to require a weighted average increase of 
4.5% (Exhibit A, Table 8, row F.3) for 2019 rates to cover the Total Revenue Requirement for the Recology cost, 
pass through costs, and the prior year’s revenue reconciliation surplus/shortfall. Tables comparing 2019 costs to 
2018 costs and showing the components of the 2019 rate adjustments by Member Agency are included in the 
Draft Report as Appendix D – Member Agency Variance Analysis of Total Collection Cost and Rate Impact. 

Total Collection Rate Adjustment  
The total rate adjustment is provided in Table 8 (Exhibit A). This table presents the Total Collection Rate 
Adjustment from all sources that impact rates by Member Agency, as follows: 

 Section A - This section provides the estimated 2019 Collection Revenue using 2018 rates (A.1), the
2019 Total Recology Compensation (A.2) and Pass-Through Expenses (A.6) used to determine the 2019
Revenue Requirement (A.7), the estimated 2019 Surplus/Shortfall balance with Recology (A.8), Agency
Fees on shortfalls (A.9), and the Rate Adjustment Percentage (A.10). The overall SBWMA rate
adjustment is a 5.9.% increase; however, each Member Agency has a different adjustment percentage.

 Section B – This section provides the results of the 2017 Recology Revenue Reconciliation
surplus/shortfall that must be added to the 2019 rate adjustment. The overall SBWMA rate adjustment is
a 1.1.% increase; however, each Member Agency has a different adjustment percentage.

 Section C – This section provides the cumulative 2019 Required Rate Adjustment which is the sum of
sections A and B. The overall total SBWMA rate adjustment is a 7.0% increase; however the rate
adjustment percentage varies between the Member Agencies.


 Section D – This section provides the “2018 estimated surplus/(shortfall)” balance with Recology (D.1),

including the adjusted 2016 surplus/shortfall (D.2) and the associated Agency Fees on any net estimated
shortfall (D.4). The 2018 Revenue Reconciliation will be finalized in 2019, similar to how the 2017
Revenue Reconciliation was finalized in 2018.

 Section E – This section includes an adjustment for Belmont’s unique agreement with Recology.

 Section F – This section provides the “Cumulative Revenue Requirement” of $109,084,553 (F.1)” and the

cumulative shortfall of ($4,688,513) (F.2) which includes the result of Sections C, D and E. The overall
SBWMA recommended rate adjustment is on line (F.3). Each Member Agency is obligated to set
rates to generate its respective revenue needed as denoted in Section F per the MOU between
Recology and SBWMA. Agencies that set rates lower than delineated in Section F and experience
a shortfall in revenue are liable for future interest charges from Recology.
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Attachments: 
Resolution No. 2018-31 

Exhibit A – SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology San Mateo County Compensation 
Application 

 Appendices – Appendices A through D to the Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology
Compensation Application are available online only at www.rethinkwaste.org

Exhibit B – Member Agency Refunds from Recology for Surpluses and Payments to Recology for Shortfalls 
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 RESOLUTION NO. 2018-31 
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 

 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
APPROVING THE SBWMA FINAL REPORT REVIEWING THE  

2017 RECOLOGY SAN MATEO COUNTY COMPENSATION APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, On February 28, 2013, the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) Board of 
Directors approved modifications to the schedule prescribed in the Member Agencies Franchise Agreements for 
Collection of Recyclable Materials, Organic Materials and Solid Waste with Recology San Mateo County 
(Recology) specifying that the SBWMA Board of Directors’ was required to submit comments, questions and 
concerns on the Draft Report to the SBMWA by August 30 each year; and, 

WHEREAS, The SBWMA prepared and issued to the SBWMA Board of Director’s on August 10, 2018 
the SBWMA Draft Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology Compensation Application (Report); and, 

WHEREAS, The Draft Report issued by the SBWMA on August 10, 2018 was updated based on 
feedback from Member Agencies and the SBWMA subsequently issued the Final Report (Exhibit A) to the Board 
of Directors on September 20, 2018; and, 

WHEREAS, The Final Report recommends a 1.9 % increase in the total contractor’s compensation when 
compared to the 2018 compensation approved by the SBWMA Board of Director’s on September 28, 2017 per 
Resolution No. 2016-32. The total 2019 Recology contractor’s compensation is $57,696,175. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves: 

1. The SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology San Mateo County Compensation Application.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority,

County of San Mateo, State of California on the 27th day of September, 2018, by the following vote: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-31 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting 
of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 

ATTEST: __________________________ 
_________________________________ Bob Grassilli, Chairperson of SBWMA 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 

Atherton Menlo Park 
Belmont Redwood City 
Burlingame San Carlos 
East Palo Alto San Mateo 
Foster City County of San Mateo 
Hillsborough West Bay Sanitary Dist. 
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SECTION 1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.A Summary

The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA/RethinkWaste) is required to review the 
Recology San Mateo County (Recology) 2019 Compensation Application (Application) for completeness, 
accuracy and consistency as prescribed in the Franchise Agreements between the SBWMA Member 
Agencies and Recology. The Application is to document the results of Recology following the prescribed 
compensation adjustment process detailed in Article 11, and Attachments K and N of the Member Agency 
Franchise Agreements. Specifically, this process includes applying the various indices to the approved 2018 
compensation to arrive at the 2019 compensation, allocating the 2019 compensation to the Member 
Agencies and adding the prior year’s revenue reconciliation balances. 

This Final Report provides the results of SBWMA’s review of Recology’s 2019 Application and the critical 
analysis by the SBWMA of all components that make-up the total revenue requirement for Member 
Agencies to set solid waste rates. The total revenue requirement is the total cost of service including 
Recology compensation, disposal and processing costs, Member Agency fees, and prior years 
surplus/shortfalls owed to/from Recology.  

Also provided is a variance summary of the Total Revenue Requirement from 2018 to 2019 by Member 
Agency, which includes Recology compensation and pass-through costs (see Table 7 and Appendix D). In 
addition, the SBWMA provides the total rate impact for each Member Agency (see Table 8 on pages 15 
and 16) and recommended rate adjustment for 2019, which consolidates all the projected revenue and cost 
components associated with the solid waste rate setting process by Member Agency. 

1.B Compensation Application Process and Issuance of SBWMA Report

The 2019 Recology Compensation Application was submitted to the SBWMA and Member Agencies on 
June 15, 2018. On June 29, 2018 the SBWMA submitted questions and comments to Recology. No 
questions were submitted by Member Agencies (Appendix C). On July 20, 2018 Recology submitted a 
revised 2019 Compensation Application and responses to the SBWMA and Member Agency’s questions 
and comments.  Appendix A provides Part 1 of Recology’s revised July 20 (redlined) version of its 2019 
Compensation Application. 

Appendix B provides the SBWMA’s questions and comments to Parts 1 and 2 of Recology’s Compensation 
Application, and Recology’s response submitted on July 20. The SBWMA provided all Member Agencies 
their detailed revenue, disposal and processing cost projections for 2019 on July 13th. 

Table 1 on the next page shows the complete schedule to review and comment on Recology’s 
Compensation Application. This Final Report provides the guidance for Member Agencies to adjust 2019 
solid waste rates, if necessary. 
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Table 1 
2018 Schedule to Approve Recology 2019 Compensation 

Due Date (all 2018) Milestone 

June 15 
Recology 2019 Compensation Application Submitted to 
Member Agencies and SBWMA 

June 29 
Member Agencies and SBWMA Comments Due to 
Recology 

July 20 
Revised Recology 2019 Compensation Application 
Submitted to Member Agencies and SBWMA 

August 10 
SBWMA Draft Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology 
Compensation Application Issued to Member Agencies 

August 24 
Member Agencies Written Comments on SBWMA Draft 
Report Due to SBWMA 

September 13 SBWMA TAC Meeting: Staff Update and Discussion 
September 13 SBWMA Final Report Issued to Member Agencies/Board 
September 27   SBWMA Board Meeting: Consideration of Final Report 

1.C Summary of Notable Items in the 2019 Recology Compensation Application

Notable items included in the 2019 Recology Compensation Application include:
 2017 revenue reconciliation of surplus/shortfall and interest payments due to/from Recology (Table

H in Recology Application, Appendix A).
 After a question from SBWMA, Recology reduced their cost by $447,000 including profit

($404,456 excluding profit) to Remove Zero Waste Specialist expense (two FTEs and associated
costs), as proposed by Recology and agreed upon in the revised Franchise Agreement (Table E in
Recology Application, Appendix A).

 Performance Incentive/Disincentive payment to Recology of $78,590 (Table F in Recology
Application, Appendix A).

 Overall 1.9% Total Compensation increase even including a fuel index increase of 31.5% (Table E
in Recology Application Appendix A.

1.D Recology Cost Allocation Process by Member Agency

The process to allocate Recology’s cost equitably across all Member Agencies is prescribed in Article 11 
and Attachment K of the Franchise Agreements.  The collection cost per Member Agency varies based on 
topography, housing density, traffic patterns, customer subscription levels, etc., even though the services 
provided are uniform across the Member Agencies. For these reasons, the cost to provide service is allocated 
to the individual Member Agencies based on operational metrics. Specifically, Recology’s costs are broken 
into nine cost categories and each is allocated based on four operational statistics specific to each Member 
Agency.  These operational statistics are updated annually in April/May and include: 

1. Annual route labor hours
2. Annual route hours
3. Number of containers in service
4. Number of customer accounts serviced
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Per section 7.12 of the Franchise Agreements, Recology conducted its Annual Route Assessment over a 
four week period in April/May 2018. The statistics compiled from this Route Assessment are used to 
allocate costs for 2019. Year to year variances are the result of several factors addressed by Recology in 
sections 3.2 and 3.3 of its Application (Appendix A). 

1.E Recommendation

Based on the net results of the cost adjustments calculated in the 2019 Recology Compensation Application, 
SBWMA is recommending that the Board approve an adjustment to Recology's 2019 compensation as 
delineated in Table 2 below.  Table 2 summarizes the adjusted 2019 costs and changes from 2018. The 
total change in Recology’s compensation for 2019 is an increase of $1,062,323 or 1.9% from 2018. 

Table 2 
 Summary of Adjusted 2018 Costs to 2019 Costs  

2018  Cost 2019  Cost $ Change % Change

Total Annual Cost of Operations 50,874,570$     52,197,453$     1,322,883$       2.6%

Profit 5,340,424  5,479,291  138,866      2.6%

Operating Ratio 90.5% 90.5%

Total Operating Costs 56,214,995$     57,676,744$     1,461,749$       2.6%

Contractor Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense 965,560$           605,160$           (360,400)$         -37.3%

Interest Expense on Implementation Cost 31,707       19,746  (11,961)       -37.7%

Contract Changes to Specific Agencies 1 (419,208)    (411,065)    8,144    -1.9%

Total Contractor Pass-Through Costs 578,059$           213,841$           (364,218)$         -63.0%

BASE CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 56,793,053$     57,890,585$     1,097,532$       1.9%

Other Adjustments

Performance Incentives / Disincentives 113,799$           78,590$             (35,208)$           30.9%

Total Other Adjustments 113,799$           78,590$             (35,208)$           30.9%

56,906,852$     57,969,175$     1,062,323$       1.9%

1 Includes Agency specific contract changes (Hillsborough, Menlo Park, San Carlos).

TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION

RECOLOGY COMPENSATION SUMMARY
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SECTION 2 BACKGROUND  

2.A Franchise Agreement: Terms and Contractor Compensation Methodology

Eleven of the twelve SBWMA Member Agency Agreements use the same methodology to calculate the 
compensation owed to Recology. One Member Agency (i.e., City of Belmont) uses a different 
compensation methodology; however, using this different methodology has no bearing on the costs 
(compensation) or services provided to the other eleven Member Agencies.   

The compensation adjustment methodology is detailed in Article 11, Attachment K and Attachment N in 
the Member Agency Franchise Agreements.  Article 11 describes the methodology and process by which 
the compensation adjustment process shall be implemented.  Attachment K provides more detail on this 
process and how costs (compensation) will be allocated amongst the Member Agencies.  Attachment N 
includes a series of forms (worksheets) that breakout Recology’s compensation and data used in the cost 
allocation process.  

Cost Adjustment Process 
Attachment K, Table 1 of the Franchise Agreements prescribes a detailed process to adjust Recology’s costs 
during the full ten-year term of the Franchise Agreements. A flowchart in Recology’s Compensation 
Application (see table D of Appendix A) illustrates graphically the cost adjustment process that is conducted 
each year. Cost adjustments are based primarily on changes in US DOL indices. 

2.B Annual Revenue Reconciliation: Rationale and Process

For rate years 2012 through 2020 there is an annual revenue reconciliation process to determine the net 
revenue Recology retained versus the amount actually owed to the company. The calculation compares the 
approximately $104 million gross revenue billed, less contractor paid pass-through expenses for Member 
Agency fees and disposal and processing expense at the Shoreway facility (owned by 
SBWMA/RethinkWaste), versus the approved contractor’s compensation. This revenue reconciliation 
process results in a surplus or shortfall owed to/from Recology by Member Agency. This surplus or shortfall 
will be added to or subtracted from the Recology’s compensation for the subsequent rate year (in this case 
for 2019). 

The Recology 2017 Revenue Reconciliation Report was submitted to the SBWMA and Member Agencies 
on March 31, 2018. Staff reviewed this 2017 Revenue Reconciliation Report and contracted an independent 
firm (i.e., R3 Consultants), to thoroughly review it, which included validating the accuracy of the results by 
Member Agency. On June 28, 2018 the Board reviewed agenda item 4B which included the audit findings 
and results (i.e., final 2017 surplus/shortfall and interest) of the revenue reconciliation that will be added to 
or subtracted from Recology’s 2019 compensation. Agencies can also request a refunds of surplus balances 
or make payments to recology for shortfalls The final 2017 Revenue Reconciliation balances, net of 
payments, have been included in Recology’s 2019 Compensation Application (see Table H of Appendix 
A). 

2.C Review of Compensation Application by SBWMA for Accuracy and Completeness and
Issuance of Final Report: SBWMA’s Diligence Responsibilities 

The Franchise Agreements state that the SBWMA is responsible for annually conducting a review and 
analysis of Recology’s Compensation Application.  SBWMA staff conducts a thorough review of the data, 
calculations, index adjustments, and the cost allocation process. This review is used to prepare the analysis 
contained in this report including any changes and adjustments to Recology’s compensation.  Recology is 
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obligated to promptly provide to the SBWMA any missing information, explanations and agreed changes 
upon request during the Compensation Application review process. Recology submitted a revised 
Compensation Application on July 20 based on staff comments. The questions and comments submitted to 
the company during the initial review period in June are provided in Appendices B and C.  The major 
changes to Recology’s compensation are as follows: 

1. A cost reduction of $447,000 for Waste Zero Specialists.
2. A reduction in the Diversion Incentive payment of $43,394.

SECTION 3 2019 RECOLOGY SAN MATEO COUNTY COMPENSATION APPLICATION 

3.A Description of Compensation Adjustments

The 2019 Recology Compensation Application is based on adjusting 2018 cost categories by applying the 
changes in several indices to arrive at the 2019 compensation by cost category. In the Compensation 
Application, the term “cost” really refers to “compensation.” Please note this does not mean Recology’s 
“true” cost as this is an index based compensation approach and not a “cost plus” approach. The SBWMA 
moved from a “cost plus” compensation model to a new “fixed price plus index adjustment” compensation 
methodology with the new Recology contract that started on January 1, 2011 and this change has resulted 
in substantial savings to the Member Agencies. 

The Franchise Agreements with Recology also provide for additional compensation adjustments for special 
issues related to performance incentive/disincentive payments (and liquidated damages) and a negotiated 
cost adjustment for Hillsborough. The contract also entitled Recology to receive two cost adjustments in 
2011 and 2013 to address service level changes to the number of residential customer accounts and 
commercial service levels. 

Recology Annual Revenue Reconciliation Report for 2017. Recology submitted a Revenue 
Reconciliation Report to the SBWMA on March 31, 2018 which compares the approved compensation 
owed to Recology for 2017 with the actual net funds retained by Recology after paying for pass-through 
costs for disposal and processing at Shoreway and Agency fees (e.g., Franchise Fees) paid to each Member 
Agency. The SBWMA thoroughly reviews this Report and it is audited by an independent third party firm 
(i.e., R3 Consultants). The audit results are then provided to the Board for consideration and approval. Each 
Member Agency annually generates a surplus or shortfall which is added to or subtracted from the next 
year’s Revenue Requirement. The current systemwide 2017 shortfall balance, including interest, is 
$1,105,467 due to Recology, see Table 8.  

Performance Incentive/Disincentive Payments (and Liquidated Damages). Recology reported the 2017 
Performance Incentives/Disincentives and Liquidated Damages calculations which was reviewed and 
approved by the SBWMA. The total annual Recology recycling diversion incentive payment from 2011 to 
2017 are as follows: 

 2011 - $913,060 (diversion incentive payment to Recology)
 2012 - $489,164 (diversion incentive payment to Recology)
 2013 - $257,650 (diversion incentive payment to Recology)
 2014 - $42,217 (diversion incentive payment to Recology)
 2015 - ($14,215) (diversion disincentive payment to the Member Agencies)
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 2016 - $175,789 (diversion incentive payment to Recology)
 2017 - $155,789 (diversion incentive payment to Recology) (Table F, Appendix A)

Recology’s 2017 diversion incentive payment is $155,755. The diversion incentive payment is offset by 
Performance penalties.  The net amount owed to Recology and added to Recology’s 2019 compensation is 
$78,590 (Table F in Recology’s Application Appendix A).  

Recurring Items 
Three cities also have unique cost adjustments: Menlo Park has an additional cost for customer billing 
services ($25,277) that was done in-house prior to 2011, Hillsborough has a cost reduction for not buying 
new organics carts at the start of the contract ($5,332),1 and San Carlos has a cost reduction for residential 
food scraps kitchen pails bought by the City prior to the start of the new contract with Recology ($5,003). 

The Town of Hillsborough also negotiated a reduction in the cost of backyard service which is adjusted 
each year. The 2019 cost reduction is $426,007.  

3.B Adjustment of 2018 Compensation to 2019

As prescribed in Article 11, Attachment K and Attachment N of the Franchise Agreements, the adjustment 
of the 2018 compensation to 2019 compensation is predominantly based on the annual percentage change 
in select CPI indices applied to various cost categories including all labor cost categories. 

Table 3 on the following page provides the detailed results from making all compensation adjustments from 
2018 to 2019. The application of all adjustment factors to the costs approved in Recology’s 2018 
Compensation Application results in an overall increase in Recology’s base 2019 compensation totaling 
$1,097,532 or 1.9% from 2018.  Performance Incentive (and Liquidated Damages) payments decreased by 
$35,208. The result is a net increase in total contractor’s compensation of $1,062,323 or 1.9 % for 2019 
from 2018. Please refer to Table 3 on the next page. 

1 The 2019 Application includes depreciation for replacement organic carts from 2011 through 2013. This depreciation totals 
$20,626, which reduces the Town’s savings (originally calculated at $25,958) for purchasing used carts. This new depreciation 
expense commencing in 2015 was approved by the Town contingent on Recology’s compliance with conditions put forth by 
the Town related to reporting and ownership of the containers upon expiration of the Franchise Agreement. 
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Table 3 
Results of Adjustments of 2018 Costs to 2019 Costs 

Table 4 below denotes the total cost adjustment to each cost category and the specific index prescribed in 
the Franchise Agreement(s).  It should be pointed out that the highly variable Fuel Index did go up by 
31.45% but was largely offset by other factors.  This index was a negative 0.26 in 2018 and negative 38.3% 
in 2017. 

2018 Cost 2019 Cost
% of Total 

Cost $ Change % Change
Annual Cost of Operations

Wages 17,141,395$     17,587,978$      30.3% 446,583$      2.6%

Benefits 6,822,320    7,000,062   12.1% 177,741   2.6%

Payroll Taxes 1,426,164    1,463,320   2.5% 37,156  2.6%

Workers Compensation Insurance 1,497,957    1,532,964   2.6% 35,007  2.3%

Total Direct Labor Related-Costs 26,887,836$     27,584,323$      47.6% 696,487$      2.6%

Direct Fuel Costs 2,061,564    2,709,935   4.7% 648,371   31.5%

Other Direct Costs 2,208,005    2,244,658   3.9% 36,653  1.7%

Depreciation
 - Collection Vehicles 4,016,792    4,016,792   6.9% -    0.0%

 - Containers 1,882,550    1,882,550   3.2% -    0.0%
5,899,342$       5,899,343$       10.2% (0)$     0.0%

Allocated Indirect Costs excluding Depreciation

General and Administrative 7,406,610$       7,571,631$       13.1% 165,021$      2.2%

Adjustment for Waste Zero Specialists -  (404,456)  -0.7% (404,456)     

Operations 1,826,241    1,882,346   3.2% 56,106  3.1%

Vehicle Maintenance 3,175,828    3,263,965   5.6% 88,137  2.8%

Container Maintenance 1,069,518    1,106,083   1.9% 36,565  3.4%

Total Allocated Indirect Costs excluding Depreciatio 13,478,197$     13,419,569$      23.1% (58,628)$       -0.4%

Total Allocated Indirect Depreciation Costs 152,451  152,451   0.3% -    0.0%

Annual Implementation Cost Amortization 187,175  187,175   0.3% -    0.0%

Total Annual Cost of Operations 50,874,570$     52,197,454$      90.0% 1,322,884$    2.6%

Profit 5,340,424    5,479,291   9.5% 138,866   2.6%

Operating Ratio 90.5% 90.5%

Total Operating Costs 56,214,995$     57,676,744$      99.5% 1,461,749$    2.6%

Contractor Pass-Through Costs

Interest Expense 965,560$        605,160$       1.0% (360,400)$    -37.3%

Interest Expense on Implementation Cost 31,707    19,746    0.0% (11,961)    -37.7%

Contract Changes to Specific Agencies (419,208)    (411,065)  -0.7% 8,144   -1.9%

Total Contractor Pass-Through Costs 578,059  213,841   0.4% (364,218)     -63.0%

BASE CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 56,793,053$     57,890,585$      99.9% 1,097,532$    1.9%

Other Adjustments -    

Performance Incentives / Disincentives 113,799  78,590    0.1% (35,208)    30.9%

Total Other Adjustments 113,799  78,590    0.1% (35,208)    30.9%

TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 56,906,852$     57,969,175$      100.0% 1,062,323$    1.9%

Direct Labor-Related Costs 

Total Depreciation

RECOLOGY COMPENSATION DETAIL

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 9B EXHIBIT A - p9

FULL PACKET PAGE 87 of 185



September 13, 2018 SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology Compensation Application 8 of 17 

Table 4  
Results of Cost Adjustments 

Cost Category
Cost 

Adjustment Index Explanation

Worker’s Compensation Insurance 2.34% Index #2
The Worker's Comp Insurance adjustment is based on 
the change in a CPI Index.

Depreciation – Collection Vehicles 0.0% n/a No adjustment in 2019.

Depreciation - Containers 0.0% n/a No adjustment in 2019.

Application of Index to the Cost 
Categories

Cost 
Adjustment Reference

Specific Index Prescribed in the Franchise 
Agreement(s)

CBA & non-CBA Wages & Benefits 2.61% Index #1

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Private Industry Employment Cost Index for Service-
Producing Industries (seasonally adjusted, total 
compensation, series no.  cis201s000000000i 
successor to Ecs12102i ended 2005.

Worker's Compensation Insurance 2.34% Index #2

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Private Industry Employment Cost Index for Private 
Industry (Not seasonally adjusted, total compensation, 
series no.  CIU2030000000000A).

Fuel 31.45% Index #3

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Producer Price Index - Commodity Index for #2 diesel 
fuel (not seasonally adjusted, fuels and related products 
and power, series no. wpu057303).

Other Operating Expense 1.66% Index #4

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers, U.S. city 
average (not seasonally adjusted, all items, base 
period: 1982-84=100, series no. cuur0000sao).

The Non-CBA Labor cost (management and 
supervisors) adjustment is based on the change in a 
CPI index.

CBA Wages and Benefits (Drivers, 
Mechanics, Clerical)

2.61%
The CBA wage & benefits adjustment is based on the 
change in a CPI Index.

Payroll Tax 2.61%

The payroll tax rate is adjusted by changes in Federal 
or state payroll tax rates.  There are no tax rate 
changes; therefore, the payroll tax expense changes in 
accordance with change in wages.

Other Indirect Cost 1.66%
The Other Operating cost (insurance, general office 
expense, safety, etc.) is adjusted by 80% of a change 
in a CPI index.

Index #1

Index #1

Index #3

Index #4

n/a

Non-CBA Labor 2.61%

Fuel 31.45%
The Fuel expense is adjusted by the change in a fuel 
index.
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3.C Recommended Adjustment to Recology’s Compensation for 2019

Based on the net results of the compensation adjustments previously described and the analysis of the 2019 
Recology Compensation Application, SBWMA is recommending that the SBWMA Board approve an 
adjustment to Recology's 2019 compensation as delineated in Table 5 – Comparison of 2018 and 2019 
Compensation.  The total adjustment to Recology's contractor’s compensation is a 1.9% increase. 

Table 5 
Comparison of 2018 and 2019 Compensation 

3.D Recology Cost Allocation Process by Member Agency

Section 3 of the Recology Compensation Application describes how compensation is allocated to each 
Member Agency after the total compensation is adjusted. Article 11 and Attachment K of the Franchise 
Agreements prescribe the process to allocate the company’s compensation equitably across the Member 
Agencies.  Nine cost categories across seventeen lines of business are allocated to each Member Agency 
by four agency specific operational statistics.  These four operational statistics are: 

1. Annual route labor hours
2. Annual route hours
3. Number of containers in service
4. Number of customer accounts serviced

The statistics used to allocate costs for 2019 are based on comprehensive operational metrics complied for 
each Member Agency by Recology in April/May 2018.   

2018  Cost 2019  Cost $ Change % Change

Total Annual Cost of Operations 50,874,570$     52,197,453$     1,322,883$       2.6%

Profit 5,340,424  5,479,291  138,866      2.6%

Operating Ratio 90.5% 90.5%

Total Operating Costs 56,214,995$     57,676,744$     1,461,749$       2.6%

Contractor Pass-Through Costs
Interest Expense 965,560$           605,160$           (360,400)$         -37.3%

Interest Expense on Implementation Cost 31,707       19,746  (11,961)       -37.7%

Contract Changes to Specific Agencies 1 (419,208)    (411,065)    8,144    -1.9%

Total Contractor Pass-Through Costs 578,059$           213,841$           (364,218)$         -63.0%

BASE CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 56,793,053$     57,890,585$     1,097,532$       1.9%

Other Adjustments

Performance Incentives / Disincentives 113,799$           78,590$             (35,208)$           30.9%

Total Other Adjustments 113,799$           78,590$             (35,208)$           30.9%

56,906,852$     57,969,175$     1,062,323$       1.9%

1 Includes Agency specific contract changes (Hillsborough, Menlo Park, San Carlos).

TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION

RECOLOGY COMPENSATION SUMMARY
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While the services provided by Recology are uniform across the Member Agencies, the cost to provide 
these services vary by Member Agency based on topography, housing density, traffic patterns, and customer 
subscription levels, etc. For these reasons, the cost to provide service is reallocated annually to the 
individual Member Agencies based on current operational metrics. 

3.E Results of Cost Allocation

The cost allocation by Member Agency for each cost category and the total contactor’s compensation is 
provided in Table 6 – Member Agency Cost Allocation. The cost allocation by line of business 
(Residential, Commercial/MFD and Agency Facility) for each Member Agency is found in Recology’s 
Compensation Application as Appendix 3-3, 3-4 and 3-5. 
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Table 6 – Member Agency Cost Allocation 

2019 Total Atherton Belmont Burlingame E Palo Alto Foster City Hillsborough Menlo Park North Fair Oaks Redwood City San Carlos San Mateo West Bay

Unincorporated 
County

Annual Cost of Operations

Wages for CBAs $17,587,978 $440,138 $1,091,679 $1,849,437 $709,078 $1,063,565 $768,871 $1,714,574 $507,224 $3,114,324 $1,529,805 $3,860,621 $302,938 $635,723

Benefits for CBAs $7,000,062 $177,451 $437,034 $719,318 $284,902 $419,627 $311,687 $678,879 $204,249 $1,244,796 $611,032 $1,530,222 $122,580 $258,286

Payroll Taxes $1,463,320 $36,620 $90,828 $153,873 $58,995 $88,489 $63,970 $142,653 $42,201 $259,112 $127,280 $321,204 $25,204 $52,892

Workers Compensation Insurance $1,532,964 $38,362 $95,151 $161,196 $61,803 $92,700 $67,015 $149,442 $44,210 $271,444 $133,338 $336,491 $26,404 $55,410

Total Direct Labor Related-Costs $27,584,323 $692,571 $1,714,691 $2,883,824 $1,114,778 $1,664,381 $1,211,543 $2,685,547 $797,884 $4,889,675 $2,401,454 $6,048,537 $477,127 $1,002,312

Direct Fuel Costs $2,709,935 $69,988 $165,906 $244,962 $114,152 $168,232 $127,381 $284,026 $80,723 $488,944 $241,495 $569,724 $49,939 $104,464

Other Direct Costs $2,244,658 $56,019 $137,437 $210,112 $93,750 $138,583 $101,120 $237,701 $66,243 $405,138 $199,310 $475,119 $40,072 $84,055

Depreciation

 - Collection Vehicles $4,016,792 $107,221 $245,020 $355,514 $168,892 $250,111 $189,559 $435,967 $117,524 $723,652 $359,869 $835,379 $74,061 $154,023

 - Containers $1,882,550 $58,509 $121,815 $162,280 $81,570 $113,416 $60,565 $181,119 $57,783 $340,901 $167,971 $418,072 $36,345 $82,203

$5,899,342 165,731   366,835     517,794    250,462     363,528      250,124     617,086   175,308   1,064,553     527,840   1,253,451      110,405   236,226      

Allocated Indirect Costs

General and Administrative $7,571,631 $116,468 $470,039 $695,442 $368,060 $473,322 $178,517 $774,846 $222,425 $1,408,819 $717,168 $1,741,189 $118,294 $287,041

Adjustment for Zero Waste Specialists ($404,456) ($430) ($17,524) ($53,706) ($14,043) ($19,206) ($235) ($44,162) ($18,228) ($77,449) ($45,061) ($105,182) ($1,252) ($7,980)

Operations $1,882,346 $50,448 $112,355 $185,092 $75,593 $123,184 $89,307 $203,999 $51,619 $326,704 $164,912 $394,266 $34,326 $70,542

Vehicle Maintenance $3,263,965 $87,476 $194,823 $320,947 $131,078 $213,599 $154,857 $353,732 $89,506 $566,501 $285,956 $683,652 $59,521 $122,320

Container Maintenance $1,106,083 $26,152 $68,340 $101,212 $50,568 $68,602 $28,119 $119,169 $31,537 $201,754 $99,251 $253,408 $17,635 $40,336

Total Allocated Indirect Costs $13,419,569 $280,113 $828,034 $1,248,987 $611,256 $859,501 $450,565 $1,407,585 $376,858 $2,426,328 $1,222,225 $2,967,332 $228,524 $512,260

Total Allocated Indirect Depreciation Costs $152,451 $4,089 $9,051 $15,230 $6,243 $9,869 $7,209 $16,530 $4,151 $26,475 $13,274 $31,864 $2,765 $5,701

Annual Implementation Cost Amortization $187,175 $5,330 $11,170 $17,182 $8,269 $10,863 $9,711 $19,391 $5,539 $33,716 $16,212 $38,291 $3,709 $7,792

Total Annual Cost of Operations 1 $52,197,453 1,273,840    3,233,124     5,138,091     2,198,909      3,214,957   2,157,654      5,267,865   1,506,705    9,334,830     4,621,810   11,384,318    912,540   1,952,810   

Profit $5,479,291 $133,718 $339,389 $539,358 $230,825 $337,482 $226,494 $552,980 $158,162 $979,899 $485,162 $1,195,039 $95,791 $204,991

Operating Ratio 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5% 90.5%

Total Operating Cost $57,676,744 $1,407,558 $3,572,513 $5,677,448 $2,429,733 $3,552,439 $2,384,149 $5,820,845 $1,664,868 $10,314,729 $5,106,972 $12,579,357 $1,008,331 $2,157,802

Contractor Pass-Through Costs

Interest Expense $605,160 $15,541 $37,309 $55,611 $25,402 $37,406 $23,188 $64,666 $18,016 $109,966 $54,358 $130,600 $10,531 $22,565

Interest Expense on Implementation Cost $19,746 $500 $1,160 $1,965 $866 $1,146 $897 $2,066 $586 $3,611 $1,704 $4,141 $356 $748

Contract Changes to Specific Agencies ($411,065) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($431,339) $25,277 $0 $0 ($5,003) $0 $0 $0

BASE COMPENSATION $57,890,585 $1,423,599 $3,610,982 $5,735,025 $2,456,002 $3,590,991 $1,976,895 $5,912,853 $1,683,469 $10,428,306 $5,158,031 $12,714,099 $1,019,218 $2,181,115

Incentives and Disincentives $78,590 $901 $3,275 $10,978 $5,286 $4,497 $1,017 $7,112 $2,794 $17,218 $5,280 $17,947 $1,762 $522

Total Contractor Adjustments $78,590 $901 $3,275 $10,978 $5,286 $4,497 $1,017 $7,112 $2,794 $17,218 $5,280 $17,947 $1,762 $522

TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 2019 $57,969,175 $1,424,499 $3,614,257 $5,746,003 $2,461,288 $3,595,489 $1,977,912 $5,919,965 $1,686,263 $10,445,524 $5,163,310 $12,732,046 $1,020,981 $2,181,637

TOTAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION 2018 $56,906,852 $1,356,594 $3,607,764 $5,727,633 $2,327,694 $3,443,040 $1,945,283 $5,720,090 $1,698,894 $10,197,274 $5,171,300 $12,556,375 $975,092 $2,179,819

Change in Contractor's Compensation $1,062,323 $67,905 $6,493 $18,370 $133,594 $152,449 $32,629 $199,875 ($12,631) $248,250 ($7,990) $175,671 $45,889 $1,818

Percentage Change in Compensation 1.9% 5.0% 0.2% 0.3% 5.7% 4.4% 1.7% 3.5% -0.7% 2.4% -0.2% 1.4% 4.7% 0.1%

1 Costs do not reflect any Agency directed changes in service.

2019 Costs

BASE COLLECTION COSTS

Direct Labor-Related Costs 

Total Depreciation
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SECTION 4 2019 MEMBER AGENCY REVENUE REQUIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 

4.A Components of Member Agency Revenue Requirement

The compensation to Recology for 2019 collection service is only one of several components that make up 
the total collection cost (i.e revenue requirement) reflected in the Member Agency’s solid waste collection 
rates.  In addition to the Recology compensation for collection service, there are pass-through costs 
(discussed below) that are also included in the Member Agency’s Revenue Requirement (see Table 8 – 
Total Collection Rate Adjustment).  

4.B Pass-Through Costs

The pass-through costs are the following:

1. Disposal and processing expense – Disposal and processing expenses are based on projected tonnage
and estimated 2019 tip fees at the Shoreway Environmental Center.  Tonnage assumptions were
provided to Member Agencies on July 20 for review.

2. Franchise fee – Franchise and other Member Agency fees and programs. Fee assumptions used for
2019 were provided by Member Agencies on July 20.

3. Agency specific changes – Agency specific changes made in 2011 to the Franchise Agreements are
noted and applied to each Member Agency. These changes were: Recology billing service for Menlo
Park, credit for Hillsborough purchase of organics carts and reduced cost for back yard service, and
a credit for San Carlos for City-purchased kitchen pails.

4.C Cost Variance from 2018 to 2019

The variance in Total Revenue Requirement from 2018 to 2019 is shown in Table 7 by cost category and 
the rate impact of each change. The 2019 total collection cost which includes the Recology compensation 
and other pass-through costs shows an average SBWMA rate increase of 5.4%.  This major causes of this 
rate increase are: 

1. The Total Contractor’s compensation due to Recology increased $1,062,323 from 2018 with an rate
impact of a 1.0% increase.

2. Disposal and Processing Fees at Shoreway increased 12.8% with a rate impact of 4.0%. This was
primarily caused by a 12.8% effective tip fee increase due to collapsing global commodity prices
caused primarily from the market disruption in China.

The variance summary for each Member Agency is contained in Appendix D and will vary in accordance 
with the specific circumstances for each Member Agency. The issues that may cause a variance by Member 
Agency include: fluctuations in revenue, changes in Recology’s cost allocation, changes in Member Agency 
fees and changes in collected tons.  

Table 7 
Recology and Other Pass-Through Costs Variance and Rate Adjustment 
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2018 Estimated 2019 Estimated
2019 vs. 

2018 Change
2019 vs. 
2018 %

%  
Rate Impact

$104,396,040

Projected Collection Revenue (After Rate Increase $104,371,040

2018 Base Revenue Surplus / <Shortfall> ($203,900) 0.2%

Total Contractor's Compensation

Base Compensation $57,212,261 $58,301,649 $1,089,388 1.9% 1.0%

Agency Specific Contract Changes ($419,208) ($411,065) $8,144 -1.9% 0.0%

Incentives / Disincentives $113,799 $78,590 ($35,208) 30.9% 0.0%

Total Contractor's Compensation $56,906,852 $57,969,175 $1,062,323 1.9% 1.0%

Other Pass-Through Costs

Disposal & Processing Fees $32,875,602 $37,083,146 $4,207,543 12.8% 4.0%

Agency Franchise & Other Fees $14,817,486 $14,993,796 $176,310 1.2% 0.2%

Subtotal Other Pass-Through Costs $47,693,088 $52,076,941 $4,383,853 9.2% 4.2%

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT $104,599,940 $110,046,116 $5,446,177 5.2% 5.2%

2018 Estimated Surplus / <Shortfall> ($228,900)

2019 Estimated Surplus / <Shortfall> ($5,650,075)

Required Revenue Adjustment 5.4% 5.4%

2019 Variance

SBWMA TOTAL

All numbers above are current estimates except 2018 Contractor's (Recology) Compensation which is final and 2019 Contractor's Compensation which is 
subject to Board Approval. 

COLLECTION RATE VARIANCE 
ANALYSIS       
estimated 9/13/2018

Estimated Revenue (Before Rate Increase)
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4.D Total Recommended Rate Adjustment

The SBWMA is responsible for compiling all the components that make up the recommended rate 
adjustment for 2019 and are summarized in Table 8. The amounts shown in Table 8 reflect estimated 
balances at December 31, 2019 before any 2019 Member Agency solid waste rate adjustments are applied. 
The purpose of this table is to assist Member Agencies with determining their rate adjustment(s) for 2019. 
The Total Rate Adjustment Percentage (line F.3)is derived from comparing the 2019 base revenue at 2018 
rates on line A.1 to the total revenue impact (line F.1) which in total results in a shortfall balance (line F.2) 
and the recommended rate adjustment (line F.3). All prior year’s surplus/shortfall balances are net of 
payments to/from Member Agencies and Recology. The following provides an explanation of the sections 
in Table 8.  

 Section A – This section provides the estimated 2019 Collection Revenue using 2018 rates (A.1),
the 2019 Total Recology Compensation (A.2) and Pass-Through Expenses (A.6) used to
determine the 2019 Revenue Requirement (A.7), the estimated 2019 Surplus/Shortfall balance
with Recology (A.8), Agency Fees on shortfalls (A.9), and the Rate Adjustment Percentage
(A.10). The overall SBWMA rate adjustment is a 5.9% increase; however, each Member Agency
has a different adjustment percentage.

 Section B – This section provides the results of the 2017 Recology Revenue Reconciliation
surplus/shortfall, including 2015 close out, that must be added to the 2019 rate adjustment. The
overall SBWMA rate adjustment is a 1.1% increase; however, each Member Agency has a
different rate adjustment percentage.

 Section C – This section provides the 2019 Required Rate Adjustment which is the sum of
sections A and B. The overall SBWMA rate adjustment is positive 7.0%; however the rate
adjustment percentage varies between the Member Agencies.

 Section D – This section provides the “2018 Estimated Surplus/Shortfall” balance with Recology
(D.1), the final 2016 surplus/shortfall (D.2) and the associated Agency Fees on any net estimated
shortfall (D.4).

 Section E – This section includes an adjustment for Belmont’s unique agreement with Recology.

 Section F – This section provides the “Cumulative Revenue Requirement” of $109,084,553 (F.1)
and the cumulative shortfall of $4,688,513 (F.2) which includes the results of Sections C, D and E.

 The overall SBWMA recommended rate adjustment is on line (F.3). Each Member Agency is
obligated to set rates to generate its respective revenue needed as denoted in Section F per
the MOU between Recology and SBWMA. Agencies that set rates lower than delineated in
Section F and experience a shortfall in revenue in 2019 are liable for future interest charges
from Recology.
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as of 09/20/2018 2019 Rate Year

Total Atherton Belmont Burlingame East Palo Alto Foster City Hillsborough Menlo Park

A. 2019 RATE YEAR

2019 Collection Revenue @ 2018 Rates 104,396,040$     2,932,808$     6,696,778$     10,950,361$    5,002,199$     5,776,820$     3,030,638$     12,126,880$    

-$    

A.1 $104,396,040 $2,932,808 $6,696,778 $10,950,361 $5,002,199 $5,776,820 $3,030,638 $12,126,880

A.2 Total Recology Compensation $57,969,175 $1,424,499 $3,614,257 $5,746,003 $2,461,288 $3,595,489 $1,977,912 $5,919,965

A.3 Pass-Through Costs 

A.4 Disposal & Processing Fees $37,083,146 $1,351,080 $1,790,353 $4,215,214 $2,070,666 $2,102,173 $1,046,776 $4,421,624

A.5 Agency Franchise Fees $14,993,796 $304,475 $1,760,650 $1,816,041 $682,507 $377,305 $277,105 $2,088,370

A.6 Total Pass-Through Costs $52,076,941 $1,655,556 $3,551,003 $6,031,256 $2,753,174 $2,479,479 $1,323,881 $6,509,995

A.7 $110,046,116 $3,080,055 $7,165,260 $11,777,258 $5,214,462 $6,074,967 $3,301,792 $12,429,960

A.8 2019 Surplus/(Shortfall) estimated ($5,650,076) ($147,247) ($468,482) ($826,898) ($212,263) ($298,147) ($271,154) ($303,080)

A.9 Agency Fees on A.8 Shortfall ($519,622) ($14,725) ($115,766) ($20,267) ($14,907) ($27,115) ($41,219)

A.10
5.9% 5.5% 8.6% 4.6% 5.4% 9.8% 2.8%

See Appendix D - Rate Variance Analysis for detail.

B. 2017 Final Surplus/(Shortfall) 2.2%

B.1 Surplus/(Shortfall) 2017 FINAL (incl. Interest) ($1,105,467) $177,245 ($1,654,671) ($101,548) $41,260 $480,114 ($97,201)

B.2 Agency Fees on B.1 Shortfall ($58,494) ($9,696) ($13,219)

B.3
1.1% -6.0% 2.2% -0.7% -15.8% 0.9%

C. 2019 REQUIRED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT
C.1 Cumulative Revenue Requirement (A.7-A.9-B.1-B.2) $111,729,700 $2,917,535 $8,819,931 $11,893,024 $5,345,972 $6,048,614 $2,848,794 $12,581,599

C.2 Subtotal Surplus/(Shortfall) (A.1 - C.1) ($7,333,660) $15,273 ($2,123,153) ($942,663) ($343,773) ($271,794) $181,845 ($454,720)

C.3 Rate Adjustment Percentage (C.2 / A.1) 7.0% -0.5% 8.6% 6.9% 4.7% -6.0% 3.7%

D. 2018 Estimated Surplus/(Shortfall)
D.1 Surplus/(Shortfall), 2018 estimated ($228,900) $71,315 ($263,452) ($330,080) $171,029 $92,534 ($119,220) $447,182

D.2 Surplus/(Shortfall)  2016 FINAL (incl. Interest) ($164,920) ($722,423) ($117,933) $19,279 $591,910 ($362,495)

D.3 Net Estimated 2018 Surplus/Shortfall ($393,820) $71,315 ($985,875) ($330,080) $53,096 $111,813 $472,690 $84,687

D.4 Agency Fees on D.3 Estimated Shortfall ($70,062) ($46,211)

D.5
0.4% -2.4% 14.7% 3.4% -1.1% -1.9% -15.6% -0.7%

E. Adjustments
E.1 Miscellaneous Adjustment/Payment ($3,109,028) ($3,109,028)

F. TOTAL RATE IMPACT
F.1 Cumulative Revenue Requirement (C.1-D.3+E.1) $109,084,553 $2,846,220 $6,696,778 $12,269,315 $5,292,876 $5,936,801 $2,376,104 $12,496,912

F.2 Total Surplus/(Shortfall) (A.1 - F.1) ($4,688,513) $86,588 $0 ($1,318,955) ($290,677) ($159,981) $654,534 ($370,032)

F.3 Total Rate Adjustment Percentage (F.2 / A.1) 4.5% -3.0% 0.0% 12.0% 5.8% 2.8% -21.6% 3.1%

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2018 Estimated Surplus/Shortfall)

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2017 Final Surplus/Shortfall)

2019 Revenue Requirement

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2019 estimated Surplus/Shortfall)

SBWMA

TOTAL COLLECTION RATE ADJUSTMENT BY MEMBER AGENCY

2019 Collection Revenue @ 2018 Rates

Table 8 – Total Collection Rate Adjustment (Part 1 of 2) 
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as of 09/20/2018 2019 Rate Year
North Fair 

Oaks Redwood City San Carlos San Mateo West Bay
Unincorporated 
County  - Total

A. 2019 RATE YEAR

2019 Collection Revenue @ 2018 Rates 2,796,813$     18,872,161$    8,442,323$     22,848,741$    1,620,927$     3,298,590$    

A.1 $2,796,813 $18,872,161 $8,442,323 $22,848,741 $1,620,927 $3,298,590

A.2 Total Recology Compensation $1,686,263 $10,445,524 $5,163,310 $12,732,046 $1,020,981 $2,181,637

A.3 Pass-Through Costs 

A.4 Disposal & Processing Fees $1,065,594 $7,043,582 $2,622,168 $7,750,318 $537,474 $1,066,123

A.5 Agency Franchise Fees $135,088 $2,620,447 $1,140,852 $3,539,893 $92,828 $158,233

A.6 Total Pass-Through Costs $1,200,682 $9,664,029 $3,763,020 $11,290,210 $630,303 $1,224,356

A.7 $2,886,945 $20,109,553 $8,926,331 $24,022,257 $1,651,283 $3,405,993

A.8 2019 Surplus/(Shortfall) estimated ($90,132) ($1,237,392) ($484,007) ($1,173,516) ($30,356) ($107,403)

A.9 Agency Fees on A.8 Shortfall ($4,507) ($168,904) ($58,081) ($46,941) ($1,821) ($5,370)

A.10
3.4% 7.5% 6.4% 5.3% 2.0% 3.4%

See Appendix D - Rate Variance Analysis for detail.

B. 2017 Final Surplus/(Shortfall)

B.1 Surplus/(Shortfall) 2017 FINAL (incl. Interest) ($9,174) ($221,233) $11,948 ($123,050) $54,284 $336,559

B.2 Agency Fees on B.1 Shortfall ($459) ($30,198) ($4,922)

B.3
0.3% 1.3% -0.1% 0.6% -3.3% -10.2%

C. 2019 REQUIRED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT
C.1 Cumulative Revenue Requirement (A.7-A.9-B.1-B.2) $2,901,084 $20,529,888 $8,972,464 $24,197,169 $1,598,821 $3,074,804

C.2 Subtotal Surplus/(Shortfall) (A.1 - C.1) ($104,271) ($1,657,727) ($530,140) ($1,348,428) $22,107 $223,786

C.3 Rate Adjustment Percentage (C.2 / A.1) 3.7% 8.8% 6.3% 5.9% -1.4% -6.8%

D. 2018 Estimated Surplus/(Shortfall)
D.1 Surplus/(Shortfall), 2018 estimated $19,187 ($185,244) ($146,859) ($76,197) $75,988 $14,918

D.2 Surplus/(Shortfall)  2016 FINAL (incl. Interest) $76,139 $88,282 $476,458 ($165,971) ($14,679) ($33,487)

D.3 Net Estimated 2018 Surplus/Shortfall $95,326 ($96,962) $329,599 ($242,168) $61,309 ($18,569)

D.4 Agency Fees on D.3 Estimated Shortfall ($13,235) ($9,687) ($928)

D.5
-3.4% 0.6% -3.9% 1.1% -3.8% 0.6%

E. Adjustments
E.1 Miscellaneous Adjustment/Payment

F. TOTAL RATE IMPACT
F.1 Cumulative Revenue Requirement (C.1-D.3+E.1) $2,805,759 $20,640,085 $8,642,865 $24,449,024 $1,537,512 $3,094,301

F.2 Total Surplus/(Shortfall) (A1 - F1) ($8,945) ($1,767,924) ($200,541) ($1,600,284) $83,415 $204,289

F.3 Total Rate Adjustment Percentage (F.2 / A.1) 0.3% 9.4% 2.4% 7.0% -5.1% -6.2%

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2018 Estimated Surplus/Shortfall)

Additional Agency Funds

2019 Revenue Requirement

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2018 estimated Surplus/Shortfall)

Rate Adjustment Percentage 
(Associated with 2017 Final Surplus/Shortfall)

SBWMA

TOTAL COLLECTION RATE ADJUSTMENT BY MEMBER AGENCY

2019 Collection Revenue @ 2018 Rates

Table 8 – Total Collection Rate Adjustment (Part 2 of 2)  

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 9B EXHIBIT A - p18

FULL PACKET PAGE 96 of 185



September 13, 2018 SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology Compensation Application 17 of 17 

SECTION 5 CONCLUSION 

The SBWMA’s review of the 2019 Recology Compensation Application results in the recommendation to 
increase the 2019 compensation to Recology (i.e., Total Contractor’s Compensation) by 1.9% (i.e., 
$1,062,323) from the approved 2018 compensation, as provided in Tables 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of this Final 
Report, and Tables A, B and E in Recology’s Application, Appendix A.1. 

The Member Agency snapshot report can be found in the Recology Application as Appendix 3. The 
snapshot report includes six tables for each Member Agency including: 1) a three year summary of major 
statistics used to allocate costs; 2) detailed comparison of Recology costs for 2019 vs. 2018; 3) detailed 
cost comparison of 2019 vs. 2018 by Recology service sectors; and, 4) three tables showing the actual 
cost allocation process by service sector and the seventeen lines of business. 
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Member Agency 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total
Atherton ($895,936) ($279,189) ($340,737) ($1,515,862)
Belmont
Burlingame ($1,223,751) ($1,223,751) $5,222 $177,230 $127,920 $310,372
East Palo Alto
Foster City
Hillsborough
Menlo Park $160,011 $176,439 $23,550 $199,989
North Fair Oaks
Redwood City ($1,294,907) ($1,294,907)
San Carlos
San Mateo
West Bay Sanitary District ($32,545) ($35,586) ($68,131)
County Unincorporated

Total ($3,447,139) ($314,775) ($340,737) $0 $0 ($4,102,651) $160,011 $176,439 $28,772 $177,230 $127,920 $0 $333,922

Refunds from Recology to Member Agencies

Rate Year Rate Year

Payments from Member Agencies to Recology

Z:\Rate Work\Consolidated\2019\Exhibit B - Refunds and Payments Year To Date

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 9B EXHIBIT B - p1

FULL PACKET PAGE 98 of 185



  
 

10 

SHOREWAY 
OPERATIONS AND 

CONTRACT 
MANAGEMENT 

    
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 10 
  

FULL PACKET PAGE 99 of 185



FULL PACKET PAGE 100 of 185



 

SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018 AGENDA ITEM: 10A - p1 

 
 

10A 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members  
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager  
 Hilary Gans, Sr. Operations & Contracts Manager  
Date:   September 27, 2018 SBWMA Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving 2019 South Bay Recycling Compensation Application 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the Board approve of Resolution 2017-32 attached hereto authorizing the following action: 

• Approval of 2019 South Bay Recycling (SBR) Compensation Application. Exhibit A contains the 
SBWMA Final Report - Review of 2019 South Bay Recycling Compensation Application for Board 
consideration. 

 
Summary 
The SBWMA has reviewed the SBR 2019 Compensation Application and SBR has modified the application as 
necessary to address comments and concerns. Staff has verified that the Compensation Application is complete 
and meets the requirements of the Facility Operations Agreement. The Total Compensation for SBR in 2019 is 
recommended to be $19,382,160 which is $525,858 (2.8%) higher than in 2018.   
 
Analysis 
Total Compensation for SBR in 2018 is recommended to be $19,382,160 which is $525,858 (2.8%) higher than in 
2018.  Notable variances include: 1) an increase in non-CBA Labor (VRS) of 5.4% effecting the MRF service 
element, 2) a scheduled reduction in Interest Expense that is 37.9% lower than prior year and 3) a 31.5% increase 
in the fuel index. Table 1 provides a summary of the specific dollar amounts of the major elements impacting the 
increase from SBR’s 2018 compensation. 
 

   

Table 1

Total Cost Fee/Ton % Total Cost Fee/Ton

Transfer Station 4,710,260$      13.17$            2.9% 4,844,789$      13.54$            

Recyclable Materials Processing, net of Residue 6,599,377$      89.15$            3.3% 6,817,455$      92.10$            

Transportation (cost/ton-mile ) 6,625,111$      1.09$              3.2% 6,834,758$      1.13$              

- 18.52$            3.2% - 19.11$            
17,934,748$    3.1% 18,497,002$    

Contractor Pass-Through Costs

96,827$          -37.9% 60,158$          

825,000$         0.0% 825,000$         

921,827$         -4.0% 885,158$         

18,856,575$    2.8% 19,382,160$    

Total Contractor Pass-Through Cost

Total Compensation

Total Operating Cost

Total Interest

Buyback Payments

2018 Costs & Fees vs. 2019 Costs & Fees

Transport (cost/ton)

Adjustment

Operating Cost

20192018
SOUTH BAY RECYCLING
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     (Note: the total costs shown in the above table are for illustration purposes and that the actual payment to SBR is based on the 
approved payment per ton times the actual number of tons received at the Shoreway facility). 
 
Background  
Each year, the SBR Compensation Application is brought forward to the TAC and Board simultaneously with the 
Recology San Mateo County (RSMC) report (this application was reviewed at the 9/13/18 TAC meeting and there 
were no questions). 
 
On July 5, 2018 SBR submitted a 2019 Compensation Application to the SBWMA, as required under the 
Shoreway Operations Agreement (Article 7.12 prescribes the process by which this application is reviewed and 
the company’s compensation is approved).  The SBWMA staff reviewed the SBR 2019 Compensation Application 
for completeness, accuracy and consistency and issued a SBWMA Draft Report Review of 2019 South Bay 
Recycling Compensation Application on August 15th. The SBWMA staff requested that Member Agencies provide 
input on the Daft Report by August 24th. No comments were received Member Agencies and no changes were 
made to the Compensation Application. 
 
Rate Setting and Approval Process 
It is important to note that the approved compensation for SBR will be part of the 2019 Shoreway tip fees to be 
charged at the Shoreway facility.  (The Shoreway tip fees are based on all the SBWMA operating costs that 
include SBR’s compensation, off-site disposal and processing expense, fees paid to San Carlos, and SBWMA 
program budget, less commodity revenue). SBWMA operating cost, based on Shoreway tipping fees, are included 
as a pass-through expense in the calculation of each Member Agency’s total Collection Revenue Requirement 
(shown as “Disposal and Processing Fees” the SBWMA Report Reviewing the 2019 Recology San Mateo County 
Compensation Application) for setting solid waste collection rates.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
The SBR 2019 Compensation Application indicates that the company’s Total Compensation will increase by -
$525,858 or 2.8% over prior year (compared to last year’s adjustment of 1.9%).  Details of SBR compensation can 
be found in Exhibit A: SBWMA Report - Review of 2019 South Bay Recycling Compensation Application. 
 
Attachments: 
 Resolution 2018-32 
 Exhibit A – SBWMA Final Report Reviewing the 2019 South Bay Recycling Compensation Application 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-32 
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 

 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
APPROVING 2019 SOUTH BAY RECYCLING COMPENSATION APPLICATION  

 
 WHEREAS, The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) prepared and issued to the 
SBWMA Board of Director’s on September 27, 2018 the SBWMA Final Report on Review of 2019 South Bay 
Recycling (SBR) Compensation Application (Report); and 
 

WHEREAS, SBWMA staff requested Board Member and Member Agency review of a Draft Report 
(concurrent with review of the Draft Report on 2019 RSMC Compensation Application) and requested comments, 
questions and concerns to be submitted by August 24, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, SBWMA revised the Draft Report based on any comments received from Board Members 
and Member Agencies and additional information provided by SBR and issued the Final Report (Exhibit A) to the 
Board of Directors; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Final Report recommends adjustments to SBR’s compensation from its 2018 base costs 
to 2019. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves the SBWMA Final Report on Review of 2019 South Bay Recycling Compensation Application. 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, 
County of San Mateo, State of California on the 27th day of September, 2018, by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-32 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular 
meeting of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 

____________________________________ 
     Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 

ATTEST:        
 
_________________________________      
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 

Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist.     
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SECTION 1.  OVERVIEW 
 
A. Shoreway Operations Agreement Terms 

South Bay Recycling, LLC (SBR) was selected as the facility operator in 2009 and is paid on a fee per ton basis for 
three services: processing materials at the Transfer Station (TS), processing materials at the Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF) and transporting materials to the disposal and processing facilities. The Shoreway Operations 
Agreement (“Agreement”) with SBR prescribes that the SBWMA is responsible for conducting the annual review 
and analysis of SBR’s compensation application which sets the fees each year.  The application is reviewed for 
completeness, accuracy and that the prescribed compensation adjustment methodology is followed to arrive at the 
recommended 2019 fees per ton contained in this report.   

  
B. Calculation of Total Collection Revenue Requirement 

The approved 2019 compensation for SBR will be bundled with all other SBWMA operating budget expenses (e.g., 
disposal expense, franchise fees paid to the City of San Carlos, debt service, SBWMA program budget, etc.) to set 
the 2019 Shoreway Tip Fees. The 2019 Shoreway Tip Fees are the basis for setting the Shoreway Disposal and 
Processing expense that becomes part of the total Revenue Requirement for each Member Agency upon which 
solid waste rates are set for 2019. These costs can be found in the 2019 SBWMA Draft Report Reviewing the 
Recology Rate Application (Table 3), and are the result of the Shoreway tipping fees charged on the solid waste 
and organics tons delivered to Shoreway. The Flow Diagram of SBWMA Budget and Collection Rate Setting 
Process, Table 1 below, describes this process and relationship.  
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 Table 1 

 

  FLOW DIAGRAM OF SBWMA BUDGET
SBWMA Agency Budget &

(Shoreway Operations, Programs & Admin.) COLLECTION RATE SETTING PROCESS

SBR Operations Expense

(MRF, TS, Trans Exp)

Offsite Disposal & Processing

Garbage, Organics, C&D)

SBWMA Program & Administration

(Oversight, Outreach,  Admin.)

Capital Expenditures

(Shoreway Maint & Enhancement)

City of San Carlos Fee

(5% Gross Tip Fee Revenues)

Other Expenses

(Bond P&I Payment, Pass-through)

Commodity Revenues 

Member Agency Rate Setting 

* Franchise Tip Fee Revenue Disposal and Processing Expense

Note: non-Franchise budget not shown
Recology Collection Services

* Tip Fees Revenue Goals (Commercial and Residential)

- Meet Bond Covenant Tests
- Meet Board Reserve Balances Member Agency Franchise Fees

    Rate Stabilization Reserve (MA's Set Franchise Fees)
    Emergency Reserve
    Undesignated Reserve (Capital Projects) Total Collection System 

     Revenue Requirement
(Member Agency's Set Rates)

=

+

+

+

+

+

+
+

=
+

+
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C. Description of SBR Fees and Cost Components 

The process for adjusting SBR’s compensation is detailed in the Operations Agreement in Article 7.03 and 
Attachment 13-A of the Agreement. All costs are adjusted based on various US Department of Labor indices 
(except depreciation which is not adjusted).  

 
The fees for the three services are each comprised of distinct cost components: 

A. Labor Costs 
B. Fuel and Power Costs 
C. Depreciation Cost 
D. Other Operating and Maintenance Costs 

 
The above cost components have the following subcomponents: 

A. Labor Costs 
· Wages for CBA labor (index) 
· Benefits for CBA labor (index) 
· Workers’ compensation insurance (CBA labor) (index) 
· Payroll taxes (CBA labor) (non-index) 
· Outside contracted workers from third-party sources (VRS) (index) 

B.  Fuel and Power Costs 
· Electricity (based on actuals/non-index) 
· Fuel (index) 

C. Depreciation Cost (no adjustment) 
D. Other Operating and Maintenance Costs (index) 

· Wages and benefits for non-CBA employees  
· Wages and benefits for CBA clerical 
· Repair and maintenance expenses 
· Equipment rental expenses 
· Other vehicle-related expenses (e.g. licensing, taxes) 
· Insurance, safety and claims 
· Other general & administrative expense 
 

D. Compensation Adjustment Process 
The compensation adjustment methodology is the basis for SBR’s Rate Application submittal and the SBWMA 
staff’s subsequent review. The compensation adjustment process uses the approved 2018 SBR fees as the basis 
for the adjustment to the new 2019 fees.  As detailed in the Agreement, the adjustment process for the 2019 fees is 
illustrated in Table 2 below.  
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Table 2 

 
 

 

E. Commodity Revenue Sharing 
A portion of SBR’s compensation comes from the sale of commodities through the “Commodity Revenue Share” 
program where the commodity revenues from the recyclable materials processed at the Shoreway MRF are split 
between SBWMA and SBR above the Revenue Guarantee of $5,555,409. The Revenue Share available to SBR is 
an incentive to maximize recovery and obtain the best commodity sale prices.  The current Commodity Revenue 
Share above the Guarantee is 25% to SBR and 75% to the SBWMA.  While SBR is eligible for a Revenue Share of 
25%, due to the current depressed commodity prices, it is unlikely that this will be paid out as commodity revenue is 
not expected to exceed the minimum guarantee in 2019.   

ADJUSTMENT
2019 CONTRACTORS 

COMPENSATION

CBA: TS/MRF, 
Mechanics, Drivers, & 

Clerical                    
(wages and benefits)

+ Index = Base plus Adjustment

Other Cost + Index = Base plus Adjustment

Power +
Blend of actual PG&E 
rate & ISH Solar rate

= Base plus Adjustment

Depreciation + No Change = Last Year's Depreciation

+
Based on operating ratio 

in Proposal
= Base plus Adjustment

Interest +
Interest is fixed on 

sliding scale
=

Annual Interest Expense 
per Interest Schedule

Other +
Actual cost reimbursed 
to Buyback customers

= Actual Cost

+ Total Adjustments =

SBR ANNUAL COST ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

BASE COST - 2018

Total 2018 Compensation 

Profit

 Pass-Through Cost

Total 2019 
Conpensation 
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Note: the actual value of the revenue share is not shown in this report, since it is based on the actual tonnage and 
commodity revenue for the full-year of 2019.  Hence, an estimate is used in the SBWMA Annual Budget and 
calendar year projections which is currently zero.  

 
 
SECTION 2.  SBR 2019 COMPENSATION APPLICATION  
 
A. Analysis of SBR 2019 Compensation Application  

SBWMA staff conducted the review of the Compensation Application submitted by SBR and worked closely with the 
company to ensure that questions and concerns were answered.  Their application was modified as necessary to 
address any changes. Staff has verified that the SBR Compensation Application is complete and meets the 
requirements of the Operations Agreement.  As shown in Table 3 below, Total Compensation for SBR in 2019 is 
estimated to be $19,382,160 which is $525,585 (2.8%) higher than in 2018. 
 

                Table 3 

 
 
B. Description of 2019 Compensation Adjustments  

Costs in the SBR Compensation Application are adjusted primarily based on changes in indexes.  The specific 
results of the index based cost adjustments for 2019 are presented in Table 4 on the following page.  
 
Cost categories are adjusted based on the following criteria:  

- Labor & Benefits Cost – adjusted by CPI index (U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Private Industry Employment Cost Index for Service-Producing Industries (seasonally adjusted, total 
compensation, series # cis201s000000000i). 

- Power Cost - adjusted based on the actual change in the blended power rates (PG&E and Solar)  
- Fuel Cost - adjusted by a fuel index.  (U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Producer Price 

Index - Commodity Index for #2 diesel fuel (not seasonally adjusted, fuels and related products and power, 
series# wpu057303). 

- Other Operating Costs - various indices such as CPI (U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers, U.S. city average (not seasonally adjusted, all items, base 
period: 1982-84=100, series# cuur0000sa). 

Total Cost Fee/Ton % Total Cost Fee/Ton

Transfer Station 4,710,260$      13.17$            2.9% 4,844,789$      13.54$            

Recyclable Materials Processing, net of Residue 6,599,377$      89.15$            3.3% 6,817,455$      92.10$            

Transportation (cost/ton-mile ) 6,625,111$      1.09$              3.2% 6,834,758$      1.13$              

- 18.52$            3.2% - 19.11$            
17,934,748$    3.1% 18,497,002$    

Contractor Pass-Through Costs

96,827$          -37.9% 60,158$          

825,000$         0.0% 825,000$         

921,827$         -4.0% 885,158$         

18,856,575$    2.8% 19,382,160$    

2018 Costs & Fees vs. 2019 Costs & Fees

Transport (cost/ton)

Adjustment

Operating Cost

20192018
SOUTH BAY RECYCLING

Total Contractor Pass-Through Cost

Total Compensation

Total Operating Cost

Total Interest

Buyback Payments
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- Depreciation Cost - not adjusted 
- Interest Expense - based on fixed schedule 

Pass-Through Costs 
Pass-through costs are not subject to profit but are reimbursed to SBR at actual cost. The pass-through costs in the 
Facility Operations Agreement (Article 7.09) are as follows: 

· Payments to Buyback customers for purchase of recyclables based primarily on state CRV rates. (Actual 
buyback payments to public customers are reimbursed monthly). 

· Interest expense on allowed capital per a fixed schedule for the ten-year life of the contract on a sliding 
scale. 

Table 4 

 

SECTION 3.  SBR FEE PER TON ADJUSTMENTS FOR 2019 
After review of the SBR Compensation Adjustment Application, staff recommends the following Fees (shown in Table 3, 
prior page) be paid to SBR on a per-ton basis for 2019: 
 

o Transfer Station Processing Fee. The 2019 Transfer Station fee is $13.54 per ton.  
 

o MRF Processing Fee. The 2018 MRF Processing fee is $97.06 per ton (note the Contractor pays for MRF 
residue transportation and disposal which is deducted from MRF Processing Fee resulting in an Estimated 
Net MRF Processing Fee of $92.10).  

 
o Transportation Fee. There are multiple transportation fees for each material type and destinations (i.e., 

solid waste, inerts, construction and demolition, and organics).  The average 2019 Transportation Fee is 
$1.13 per ton mile which is 3.2% increase over prior year (the transportation rate detail for each material 

Cost Component Adjustment Basis Description 

Labor - (all CBAs )

Wages & Benefits 2.61% Index
CBA wages compensation adjustment based on 
index change.

Worker's Comp 
Insurance 2.34% Index

Workers compensation adjustment based on index 
change.

Payroll Tax 2.61%
Wages & tax 
rate change

The payroll tax rate changes with any changes in 
federal or state payroll tax rates. 

VRS Labor (non-
CBA) 5.54% Non-Index

Non-CBA (VRS) compensation adjustment based on 
VRS contract changes with County.

Power 2.76%
PG&E & Solar 

Rates
Power is adjusted by the blend of actual PG&E 
electricity rates and the Solar Power rate.

Fuel 31.5% Index
Fuel expense is adjusted by the actual change in the 
fuel index.

Depreciation 0.0% n/a There is no adjustment to depreciation.

Other O&M 1.66% Index

Other O&M expense includes non-CBA personnel, 
maintenance parts, insurance, general office 
expense, safety, etc. Other O&M expense is 
adjusted by 80% of an index.

Results of Cost Adjustments
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type and destination are presented in the Appendix A – SBR Compensation Adjustment Application 
Worksheets). 
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Applic

A.  Summary of Fees and Estimate

SUMMARY

Annual % Change

TS

MRF

Transport

Fee per Ton

Transfer Station

MRF (net residue)

Blended Transportation ( / ton‐mile)

Total Cost Estimate by LOB

Transfer Station

MRF (net residue)

Transportation

Total Operating Cost

Pass‐Through Costs

Total Interest

Buyback Payment (estimate)

Total Pass‐Through Cost

Total Estimated Compensation

Detail Transportation Fees

Fee/Ton‐Mile

MSW to OX Mtn.

Inert to OX Mtn.

C&D to Zanker Road

Plant Materials to Newby

Plant Materials to Grover

Organics to Newby

Organics to Grover

Plant Materials to Zanker

cation for Rate Year 2019

ed Cost

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019 % Increase

1.95% 2.86%

2.96% 3.30%

1.86% 3.16%

13.17$            13.54$            2.9%

89.15$            92.10$            3.3%

1.09$              1.13$              3.2%

4,710,260$    4,844,789$    2.9%

6,599,377$    6,817,455$    3.3%

6,625,111$    6,834,758$    3.2%

17,934,748$ 18,497,002$ 3.1%

96,827$         60,158$         ‐37.9%

825,000$       825,000$      

921,827$       885,158$       ‐4.0%

18,856,575$  19,382,160$  2.8%

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019 % Increase

1.236$            1.274$            3.1%

1.267$            1.307$            3.1%

0.915$            0.947$            3.4%

0.739$            0.764$            3.4%

0.447$            0.466$            4.2%

0.907$            0.937$            3.4%

0.500$            0.521$            4.2%

0.739$            0.764$            3.4%

Appendix A_SBR 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application
A.  Summary of Fees

1 of 14
8/13/2018
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

B.  Cost Detail Transfer Station and MRF

TRANSFER STATION tons

Base Tonnage 357,725   % 2018 % 2019

Adjustment Cost / Ton Adjustment Cost / Ton

Direct Labor ‐ CBA

Wages 2.3% 5.12$         2.6% 5.25$         

Benefits 1.8% 2.58$         2.6% 2.65$         

W/C 1.8% 0.69$         2.3% 0.71$         

PR Tax 2.3% 0.45$         2.6% 0.46$         

Total CBA Labor Cost 2.1% 8.84$        2.6% 9.06$        

Power 2.9% 0.81$         2.8% 0.83$         

Depreciation 0.0% 0.29$         0.0% 0.29$         

Other O&M 1.4% 1.79$         1.7% 1.82$         

Clerical CBA Wages & Benefits 2.3% 0.39$         2.6% 0.40$         

Total Operating 2.0% 12.31$      2.9% 12.67$      

Profit 2.0% 0.85$         2.9% 0.88$         

Profit % 6.9% 6.9%

Total Transfer Station Fee 2.0% 13.17$      2.9% 13.54$      

MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF) tons

Base Tonnage 74,022      % 2018 % 2019

Adjustment Cost / Ton Adjustment Cost / Ton

Direct Labor ‐ CBA

Wages 2.3% 19.25$      2.6% 19.76$      

Benefits 2.3% 10.20$      2.6% 10.47$      

W/C 1.8% 2.73$         2.3% 2.80$         

PR Tax 2.3% 1.85$         2.6% 1.90$         

Total CBA Labor Cost 2.2% 34.04$      2.6% 34.91$      

Non‐CBA Wages 5.7% 22.77$      5.5% 24.03$      

Power 2.9% 4.73$         2.8% 4.86$         

Fuel  ‐0.3% 0.42$         31.5% 0.55$         

Depreciation 0.0% 1.91$         0.0% 1.91$         

Other O&M 1.4% 17.04$      1.7% 17.32$      

Clerical CBA Wages & Benefits 2.3% 1.89$         2.6% 1.94$         

Total Operating 3.0% 82.79$      3.3% 85.53$      

Profit 3.0% 6.36$         3.3% 6.57$         

Profit % 7.7% 7.7%

Total MRF Fee 3.0% 89.15$      3.3% 92.10$      

Year 8 Year 9

Year 8 Year 9

Appendix A_SBR 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application
B.  Cost Detail TS & MRF
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate

C.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Transfer Station

SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Direct Labor ‐ CBA

Wages

Benefits

W/C

PR Tax

Total CBA Labor Cost

Power

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M

Clerical CBA Wages & Benefits

Total Operating

Profit

Profit %

Total TS Fee

  % Increase

DETAIL OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Labor Cost Component Adjustment Factors

Wages for Direct Labor

Updated direct labor cost per ton

Adjustment Factor for Wages Direct Labor

% Increase

Benefits for Direct Labor

Updated annual benefit cost per ton

Adjustment Factor for Benefits

% Increase

e Year 2019

n

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019

Cost / Ton Cost / Ton

Increase %

5.12$              5.25$               2.61%

2.58$              2.65$               2.61%

0.69$              0.71$               2.34%

0.45$              0.46$               2.61%

8.84$             9.06$              2.58%

0.81$              0.83$               2.76%

0.19$              0.26$               31.46%

0.29$              0.29$               0.00%

1.79$              1.82$               1.66%

0.39$              0.40$               2.61%

12.31$           12.67$            2.86%

0.85$              0.88$               2.86%

6.9% 6.9% 0.00%

13.17$           13.54$            2.86%

1.95% 2.86%

5.12$               5.25$              

1.023             1.026             

2.28% 2.61%

2.58$               2.65$              

1.018             1.026             

1.75% 2.61%
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate

C.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Transfer Station

Workers Compensation Insurance for Direct Labor

Updated annual benefit cost per ton

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Payroll Taxes for Direct Labor

Updated Paryoll Tax cost per Ton

Adjustment Factor for payroll taxes shall equal the

change in Federal Social Security & Medicare Tax Rates

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Power Cost Component Adjustment Factors

Power Adjustment

Updated Power cost per ton

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Fuel Adjustment

Updated Fuel cost per ton

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Depreciation

Updated Depreciation cost per ton

Adjustment Factor (No adjustment after Year 1)

% Increase

Other Operating & Maintenance

Updated Other cost per ton

Adjustment Factor @ 80% of Index
% Increase

e Year 2019

n

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019

Cost / Ton Cost / Ton

0.69$               0.71$              

1.018             1.023             

2.34%

0.45$               0.46$              

8.70% 8.70%

7.65% 7.65%

1.000 1.000

2.61%

0.81$               0.83$              

1.029             1.028             

2.76%

0.19$               0.26$              

0.997             1.315             

31.46%

0.29$               0.29$              

1.000             1.000             

0.00%

1.79$               1.82$              

1.014             1.017             

1.66%
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

D.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Materials Recovery Facility (MR

SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Direct Labor ‐ CBA

Wages

Benefits

Workers Comp

PR Tax

Total CBA Labor Cost

Third Party Wages & Benefits (VRS)

Power

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M 

Clerical CBA Wages & Benefits

Total Operating

Profit

Profit %

Total MRF Fee (excluding residue)

  % Increase

MRF Residue Paid by SBR

MRF Residue Tons

Disposal Tip Fee @ Ox Mtn.

Disposal Fees

Transfer & Haul

Total MRF Residue Fee

Total MRF Fee with Residue

DETAIL OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Labor Cost Component Adjustment Factors

Updated annual labor for direct labor

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Benefits for Direct Labor

Updated annual benefit cost per ton

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

RF)

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019

Cost / Ton Cost / Ton

Increase

19.25$             19.76$             2.61%

10.20$             10.47$             2.61%

2.73$               2.80$               2.34%

1.85$               1.90$               2.61%

34.04$             34.91$             2.58%

22.77$             24.03$             5.54%

4.73$               4.86$               2.76%

0.42$               0.55$               31.46%

1.91$               1.91$               0.00%

17.04$             17.32$             1.66%

1.89$               1.94$               2.61%

82.79$             85.53$             3.30%

6.36$               6.57$               3.30%

7.7% 7.7% 0.00%

89.15$             92.10$             3.30%

2.96% 3.30%

6,800               6,800              

41.84$             42.31$             1.12%

3.84$               3.89$               1.12%

1.04$              1.07$               3.08%

4.88$               4.96$               1.54%

94.04$            97.06$             3.21%

19.25$             19.76$            

1.023               1.026              

2.28% 2.61%

10.20$             10.47$            

1.023               1.026              

2.28% 2.61%
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

D.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Materials Recovery Facility (MR

Workers Compensation Insurance for Direct Labor

Updated annual benefit Costs 

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Payroll Taxes for Direct Labor

Updated Payroll Tax cost per ton

Total Payroll Tax Rate %

Federal Social Security & Medicare tax rates

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Labor & Benefits Component Adjustment Factor ‐ non‐CBA labor (VRS)

Updated annual costs 

% Increase

Fuel and Power Cost Component Adjustment Factors

Power Adjustment

Updated Power cost per ton

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Fuel Adjustment

Updated Fuel Costs 

Adjustment Factor

% Increase

Depreciation

Updated Depr cost per ton

Adjustment Factor (No adjustment after Year 1)

% Increase

Other Operating & Maintenance

Updated Other cost per ton

Adjustment Factor @ 80% of Index

% Change in underlying index

% Increase

MRF Load Contamination

Plant Materials & Organics Contamination

RF)

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019

Cost / Ton Cost / Ton

2.73$               2.80$              

1.018               1.023              

2.34%

1.85$               1.90$              

9.6% 9.6%

9.61% 9.61%

1.000 1.000

0.00%

22.77$             24.03$            

5.5%

4.73$               4.86$              

1.029               1.028              

2.76%

0.42$               0.55$              

0.997               1.315              

31.46%

1.91$               1.91$              

1.000 1.000

0.00%

17.04$             17.32$            

1.014               1.017              

1.72% 2.07%

1.66%

33.54$             34.64$            

9.39$               9.70$              
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate 

E.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Transportation

SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Solid Waste Transport Fee ‐ Ox Mtn.

Inert Transport Fee ‐ Ox Mtn.

C&D Transport Fee ‐ Zanker

Plant Matls Trans Fee ‐ Newby

Plant Matls Trans Fee ‐ Grover

Organic Matl Trans Fee ‐ Newby
Organic Matl Trans Fee ‐ Grover

Biomass Trans Fee ‐ Biofuel

Plant Matls Trans Fee ‐ Zanker

Blended Total Fee

  Total Cost Increase %

DETAIL OF ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Direct Labor Component for All Transport Fees

Wages for CBA Labor

Benefits for CBA Labor

WC Insurance

Payroll Taxes

Total Cost Estimate (SW to Ox)

Cost/Ton

Adjusted Labor for MSW Transport Fee (cost/ton‐mile)

Solid Waste Transport Fee (OX)

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total SW Transportation Fee

Year 2019

Per Ton/Mile

Adjustment 

Factor Per Ton‐Mile

1.24$                3.08% 1.27$              

1.27$                3.12% 1.31$              

0.92$                3.43% 0.95$              

0.74$                3.45% 0.76$              

0.45$                4.21% 0.47$              

0.91$                3.39% 0.94$              
0.50$               4.21% 0.52$              

0.60$                3.80% 0.62$              

0.74$                3.45% 0.76$              

1.09$                3.16% 1.13$              

1.9% 3.2%

1,705,491$      1.026            1,749,924$    

728,144$         1.026            747,114$       

181,216$         1.023            185,451$       

144,289$         1.000            148,048$       

2,759,140$      1.0259          2,830,537$    

10.58$             10.85$           

0.814$             1.026            0.835$           

0.8137$           1.026            0.8348$         

0.0326$           1.315            0.0429$         

0.0851$           1.000            0.0851$         

0.1801$           1.017            0.1831$         

0.0267$           1.026            0.0274$         

1.1384$           1.1734$         

0.0976$           0.1006$         

1.23601$         3.1% 1.27402$       

2018 2019

Year 8 Year 9

Appendix A_SBR 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application
E.  Comp Adjustment Trans

7 of 14
8/13/2018

4:32 PM

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 10A EXHBIT A - p17

FULL PACKET PAGE 120 of 185



SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate 

E.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Transportation

Inert Transport Fee ‐ OX Mtn.

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total Inert Transportation Fee

C&D Transport Fee ‐ Zanker Road

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total C&D Transportation Fee

Plant Materials Transport Fee ‐ Newby Is

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total Plant Material Transportation Fee

Plant Materials Transport Fee ‐ Grover

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total Plant Material Transportation Fee

Year 2019

Per Ton/Mile

Adjustment 

Factor Per Ton‐Mile

2018 2019

Year 8 Year 9

0.776$             1.026            0.796$           

0.036$             1.315            0.047$           

0.085$             1.000            0.085$           

0.226$             1.017            0.230$           

0.034$             1.026            0.035$           

1.157$             1.193$           

0.110$             0.114$           

1.267$             3.1% 1.307$           

0.6105$           1.026            0.6263$         

0.0331$           1.315            0.0435$         

0.0530$           1.000            0.0530$         

0.1234$           1.017            0.1254$         

0.0183$           1.026            0.0188$         

0.8383$           0.8670$         

0.0769$           0.0795$         

0.91517$         3.4% 0.94654$       

0.4801$           1.026            0.4925$         

0.0277$           1.315            0.0363$         

0.0442$           1.000            0.0442$         

0.1100$           1.017            0.1118$         

0.0163$           1.026            0.0168$         

0.6783$           0.7016$         

0.0606$           0.0627$         

0.73885$         3.4% 0.76431$       

0.2851$           1.026            0.2924$         

0.0276$           1.315            0.0363$         

0.0286$           1.000            0.0286$         

0.0603$           1.017            0.0613$         

0.0090$           1.026            0.0092$         

0.4106$           0.4278$         

0.0367$           0.0382$         

0.44722$         4.2% 0.46606$       

Appendix A_SBR 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application
E.  Comp Adjustment Trans

8 of 14
8/13/2018

4:32 PM

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 09/27/2018

____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 10A EXHBIT A - p18

FULL PACKET PAGE 121 of 185



SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate 

E.  Compensation Adjustment ‐ Transportation

Organic Material Transport Fee ‐ Newby Is

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total Organic Material Transportation Fee

Organic Material Transport Fee ‐ Grover

Labor component

Fuel 

Depreciation

Other O&M Component

Clerical CBA wages & benefits

Total Operating Cost

Profit per Operating Ratio

Total Organic Material Transportation Fee

Year 2019

Per Ton/Mile

Adjustment 

Factor Per Ton‐Mile

2018 2019

Year 8 Year 9

0.6001$           1.026            0.6156$         

0.0303$           1.315            0.0399$         

0.0442$           1.000            0.0442$         

0.1191$           1.017            0.1211$         

0.0177$           1.026            0.0182$         

0.8115$           0.8390$         

0.0952$           0.0984$         

0.90666$         3.4% 0.93739$       

0.3107$           1.026            0.3187$         

0.0301$           1.315            0.0396$         

0.0313$           1.000            0.0313$         

0.0657$           1.017            0.0668$         

0.0098$           1.026            0.0100$         

0.4475$           0.4663$         

0.0525$           0.0547$         

0.49995$         4.2% 0.52101$       
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

F.  Indexes

Year 8 Year 9

2018 2019

Workers Compensation

Use‐ Factor 1.018         1.023        

Increase % 2.34%

Direct Labor

Use‐ Factor 1.023         1.026        

Increase % 2.61%

Fuel

Use‐ Factor 0.997         1.315        

Increase % 31.46%

Other O&M

Use‐ Factor 1.017         1.021        

Increase % 2.07%

Depreciation

Use‐ Factor 1.000         1.000        
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

G.  Department of Labor Index Detail

Workers Compensation

2015 2016 2017 2018

Average Index 123.45    125.08 127.30  130.28   

% Change 2.45% 1.32% 1.78% 2.34%
Q1 124.50    126.00 128.40  131.60   

Q2 124.40    126.50 129.30 

Q3 124.80    127.00 130.00 

Q4 125.10    127.30 130.20 

Direct Labor

2015 2016 2017 2018

Index 1ST QTR 122.63    124.78 127.63  130.95   

% Change 2.38% 1.75% 2.28% 2.61%
Q1 123.80    125.90 128.80  132.50   

Q2 123.70    126.60 129.60 

Q3 124.50    127.30 130.50 

Q4 125.00    127.80 131.20 

Fuel

2015 2016 2017 2018

Avg Index Apr 256.49    158.41 158.00  207.70   

% Change ‐18.5% ‐38.2% ‐0.26% 31.46%
Jan 182.60    119.50 160.70  231.00   

Feb 189.90    114.00 163.30  226.40   

Mar 194.20    118.60 161.60  225.40   

Apr 183.30    123.20 164.60  230.70   

May 202.60    144.40 173.60 

Jun 198.70    155.40 171.50 

Jul 194.00    157.60 179.60 

Aug 189.20    149.80 188.90 

Sep 169.40    163.10 204.20 

Oct 173.50    159.70 213.50 

Nov 167.40    157.00 223.70 

Dec 130.80    158.80 223.90 

Index: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Private Industry Employment Cost Index for 

Total All workers (not seasonally adjusted, total benefits, series no.  (CIU2030000000000i).

Index: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Producer Price Index ‐ Commodity Index for #2 

diesel fuel (not seasonally adjusted, fuels and related products and power, series no. (wpu057303).  
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

G.  Department of Labor Index Detail

Other O&M

2015 2016 2017 2018

Avg Index April 236.66    237.87 241.95  246.97   

% Change 1.1% 0.5% 1.72% 2.07%
Jan 233.71    236.92 242.84  247.87   

Feb 234.72    237.11 243.60  248.99   

Mar 236.12    238.13 243.80  249.55   

Apr 236.60    239.26 244.52  250.55   

May 237.81    240.23 244.73 

Jun 238.64    241.02 244.96 

Jul 238.65    240.63 244.79 

Aug 238.32    240.85 245.52 

Sep 237.95    241.43 246.82 

Oct 237.84    241.73 246.66 

Nov 237.34    241.35 246.67 

Dec 236.53    241.43 246.52 

Index: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers, 

U.S. city average (not seasonally adjusted, all items, base period: 1982‐84=100, series no. (cuur0000sa0).
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for

H.  Electric Power and Solar Cost

Actual Actual

PG&E Use Use

Year Apr‐17 Apr‐18

Total Bill 26,119$        23,149$  

KWH 144,966        109,004 

Rate / KWH 0.180$          0.212$    

% increase from Prior Yr. 2.76% 2.54%

Adjustment Factor 1.028             1.0254   

ISH (Solar)

Year Apr‐17 Apr‐18
Total Bill 19,889$        21,742$  

KWH 90,298          95,834   

Rate / KWH 0.220$          0.227$    

% increase vs. Prior Yr. 3.00% 3.0%

Adjustment Factor 1.030             1.030      

Blended Total

Year Apr‐17 Apr‐18

Total Bill 46,008$        44,891$  

KWH 235,264        204,838 

Rate / KWH 0.196$          0.219$    

% increase vs. Prior Yr. 2.86% 2.76%
Adjustment Factor 1.0286          1.0276   
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SOUTH BAY RECYCLING, LLC

Compensation Adjustment Application for Rate Year 2019

I.  Debt Service Schedule

Year one interest rate adjustment per Operations Agreement Article 8.03

Assumed interest rate per SBR 2009 proposal: 5.00%

Ten‐year U.S. Treasury note interest rate in March, 2008: 3.50%

Ten‐year U.S. Treasury note interest rate in effect on July 1, 2010: 3.50%

Adjustment factor: 100.00%

Fixed interest rate for entire period of Ops Agreement: 5.00%

Principal Payment Interest Total Adj. Factor Depreciation Interest Total

Interest Rate % 5.00% 5.00%

1 505,441$                    308,120$                 813,561$             1.0000         505,441$             308,120$             813,561$            

2 531,300$                    282,260$                 813,560$             1.0000         531,300$             282,260$             813,560$            

3 558,483$                    255,077$                 813,560$             1.0000         558,483$             255,077$             813,560$            

4 587,055$                    226,505$                 813,560$             1.0000         587,055$             226,505$             813,560$            

5 617,091$                    196,470$                 813,561$             1.0000         617,091$             196,470$             813,561$            

6 648,662$                    164,898$                 813,560$             1.0000         648,662$             164,898$             813,560$            

7 681,849$                    131,712$                 813,561$             1.0000         681,849$             131,712$             813,561$            

8 716,734$                    96,827$                   813,561$             1.0000         716,734$             96,827$               813,561$            

9 753,403$                    60,158$                   813,561$             1.0000         753,403$             60,158$            813,561$            

10 791,948$                    21,612$                   813,560$             1.0000         791,948$             21,612$               813,560$            

TOTAL COST 6,391,966$                1,743,639$             8,135,605$         6,391,966$         1,743,639$         8,135,605$        

# Years 10 10

Average Interest / Year $174,364 $174,364

Financed Purchase ‐ BASE 2009 COST Financed Purchase ‐ Year One to Year Ten

Adjusted for Capital indexed price change

Appendix A_SBR 2019 Compensation Adjustment Application
I. Debt Service Schedule

14 of 14
8/13/2018

4:32 PM
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10B 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Hilary Gans, Senior Contracts & Operations Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving Additional SBR Sort Labor Reimbursement 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2018-33 attached hereto 
authorizing the following action:  Resolution Approving the Cost of Additional Fiber Sort Labor to be Split 
with SBR for a Period of Three Months (October 1 – December 31, 2018). 

Summary 
SBR requested reimbursement for additional sort labor that the company had been paying for since the fiber 
market collapse in January 2018.  At the March and June meetings, the Board discussed the need for additional 
sort labor in order to keep fiber from being rejected from overseas mills and the decision was made to split the 
additional sort labor cost with SBR through the end of the fiscal year.  The Board requested that staff bring this 
item back for consideration every three-months for reauthorization.  
 
Background   
Short-term use of Additional MRF Sort Labor  
SBR has been utilizing additional sort labor to improve the MRF fiber grades to a marketable quality. At the March 
meeting, the Board considered a request from SBR for reimbursement for additional MRF sort labor to improve 
the fiber quality from the MRF and the Board agreed to split this cost with SBR.  The use of additional sort labor 
has been viewed by all parties as a short-term solution to ensure that Shoreway fiber commodities continued to 
find markets.  It is hoped that China will reverse its mixed paper ban and loosen the importation standards.  All 
trade association news has indicated that China’s ban is unlikely change in 2018/19.  It is with this assessment in 
mind that SBR and SBWMA have been developing a longer-term mechanical sort options for the Board’s 
consideration that are presented in the staff report.  Since March the cost of sort labor has been split between the 
SBWMA and SBR (see March report 5B-SBR Sort Labor Reimbursement). 

Analysis 
Under normal MRF operations, the SBWMA reimburses SBR for 24 sorters at the MRF.  To meet the new fiber 
market conditions, SBR requested six additional VRS sorters at an anticipated cost of $47,902 per month.  The 
actual number of sorters hired by SBR to meet market standards has been less than originally anticipated at an 
average monthly cost of $12,806.  (see Table 1 on the following page that shows the SBWMA Additional Sort 
Labor Cost).  It is anticipated that the expense for the months of October November and December will be similar 
to the 6-month average. 
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Table 1.  SBWMA Additional Sort Labor Cost 
Month Nelson VRS Total 

Jan $17,281  $17,281 
Feb $10,393  $10,393 
Mar $12,547  $12,547 
Apr $9,321  $9,321 
May $8,297 $2,094 $10,391 
Jun $7,258 $6,530 $13,788 
Jul $9,527 $6,283 $15,810 
Aug $8,108 $4,805 $12,913 
    Avg $12,806 

 

Fiscal Impacts 

The FY18/19 Budget includes an additional estimate of $560,000 ($47K month) to cover additional sort labor 
costs in the upcoming year.  The actual costs have been running significantly lower than originally anticipated. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-33 

RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 
 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVING  

ADDITIONAL SBR SORT LABOR REIMBURSEMENT  
 

 WHEREAS, SBR has requested reimbursement for additional MRF sort labor,  
 
WHEREAS, additional sort labor is the only short-term means for the agency to meet new commodity 

standards,  
WHEREAS, meeting new commodity standards is necessary to ensure that recyclables have a market 

outlet and are not landfilled.  

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves a Resolution Approving SBR Sort Labor Reimbursement and authorizes staff to split (pay one-half) the 
additional sort labor incurred by SBR for three months (October 1 – December 31, 2018) and return to the Board in 
September for future direction. 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California, by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2018-33 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on September 27, 2018. 
 
 
  ______________________________ 
ATTEST:        Charlie Bronitsky, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary  
 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 

Atherton     Menlo Park     
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
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11A 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Julia Au, Recycling Outreach Programs Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Outreach Summary on Household Battery Collection Program Relaunch 

 

Recommendation: 
This staff report is for discussion purposes only and no formal action is requested of the Board of Directors. 

 
Summary 
Following the fire on September 7, 2016, significant efforts began to rebuild the operating equipment and electrical 
systems, to expand the facility’s fire suppression apparatus, to provide advanced fire suppression staff training, 
and to reduce (or eliminate!) the presence of batteries in the recycling stream at the Shoreway Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF). This staff report summarizes the comprehensive public outreach and program-specific materials 
developed since May 2018 to educate residents in the SBWMA service area regarding the change in the curbside 
battery program and other methods of how to properly dispose of household batteries. This report also includes all 
outreach developed for the relaunch of the curbside household battery collection program that began on 
September 3. 
 
Analysis 
At the end of August 2018, SBWMA launched an extensive, communitywide public outreach campaign to create 
awareness and instill behavior change for proper disposal of household batteries to all residents. A wide-variety of 
outreach collateral was developed to support the relaunch of the curbside household battery collection program. 
This relaunch involved redirecting the use of zip-top bags full of used batteries and cell phones from the top of the 
blue (recycling) carts to the top of the black (garbage) carts on service days, Recology’s garbage drivers then 
drop off these materials in dedicated barrels in the transfer station for shipment to specialty processing plants. 
Optional orange zip-top bags were also provided to all single-family households to encourage residents to use the 
curbside household battery collection program.  
 
Below is a detail of the materials developed, their costs, run dates, and how they were utilized since May 2018. 
Samples of the outreach mentioned are in Attachment A.  Many of these materials were determined per 
recommendation of materials presented at the May 2018 Board Meeting. Staff would like to acknowledge that San 
Mateo County’s Household Hazardous Waste Program partnered in the development of an 8-page digital booklet 
on safe battery handling practices by grant funding a significant portion of production costs  ($11,640). This 
welcome funding provides valuable program leverage by redirecting our budgeted dollars to other critical elements 
of this program relaunch outreach campaign.  
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Completed Battery Outreach Plan Components:  
Battery handling and collection procedures were modified to help reduce or even eliminate the improper disposal 
of all household batteries at the Shoreway MRF. 

 
1. Household Battery Collection Bag and Direct Mail - Attachment A-1 
94,278 single-family households were mailed information about the change in the curbside household 
battery disposal program along with two “starter” orange battery and cell phone collection bags to properly 
dispose of their household batteries. The bag’s program primary instructions messaging was provided in 
English and Spanish, with a link for Chinese-speaking residents. 
 
2. Digital Battery Do’s and Don’ts publication development in English and Spanish  
An eight-page full-color digital insert was developed by N&R Publishing in English and Spanish to bring 
journalistic attention to the issue with batteries. 
Link to English publication: http://issuu.com/news_review/docs/batt_081718?e=2059002/63900996  
Link to Spanish publication: http://issuu.com/news_review/docs/spabatt_091318?e=2059002/64481788  
 
3. Multi-Family Dwellings (MFD) Battery Bucket Sticker and Outreach - Attachment A-2 
New multi-lingual signage was developed to be displayed on the lid of the buckets. A bill insert will also be 
sent at the end of September to MFD property rate payers educating them about the bucket. A half-page, 
full-color ad also has run in the Daily Journal with MFD-specific messaging. 

 
4. Advertising/Social Media - Attachment A-3 
SBWMA worked with a graphic designer to create visually appealing advertisements to promote the 
relaunched curbside program and the multi-family battery bucket programs. 15 posts on SBWMA’s 
Facebook and Twitter were also made promoting the programs. Social media messages were also sent to 
TAC members to use on their social media channels to widen the distribution of information to reach as 
many residents as possible.   
 
5. Printed Materials - Attachment A-4 
Cart hangers were developed for Recology garbage and recycling drivers to place on residential carts for 
incorrectly placed bagged batteries. General relaunch program promotional postcards are still in 
development and will be disseminated at future outreach events, and they will also be readily available at 
the Shoreway Environmental Center. In addition, posters and a display are being developed to be shown 
at the Shoreway Environmental Center during tours.  
 
6. Member Agency outreach (No additional direct costs) 
SBWMA developed and distributed to TAC members a “digital toolkit” for Member Agencies and 
contractors on August 23 to promote the safe handling and disposal of household batteries. Specifically, 
this included information for websites, social media and other important information about the battery 
program relaunch. 
 
7. Media Relations (No additional direct costs) 
SBWMA broadly distributed a press release on August 27 highlighting the relaunch of the household 
battery and cell phones collection program for single-family households. The SBWMA has and will 
continue to pitch stories on proper battery handling and disposal to local news outlets. A front-page, lead 
story in the San Mateo Daily Journal (with media assistance from Recology San Mateo County) that 
featured information about the battery relaunch program. Link:  
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https://www.smdailyjournal.com/news/local/where-does-it-go/article_ca096e96-b717-11e8-909a-
5bd7c61b91ae.html  
 

Budget Overview 

Table 1 
Battery Collection & Outreach Budget Spent to Date 

 ITEM COSTS 

FY 
17/18 

Orange Battery Bags $19,214 
*200,000 bags with artwork in English/Spanish with Chinese language link  

*Design of bags ($588)  
N&R Digital publication in English and Spanish $8,360 
*Design/Writing/Printing ($20,000)**  

Multi-Family Dwellings Sticker and Outreach $693 
*Bucket sticker design and print  

Advertising (Facebook posts) $23 
SUBTOTAL: $28,290 

 ITEM COSTS 

FY 
18/19 

Direct mail (to 94,278 single-family residents accounts) $60,368 
*Printing and Mailing ($59,139)  
*Design of notice to residents ($436)  
*Delivery of bags ($79)  
Advertising $21,027 
*Design ($573)  
*Newspaper (Daily Journal, Daily Post, The Almanac, Foster City Islander)      
($11,109) 

 

*Facebook ($50)  

*Truck signage ($9,296)-pending  

Cart hanger $600 
SUBTOTAL: $81,995 

FY 18-19 Budget Amount Available: $160,000 

FY 18-19 Budget Remaining: $78,005 
**$11,640 paid for by San Mateo County’s Household Hazardous Waste Program 
 

Program Relaunch---Preliminary Results 
While the full results of the relaunch of the battery program are still pending, we’ve received very positive from 
residents in the early going.  

 
In addition, early data from the batteries collected during the first few weeks of the program relaunch (as of this 
writing) show that we are on track to almost triple the quantity batteries and cell phones collected in the month of 
September when compared to prior months. See Table 2 below.  
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Table 2 
2018 Household Battery Collection Numbers (in pounds) 

(as of September 11, 2018) 

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5,060 6,180 6,780 5,880 7,680 6,500 6,460 7,040 8,520 

 
Advertising and promoted outreach for proper disposal of household batteries is planned to run again during the 
holiday season and again in the spring. On-going outreach will occur via printed postcards and during tours at the 
Shoreway Environmental Center.  
 
Background 
 
Following the September 7, 2016 Shoreway MRF fire, Staff determined that lithium-ion batteries were the likely 
cause.  At the May 24, 2018 Board Meeting, the Board approved Resolution No. 2018-21, the 2018 Modified 
Household Battery Collection/Handling and Outreach Plan for Residential and Multi-Family Accounts. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
All program relaunch expenses incurred are included in approved FY18/19 budget and are within the approved 
line item amounts. 
 

Attachments: 
 

Attachment A - Completed Battery Outreach Components 
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Attachment A: Completed Battery Outreach Plan Components 
A-1: Household Battery Collection Bag and Direct Mail (Mailed week of August 27, 2018)

Household Battery & Cell Phone Collection Bag 

Direct Mail Notice to Residents 
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A-2: Multi-Family Dwellings (MFD) Battery Bucket Sticker and Outreach

New sticker for lid of orange bucket. 

Distribution Goal: 100 buckets 
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A-3: Advertising/Social Media

Newspaper advertisements 

Target: Single-Family households Target: Multi-family dwelling residents 

Printed Advertising Placements 

Publication Run Dates 

San Mateo Daily Post (full page 
advertisement) August 29, 31; Sept 4, 6, 12, 14, 19, 21, 25, 27 

San Mateo Daily Journal (half page 
advertisements) August 29, 31; Sept 4, 6, 12, 14, 19, 21, 25, 27 

The Almanac (half page 
advertisement) 

August 27 & September 12 

Foster City Islander (half page 
advertisement) August 27; September 5 & 12 

Truck advertisement 
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Facebook (posted of August 30, 2018) 

Twitter (posted on September 3, 2018) 
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A-4: Printed Materials

Cart Hanger 
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11B 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Check Register for June, July and August 2018 

Recommendation 
This is an informational item only and no action is required. This report was requested by the Board members. 
 
Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide transparency to the Board and the public on the actual spending by the 
SBWMA. All payments made by check issued in June, July and August are listed on the attached report for 
review. 
 
Analysis 
The SBWMA has a contract with the City of San Carlos for accounting services including the issuing of all 
payments and deposit of all receipts. In accordance with the City of San Carlos’ policies, checks are normally 
issued every two weeks.  All SBWMA invoices are approved for payment by the program manager and then by 
the Executive Director or Finance Manager. Total A/P spending for June 2018 was $2,627,564.78, for July was 
$2,537,072.51, and for August was $5,589,580.29 as detailed in Attachment A.   
 
Certain ACH transactions such as payroll and some benefit payments are drawn directly from the bank and are 
therefore not included in these A/P reports. 
 
If you have any questions on this, please contact Cyndi Urman or John Mangini. The format of the check registers 
is limited to what is available from the city’s MUNIS accounting system. 
 
Attachments: 
 Attachment A – June, July and August 2018 Check Register Detail Reports 
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ICITY OF SAN CARLOS 06/05/2018 14:24 
rgarcia IA/P CASH DISBURSEMENTS JOURNAL S060818 

CASH ACCOUNT: 5000 110020 WELLS FARGO BANK 
CHECK NO CHK DATE TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER INVOICE 

DOCUMENT 
8168 06/08/2018 WIRE 3622 PAYMENT REMITTANCE C 052518 

Invoice: 052518 
79697 

375.58 50113010 
2,222.28 50113010 

21. 44 50113010 
20.00 S0113010 
11.95 S0113010 
76.11 50113010 

619. 89 S0113010 
174.00 50113010 
18.64 S0113010 

100.00 50113010 
179.88 50113010 
179.02 50113010 
18.23 50113010 

INV DATE PO 

INVOICE DTL DESC 
05/25/2018 

CHECK RUN 

5060818 

MISC EXPENSES 
522706 
522706 
520201 
520604COMPS 
522706 
520201 
520201 
522718 
520201 
520502 
520201 
522705EVG01 
522705EVG01 

COMPUTER PURCHASE FOR OFFICE 
COMPUTER PURCHASE FOR OFFICE 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
PUBLIC EDUCATION/OUTREACH/WORK 
COMPUTER PURCHASE FOR OFFICE 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
EDUCATION CENTER OPERATIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
TRAINING 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
DIVERSION PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 
DIVERSION PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 

CHECK 8168 TOTAL: 

8169 06/08/2018 EFT 

Invoice: 518049-SB 

3 AARONSON DICKERSON C 518049-SB 05/30/2018 S060818 

8170 06/08/2018 EFT 

Invoice: 2017090 

8171 06/08/2018 EFT 

Invoice: 053118CM 

8172 06/08/2018 EFT 

Invoice: INV669359 

5524 KATHLEEN B BENTON 

8741 CARLOS MORENO 

7624 KBA DOCUSYS INC. 

79764 
BOARD COUNSEL 

9,375.00 S0113010 520312 BOARD COUNSEL 

CHECK 8169 TOTAL: 

2017090 05/20/2018 S060818 
79723 

RETHINKER NEWSLETTER 
472.50 S0113010 520604QNL01 PUBLIC EDUCATION/OUTREACH/WORK 

CHECK 8170 TOTAL: 

053118CM 05/31/2018 S060818 
79745 

MILEAGE REIMBURESEMENTS 
76.24 S0113010 520801 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 

CHECK 8171 TOTAL: 

INV669359 05/21/2018 S060818 
79711 

OFFICE EQUIP COST 
313.22 50113010 520215 OFFICE EQUIPMENT COSTS 

CHECK 8172 TOTAL: 

IP 1 
lapcshdsb 

NET 

4,017.02 

4,017.02 

9,375.00 

9,375.00 

472. so 

472.50 

76.24 

76.24 

313.22 

313.22 
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11C 

 To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  2018 Finance and Rate Setting Calendar 

Recommendation 
This is an informational report and no action is necessary.  

Summary 
The purpose of this staff report is to keep the Board and Member Agency staff informed on the schedule of 
important financial and rate setting events in 2018. This staff report is updated, as necessary, and included in the 
Board packet each month.   
 
One change to note in July. In order to simplify the process and report only what is requested, we proposed to 
make the Residential Revenue Change Due to Cart Migration Report an option for the Member Agencies that 
request it. After so many years into this contract, the cart migration issue is now minimal.  To date, we have not 
received any Member Agency requests for the Residential Revenue Change Due to Cart Migration Report. 
 
Schedule of Finance, Contractor Compensation and Rate Adjustment Activities in 2018: 
 
January 2018 

• Board approved FY16/17 audited Financial Statement.   
• Board approved FY17/18 Mid-Year Operating Budget.        

 
March 2018 

• Recology submitted the 2017 Revenue Reconciliation Report (March 31).  
 

April 2018 
• Board approval of unaudited 2017 calendar year financial statement for bond reporting requirements.  
• Board approval of the property insurance renewal policy. 

 
May 2018 

• Study Session on 5-year Capital Improvement Plan including options for future Organics Processing/MRF 
Equipment improvements. 

• Board reviewed the Preliminary FY18/19 SBWMA Operating Budget.  
 

June 2018 
• Board approved of Final FY18/19 SBWMA Operating Budget.  
• Board approved of the 2017 Financial and Operations Audit of Recology and SBR, including Recology’s 2017 

Revenue Reconciliation 
• Recology’s 2019 Compensation Application submitted to the SBWMA and Member Agencies (June 15).  
• SBWMA and Member Agency comments submitted to Recology on its 2019 Compensation Application (June 29).  
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• SBWMA requested from all Member Agencies their estimated 2019 Member Agency fees (e.g., franchise fees) to 
be included in their 2019 solid waste rates.  
 

July 2018   
• SBR's 2019 Compensation Application issued to the SBWMA (July 5).  
• Member Agency responded to SBWMA on agency proposed 2019 franchise fees due (July 9) 
• Recology’s revised 2019 Compensation Application issued to SBWMA & Member Agencies (July 20).  
• SBWMA issued the following reports to the Board and Member Agency staff for review and comment (July 13):  

o Estimated 2018 and 2019 residential and commercial base revenue.   
o Estimated agency’s tonnage and disposal projections for 2018 and 2019.  
o 2018 Residential rates vs 2019 cost analysis.  

 Optional at Member Agency request: Estimated residential revenue changes due to cart 
migration (i.e., lost revenue) by Member Agency since 2017.   

o Summary of 2019 Member Agency fees to be used in the 2019 cost projections based on Member Agency 
feedback.  

August 2018 
• SBWMA issued draft report reviewing Recology’s 2019 Compensation Application, recommended total Revenue 

Requirement, and Rate Adjustment by agency (August 10).   
• SBWMA issued the draft report reviewing SBR’s 2019 Compensation Application (August 15).  
• Comments submitted back from Member Agencies on draft reports reviewing Recology’s & SBR’s 2019 

Compensation Application (August 24).   
 

September 2018 
• SBWMA issued Final Report reviewing Recology’s 2019 Compensation Application including the recommended 

Collection Rate Adjustment by-agency for 2019 (September 13). 
• SBWMA issued Final Report reviewing SBR’s 2019 Compensation Application.  
• Board approval of the SBR 2019 Compensation Application.   
• Board approval of the Recology 2019 Compensation Application and total recommended Revenue Requirement.  

 
September – December 2018 

• Member Agencies issue Prop. 218 notices and approve their final 2019 solid waste rates.   
 

November 2018 
• Board approval of the SBWMA’s recommended January 1, 2019 Shoreway tip fee adjustments.  
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11D 

 
STAFF REPORT 

To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Cyndi Urman, Office Manager/Board Secretary 
Date:   September 27, 2018 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Technical Consulting Contracts: June 2018 – August 2018 

Recommendation 
This is an informational item only and no action is required. This report was requested by the Board members.  
 
Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Board on a quarterly basis on the technical consulting 
contracts that have been issued.  All contracts issued in between June 2018 and August 2018 are listed in 
Attachment A for review. 
 
Each quarter throughout a given calendar year, staff will update this listing with any new technical contracts 
issued. How frequently this report is produced (e.g., monthly or quarterly) was discussed with the Executive 
Committee and it was decided given the small number of contracts issued that a quarterly frequency was 
appropriate.  
 
If you have any questions on the attached listing of technical contracts, please contact Cyndi Urman  

 
 
Attachments: 

Attachment A – Technical Consulting Contracts –June 2018 – August 2018 
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Vendor Name
Amount of 
Contract Scope of Work

Date of 
Award

Contract Procedures 
Used Budget Line Item Budget Line Item Description

Steven Sherman Consulting* $60,000.00
Change #2 to Public Outreach and Organics 

Consulting Projects
06/01/18 Single Source 520340-LRPU1

Long Range Plan 
Resoultion 2018-19 

SCS Engineers $11,990.00 2017 Climate Action Reporting 06/10/18 Single Source 520608 Climate Reporting

HDR $45,000.00 
Landfill Disposal Procurement Process 

Engineering Evaluation and Zero Landfill 
Committee Technical Support

06/11/18 RFQ 520309-RFP Collection RFP Consulting Support

News and Review $49,999.98
Battery Outreach Support and Annual 

Service Notice
06/15/18 Single Source

520335, 520604-
MF001, and 520604-

Battery, Multi Family and Residential Outreach

Lalouh Inc.* $100,000.00 Printing and postage for battery bag mailing 06/29/18 RFQ 520335
Battery Outreach 

Resolution 2018-23

Ruth Abbe and Associates $28,800.00 In Schools Pilot Program Assistance 07/13/18 Single Source 520340-LRPU1 Long Range Plan

HF&H Consultants $33,540.00
Negotiation Support Amendment One 

Discussions
07/24/18 RFQ 520309-HCS02 Collection Services Franchise Administration

SCS Engineers $49,000.00 Staff Support Amendment One Discussions 07/31/18 RFQ 520309-HCS02 Collection Services Franchise Administration

Edgar and Associates $20,000.00 Greenhouse Gas Modeling and Projections 07/31/18 Single Source 520340-LRPU1 Long Range Plan

Emily Leslie DBA Energy 
Reflections

$12,000.00 Anaerobic Digester Project Consulting 08/20/18 Single Source 520340-LRPU1 Long Range Plan

Technical Consultant Contracts - June 2018 - August 2018

Competitive Procurement includes selecting contractors resulting from Requests for Proposals (RFP), Requests for Qualifications (RFQ), obtaining multiple bids/proposals and/or obtaining bids/proposals 
from firms pre-qualified per responses to published RFP/RFQ.
Single Source includes selecting contractors based on a sole source solicitation of bids/contracts and subsequent contract negotiations.
Contracts marked with an * have been adopted by the Board of Directors with the passage of a resolution.
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11E 

  
 

 
 
 

STAFF UPDATE 
 

Potential Future Board Agenda Items  
(Meetings at San Carlos Library Conference Room) 

 

October 25, 2018 Board/TAC Study Session 
• Study Session on Shoreway Environmental Capital Improvement Plan and Organics-to-Energy Pilot 
• Resolution Approving Revised SBWMA Reserve Policy 
• Resolution Approving Bond Refunding Services Workplan  
• Resolution Approving Unbudgeted 1FTE at Mid-Year FY18/19 

 

November 15, 2018 
• Annual Board and TAC Holiday Thank You Lunch 
• 2019 Shoreway Tip Fee Review/Recommendations 
• Two-Year Post Fire Report 
• Resolution approving 2019 Merit Pool Increase for unrepresented employees 
• Approval of SBWMA Legislative Priorities for 2019 and year-end report for 2018 
• Approval of 2019 Public Education Plan 
• Quarterly Investment Report 
• Report on Public Spaces Pilot Program 
• Resolution Approving of Landfill Services Contract 
• Report on Amendment One Discussions 
• Website Contract Approval 
• Discussion on Discontinuing Business Recycling Reporting Ordinance  

 

December, 2018 – No Board Meeting 
 
January, 2019 

• Election of Board Chair and Vice Chair for 2019 
• Mid-Year FY18/19 Budget Review 
• Report on Zero Landfill Committee Programs 
• Quarterly Approval of SBR Sort Labor 
• Resolution Approving Bond Refunding 
• Capital Improvement Plan Approval 
• Administrative Services RFP 
• Public Spaces Pilot Program Update (Long Range Plan) 

 

February, 2019 
• In Schools Pilot Program Update (Long Range Plan) 
• Disposal RFP Award 
• 2016-2017 Schools Environmental Education Program Review 
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